CATALOG NO. C-100

PARTS LIST

FOR

Hivchell

16-MM MOTION PICTURE

Carrera

Aivchell Cerrrera CORPORATION

666 W. HARVARD STREET, GLENDALE 4, CALIFORNIA






Table of Contents and Introduction

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

Page
INTR ODUCTION" , 44 s s s siio o o o wise o at 5 e el o it wiiel @ wide wiim w i e ierie; i .o 1
GROUP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST . . ss s w s vio viie v« w0 g0 s 0 ¢ wiie 0 w5 i o . 2

Figure 1. Film Magazine Assembly .. ... .c oo oo ecowaoceonn o oo 2
Figure 2. Model 1L Viewfinder Assembly . ..............0ca.0.. 4
Figure 2A. Models 1LA and 16AN Erect Image Viewfinder and Finder

Support Assemblies o i v 55 0 s 5 s = A e s W E S E AW, & 7
Figure 3. Matte Box Assembly with Pola Screen Holder and Double

AFTR BRACKEL. v o w0 e e o e s im0 mie v e n mw Bk 5w v 5 10
Figure 4. Large Matte Box Assembly .................. v o e 12
Figure 5. Model 1W 110 Volt Variable Speed Motor Assembly .. ...... 14
Figure 6. Model 1W Old Style Variable Speed Motor Assembly coe e 16
Figure 7. 24 Volt High Speed Motor Assembly . ............ = 18
Figure 7TA. Model 1WAG24 and 1WAGL15 Governor Controlled

Motor Assemblies . . ¢ . o cw w5 o = min o e o m oo e Ao 22
Figure 8. Models 1R46 and 1R47 Synchronous Motor Assemblies . ... .. 25
Figure 9. Model 1R70 Synchronous Motor Assembly .. .. .. ... o wite v 26
Figure 10. Capacitor Box ELS30A and Cable Assembly ELC53 ... ... .. 28
Figure 11. lémm Friction Head Assembly . « w s v o w6 s 6 6 5 w0 6 4 ¢ e o . 30
Figure 12. Iémmi Tripod ABSEHBLY w.e ww <o wis 5 @ s w6 oo & 9 & wiis s 5 8 w8 33
Figure 13. High Speed Movement Assembly . . . . . .. oo o 0o s e 34
Figure 14. Sprocket Shaft Assembly . ... ... ... ... .00, e 3
I'igure 15. Sprocket Film Guide Assembly. ... ... TR R ¢ W oss 38
Figure 16. Camera Dissolve and Shutter Assembly ... ... ..... oo ee 39
Figure 17. Frame Counter, Motor Shut-off Trip and Magazine Latch

Installations: ... ¢ o s o « s s s E We @ [k ele mie y W e . - S— 41
Figure 18. Focusing Tube AsSemMbly .. i 5 . o659 6 50 0 s 38 9176 s 5 . 44
Figure 19, Camera Box Assembly 4 ss s o s 500 0 0 5 s06 550 0 s sie o0 a0 - 46
Figure 20. Lenses, Lens Mount, and Camera Base Assembly. .. ... . 48
Figure 21. 16mm Cam Follower Support Bracket and Model léFF Follow

Focus Assemblies . .. . v v vv v v o vowvmsoeomoao @ e e 52
Figure 22. Model 1F 16mm Blimp Assembly ............... o w s 54
Figure 23. 16mm Blimp Follow Focus Assembly . ........... 5 60

INTRODUCTION I

1-1. GENERAL. This parts catalog has been prepared to pro-
vide camera technicians and cinematographers with information
for ordering replacement parts for the Mitchell 16mm Cam-
era. The exclusive design features and famed precision work-
manship that have made the Mitchell name synonymous with great
cinematography require that only authentic Mitchell parts be used
as replacements,

1-2. SCOPE. The various assemblies and sub-assemblies that
comprise the 16mm Camera are separately illustrated and parts
listed. The exploded views show the parts in relationship to
each other and the index numbers assigned to the illustrations
of the components give an approximate order of disassembly.
Beyond this the index numbers have no further significance; when
ordering parts, order by part number and nomenclature only.

~1-3. TO FIND A PART NUMBER. When only the appearance
of the part is known, and it is desired to find the part number.

refer to the illustration of the appropriate assembly. Locate
the part on the illustration and note its index number. Then find
the same index number in the accompanying parts list. Oppo-
site the index number will be found the part number, nomencla-

ture and quantity required for the particular assembly.

1-4., TO FIND PART ILLUSTRATION, If only the part number
is known, refer to the appropriate parts list for the particular
assembly and note the figure and index number shown to the left
of the part number. Use the figure and index number to locate
the part illustration,

1-5. NON-PROCURABLE PARTS. When a part is not procur-
able separately as shown by an asterisk (*), order the next high-
er assembly. The parts of an assembly are indicated by indent-
ing the nomenclature column directly beneath the higher assem-
bly.

Prepared By
CUSHING & NEVELL, INC,
of California
8170 Beverly Blvd.

Los Angeles 48, Calif.



Group Assembly Parts List

Section II

SECTION i!
GROUP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Film Magazine Assembly

Figure 1.



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly [ Code

1 No Number MAGAZINE ASSY, Film (Model 1-M). . . . .. .. ovivnennon.nn 1
1 1M87 COVER ASSY, MAaBazine), . .« « i visie o 6 s & soio o oo ioie: iim o4z a0 2
2 COMM s » BALL, Metal steel 1/4 in: dia. . s : s c spssounecswssss 1
3 Al24-5 . . SPRING, Spring housing. . . . « + « v v v v v v v vt oo o e s nn.. 1
4 AlI24-4 HOUSING, SPIiNE . . o v oo vt et et e ee e eeee e e 1
1M18 COVER, Magazine. . . ... o660 cocvsovosonsnssnsss 1

5 44 SCREW, PUILEY . & o ism s s mn o o o o o cnimios oot iniai simimis w8 56 s 2
6 1M12 DISC; Pulley outside ;s mssvsssssssmmompmaaanssssss 2
1 1M11 o« DISC, Pulley itiSid€ .« . v v oivi0 00 v 0 o 566 66 wisomenssdsss 2
Ta 1M92 . PULLEY, 16mm 400 ft magazine (used with 1M98) . . ....... 2
8 1M14 HOUSING: BeaTING: i o 5 6 w5 618 5 5 5 % 51 st ioi to0 101 1a2 01 w1 6. w0 @ s o 0 @ 2

(ATTACHING PARTS)
9 STD4-17 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 7/32in. lg. ... .. .. 6
*

10 F329 BEARING,, Oilite (CC) v« o n e o o o v ctwmmmmosiomessss s 2
11 1M8 SPINDLE, MagazZine. . . . v oo v v v v vttt iennnenes e 2
1M10 HUB ASSY, SPO0L: iic s sis s » s 5 & s@mmiesoas as o 85w 2

12 107 STOP, Filii SPO0Ll.. « voo o o 0 o s s 6 d Gaainnssssssssss 1
13 1M20 SPRING, Coils i s v o wsiss s s s s sewemmasosssssoeesss 1
14 COMM BALL, Metal steel 1/8 in. diay » suwwwswomessosonnss 1
15 1M19 R ; L6 ST o T ) R R g PP AL 1
16 1M7 ROLLER ASSY, Idler: ¢ csss s c s snmumum meosssscss s 2

(ATTACHING PARTS)

17 AN340-6 NUT, Light hexsteel 6-32 NC2 ... .. ..ot 4
18 94 SCREW, Idler roller <« e s s oo sismic s noas s 5065 s s 4
———* _________

19 1M82 ROLLER ASSY, Endvelvet , . s . covcwomvnocsssoesnoime 2
20 1M6 ROLLER ASSY. Centervelvet . . .. ............00c0.nn 1

(ATTACHING PARTS)
21 95 SCREW, Velvet xOller . «ii « s « s om s sasmas o soesiowsme 6
*
22 1M2 PLATE, Bottom magazine. . . .« cccc vt eceosenncoases i
(ATTACHING PARTS)
23 STD15-10 SCREW, 82° flat hd corrosion res steel 4-40 x 5/16 in. 1lg .. .. 4
——‘ —————————
23a 1M98 BRAKE ASSY, 16mm 400 ft magazine (optional) . . . ........ 1
24 1M83 HOUSING ASSY, Magazine, . o oo c o e v e v vt veeveaencsens 1
25 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 3/32x 1in. 1g .. .. .. ... v 1
26 1M5 INSERT, Threaded . .....coeoeeeeneececcnsonsns 1
*1 M1 HOUSING; Magazine .. c s ssams s s 55 e ¢ oo igiwinessimss NP
* Not procurable as a separate item
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
2 No Number FINDER ASSY, View (Model 1-L) (obsolete, replaced by . 1
figure 2A)
1 AEF62 NUT, LOcKkWINAOW: ¢ s 565 @ wawas 5555 i s smmmaasmsssnss 1
2 AEF136 WINDOW!, FiNAer. o & . sy e mww wan sa o 6 o o oo o m m) i oi e o » 1
3 AEF64 EXTENSION; Cover prism DoX: . s: « s s s s samawvamsisis w0 s 1
4 EF5A COVER, Prism boX . .. v v vt vt ittt vt ot e oo nosnneanes 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
5 105 SCREW, Optical. : s cusiwmnmainsss sas@iesmamssiensis s 4
*
6 EF21 CLAMP; Prism UPPET. s s mw ais o6 5 § & 59/8 /59 0@ @ s slistois o 5 8 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
7 105 SCREW,; Optical : s s wesmams wassssommenmanissy ssese 2
_________ L TR—
8 EF23 . GUIDE; Flat prism LHu o come o 0 65 60w iawmmeoswiosssss 1
9 EF54 s GUIDE; Flat prist BRHo i wicos.6 26 8 5 5500608 & 65 & 806 6 s 56w 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
10 STD3-6 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 3-48 x 3/16in. lg. ....... 4
_________ L
11 EF26 GUIDE,; Angle Prism o seas ss s s s svssmmenmssessasss 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
12 9 . SCREW, Angleguide prism. . .. .. .. ... .0t utueeeenennn 1
S AR
13 EF50 PRISM, Viewfinder . .. ...... ...t eennnnnnsn 1




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

AlquIassy JopuTMaTA T 19PO g 9an3rd

SL9L 8L

VZ 'ON dT¥NDIA A9 AADVIdIAY - TLATOSHO




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and .
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Upr::s Us:: ©
Number 1 2 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
2(Cont)
14 AEF151 . MASK, PriSm. .. .. vt vt v it it s ettt enssannesssss 1
15 COMM .+ PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 1/2 in. 1€ ¢ v o e v i a o 65 e s s 0awons 2
16 AEF65 . HOUSING, PriSm. « . v v ov oo v v ovmovoonsosanssssassanssie 1
17 COMM « PIN; Dowel steel 1/16 x 1/2'in; 18 4 e s v on s v vio o o = o s sioise 1
18 AEF110 . KNOB, Focusdrive . ... ... .. oo tevintenosaosocsans 1
19 AEF111 « SCREW,; 1oCk fOCUS BRAT 4 5 ¢ o ¢ s v 0 wiwo o mimmiins o o a o oieieids 1
20 AEF109 . GEAR, Drivefocus finder. .. .. ...coceoeuconeeesonns 1
21 AEF68 . SCREW, Stop fOCUS TACK. o v v v v vt v e v v e vmmeanon s nnnn 1
22 AEF66A . RACK, FOCUS s st mniaes 955 6 a8 880888 E 0o ese s e oo 1
23 AEF67 e SHAFT, FOCUS v oo wovowenisaisismseasnnsssssains 1
24 EF28 . HANDLE, Eccentric lockdovetail. . ................... 1
25 1N33 . ECCENTRIC, Lockdovetail. . .. .. ...t ennnn 1
26 1N38 ., LOCK, Dovetail. . .. c v oo vt v v venoanosoonoanas T 1
27 EF25 . SPRING, Dovetail . s sisisis s o8 24 st oiernmmanoosessss 1
28 LMBI11 y NUT, LOCK. « o v o commmmenassisssispgmacsusssssss 1
29 AN960C6 . WASHER, Plain corrosion res steel for No. 6 screw........ 1
30 1L1 v ARBRM, LOCK. . o oo cmmammais, o s 5 8 & 80885 [5m oo eeee o oo 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
31 29 . SCREW, LOCK QI « s @ s e 5o ess ss s s smmmiomwownonssss 2
*
32 1L3 : PIN; Swivel 5 s s sssmunmasoes sovoommmpomuomnsssss 1
33 1N1 . SCREW, LOCKING. .. ettt et vmnenesnoneenaansenosens 1
34 1N2 . SCREW, Bracketfinder ............ .00 1
35 1N3 . WASHER, SPring .. .. .cooeeeeesosasscososancsoes 2
36 1N5 ., STOP, Bracket .. .....ccouueeeoeesoccconsesnnnss 2
37 1N34 . BRACKET, Dovetail, . s s c s s so v oee s o omowmmemenisasss 1
38 1N4 . BEARING, Tilt . ... ...ttt eensons 1
39 1N6 . CAM, Adjustmentbracket. ............... 0. 1
40 1N7 o NUT, CAliiw s s s s & & @ w5 a0 eis s sts o o oow o inieim o w o 85 5 1
41 1L2 . BRACKET, Finder........ceooeeeeestoasasconcsons 1
42 SDP1-6 . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x3/16in. 1g . ... .. .. ..o 1
43 AEF112 . SCREW, Lock finder bracket. . . ......... 0. 1
44 LMBI11 o NUT, LOCK. « c e s vt v s v veeensosasstssssssonssans 1
45 EF34 . DOWEL, Focus lockfinder ...... ...t 1
46 EF33 . SCREW, FocusIoCK. .. .. vt vt ironenennnnannnnnns 1
417 AEF108 5. NOSE;, FINQEIc o o sivs 5 ¢ o 5o oo iacoo mmms w5 o 5 8l 350 @5 5 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
48 STD33-4 . SCREW, Oval hd corrosion res steel 3-48 x 1/8 in. 1g....... 10
L,
49 AEF144 . BEADING, BOX . v vttt vt vt ieeeine e on s 6 8 £ e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
50 105 . SCREW, Optical ... cv ot eeeeenennnssasosssoeances 4
Y
51 105 . SCREW, ODtiCal s s s s ais 6 6 s 5 o6 o amiaanios ao s s wios 12
52 AEF100A ., CLAMP, Ground glasS . . v v v v v e v e e oo v o e e ne o onans i |
(ATTACHING PARTS)
53 105 . SCREW, Optical . ....c000eeeens SRS s sy e s 3
*
54 AEF106 . PLATE, Bottom . .....ccooeceeeesrecscsaconcnnss 1
55 105 . SCREW, Optical . .. .cveveeeeroeenoosssnsscnsssss 6
56 AEF98A . GUIDE, Groundglass RH ... ...........ouen. 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
57 105 . SCREW, Optical . : sowmemsomesnos sesvionmensoossnss 2
-‘ —————————
58 AEF155 . PLATE ASSY; SideRH ., e saoooesasssnsEmasssas 1
59 EF38 . GLASS, Ground .......ccocveeesetassososanonsas 1
60 EF41 . LENS, Magnifier .............0ccieinennns 1
61 AEF99 . GUIDE, Ground glass side LH ............cc0ununn. i
(ATTACHING PARTS)
62 105 . SCREW, Optical ...... T e e T DD 0 0 O e 2
*
63 AEF118 . PLATE, Guide adjusting matte vertical................. 1
64 AEF117 . PLATE, Guide gear rack vertical. . .. .... ... 1
65 AEF119 . PLATE, Guide adjusting matte horizontal . . .o 5655 8¢5 353854 1
66 AEF120 . PLATE, Guide gear rack horizontal . . ................. 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
67 105 . SCREW, Optical . .. ov v invnnoneee oo 15
*
68 AEF145 . MATTE ASSY, Vertical LH ... ... ..o enn.n 1
69 AEF148 . MATTE ASSY, Vertical RH ........cctuueuenenannnn 1
70 AEF146 . MATTE ASSY, Horizontalupper. .. .........cccoo.n..n 1
71 AEF147 . MATTE ASSY, Horizontal lower. .. ... ......coocueennenn 1




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly [ Code

2 (Cont)
72 AEF143 DIAL ASSY, Matte side. . . . . .. oo v vt o n e e v oo v nonenn 1
73 AEF152 DIAL ASSY, Matte top ... .. .vecueesoeeeonsssonmesnein 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
74 STD22-4 SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg . .. .. ... 4
75 105 SCREW,Optical: civis o6 6 s oo mmasioss s e85 oinime e on 1
76 AEF101 NUT, Lock adjustingmatte. ... ..... ..o 1
1 34 SCREW, Knob adjusting matte . ..........ccc000.0 1
78 AEF103 . KNOB, Adjustingmatte. ... ... ... .00t 1
79 105 . SCREW,; Optical . .. ss ¢ s smvwnmwwosse Yl Tt 1 1
80 COMM . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16:x 1/2in, 1g .. .o v v v v vv oo 1
81 AEF27 . DIAL, Calibratedmatte . . .. ... ... ... 1
82 AEF29 . NUT, Matte Knob. .« « ¢ s w s cwomsmoc oo oowoomsaivess 1
83 AEF102 < PINION, Adjusting matte (used on AEF143 only)......... 1
84 AEF150 a PINION, Adjusting matte (used on AEF152 only)......... 1
85 AEF30A . GEAR; RaCK SPUL 4:0 o s s s ins so o6 o s o & oinaia s oim oo s 1
86 105 @ SCREW, Optical s o s s ss swmmawsis 3 6 5 8 oo s 6 5w e 0w 5o 2
87 SDP1-4 . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 1/8in. 1g ...... .. ... o 1
88 AEF39A . RING, Matte knob . . . . cc s e coesococacevnsoonsacses 1
89 AEF28A HOUSING Mattedial zeroring . . . v v« s c s e e es o0 0o 1
90 AEF96 SPACER Slde .................................. 2
91 AEF97 o SPACER, TOD. s e 5.3 s 6 s s ewn as s ¢ eiioasions oo 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
92 105 . SCREW, Optlcal .......... e e e e e e e e oo T B S 4
93 105 . SCREW, Optxcal S o I A B E e e 6
94 AEF154 o PLATE ASSY, "TOP: c 65 s 600 wimieimiomes oo emoiononsssiis 1
95 AEF153 . PLATE ASSY, Side LH .. ...¢cccccececeoescosancases 1
Figure and Units Usable
glndex PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly [ Code
2A Code: '"a'" designates parts used only on Model 1LA
Viewfinder Assembly
"b'"" designates parts used only on Model 16AN
Viewfinder Assembly
ERECT IMAGE VIEWFINDER AND FINDER SUPPORT
ASSEMBLIES
1L10 VIEWFINDER ASSY, Erect image (Model 1LA), .......| Ref a
119 VIEWFINDER ASSY, Erect image automatic (Model 16 AN) | Ref b
1 AEF62 ¢« RING, WindoWw 1oCk « sis vis s 6.5 via s a0 6% ¢k 8 9 3 5% o 1
2 AEF136 . WINDOW, Finder; o s oo ¢ ss sio o s o6 0w ¢ we ot o i 1
3 AEF64 . EXTENSION, Prism DOX COVETr., o s ¢ o ¢ s ¢ s ¢ s 0 0500 1
4 105 w OSCREW, Optical . s s sim s ws w10 s 05 se 28 998 58 59 4
5 EF5A . COVER; Prisin DoOX . e oo ciois o0 o o s sie om0 o o oio oo 1
6 105 « OGREW; Optical « s : v oo s w0 a% s 6 s ap w8 ¢ .4 96 69 2
7 EF21 e CLAMP, UDPDET PriSIM « v o e os sa e o 05 o6 s 5 6 20 » s i
8 COMM . SCREW, Fil hd corrosion resistant steel 3—48 x 3/16 4
in, lg
9 EF23 « GUIDE; Flat prisin #ipht « o 66 0% 5.6 5 50 o6 o 50 5.6 00 1
10 EF54 « GUIDE, Flat prism left .o i ve sp o936 sm oo s @5 o o 1
11 9 . SCREW, Standard (Mitchell) . .+ v v v v v v v e v v vennn 1
12 EF26 o GUIDE, Prism angle . sie so s sije o5 s 98 6% €6 ¢ £5 5 o 1
13 EF50 . PRISM. ASSY,; FINAeT « 4 v v o0 v s o0 s 68 0w 500 o0 v's 1
14 AEF151 MASK, Prism s su s ve o5 a5 5 » R PR 1
15 COMM . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 d1ax1/2 in, 1g o W e e e e 2
16 AEF65 . HOUSING; Prisi : ev. se a5 e 515 5 5.5 35 @ G e we 1
17 COMM . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 d1ax1/2 in, Ig. wis om 50 ¢ 019 50 1 a
18 AEF110 w. KNOB; FOCUS ATIVE o oo 505 9.5 5 wo 16 5 400 do w00 5 & 6 mie 1 a
19 AEF111 « SCREW, Focus gear 1ock i sis s 50 wie s s 510 5% § 0% e 1 a




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

so1]quiassy jroddng I9pulg pue IJpuljmaip a8ewW] 30214 NV9[ PUR YT SIPPOWN ‘VZ 2In31 g




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER ol per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly| Code
2A-20 AEF109 » GEAR, Focus Qrive . . s o 6 s ¢ 5 510 6 © s 50 68 s nioe o 1 a
21 AEF68 « SCREW,; Foctlis £ack 5L0D « as s s 56 o5 s 6t 66 s 55 65 1
22 AEF66A y RACK, FOCUS: s « g s » @ 5o & s @6 s & 5 56 65 s 4 o6 1
23 AEF67 v OHAFT; FOCHS . 50 o0 « wiie oiiw mim v siie mrim o wf & o e wio 1
1L6 ” BRACKET ASSY; Finder 16=35 . i o w6 s wjo @ o5 & 86 1 a
1L7 . BRACKET ASSY, Finder 16-35 . . v v v v v vt oo v v oo 1 b
24 16 « . SGREW, Standard (Mitchell) . . cwm sies o0 se sin s s 1
25 NC895 e« « KNOB, Finder hinge 1oCKing . . «o oo o os o0 o5 ¢ o 1
26 1F606 % o WASHER zi¢ s.6id 616 6 56 66 918 6 a9 v o8 56 95 s 4@ 1
27 NC894 » . STUD, Hinged finder bracket locking ..+ ¢ . o0 o .. 1
28 IN1 . SCREW, Bracket pivot locking + .« . v v v o s v o oo 1
29 1N2 " o SCREW, Finder bracketiv . oo s oo s 5 5% o o s & 3 1
30 1IN3 e o+ WASHER, SPpring ... .coo5 60000 vstss ne e 2
31 29 s« OSCREW, Standand . ; sv e s ¢ ¢ 66 » 6 6 s aia 0@ o 2
31 COMM . SCREW, Machine No., 3-48 by 3/16in. lg....... 2
32 1L1 « o ARM, Finder lockn s v s s s w6 s o6 » e 1 a
33 114 . . ARM, Finder 1o0CK. ¢ ¢« v v v v ¢ ¢ ¢ v o v v v v oo o o oeo 1 b
34 1L3 . PIN, Erect finder bracket pivot. « ¢« « v v v e o v ¢ ¢ 4« & 1 a
35 EF27A . . PIN, Erect finder bracket pivot. . . v v e s v v v ¢ o » 1 b
36 COMM . . NUT, Hexagon No, 10-32 steel . .. ... e'veevoun 1
37 EF28 5 ; HANDLE, Erectfinder, . . v v v ¢ ¢ o e v e v e e 0o o0 1 a
37 EF56 i = HANDLE; Erectfifnder: . 5.6 s 5 ¢ 55 5.5.5 56 55 si5 & 1 b
38 COMM . . SCREW, Headless set No., 10-32 by 7/16 in. lg v . 1
39 1N33 . " ECCENTRIC, Dovetail locking ... .. cvo v 0000 1
40 1N38 ¢ = LOCK,Dovetail........................ 1
41 EF25 A . SPRING, Dovetail . ¢ « s o o o0 00 s 00 00 s 00 o8 o0 o 1
42 NC893 ® ¢ PIN, Finder hinge Stop s s e wis s o s die v 0 5 56 &0 1
43 IN34A . . BRACKET, Finder (male) ..+ v vv v vnenenoens 1
44 201 . . KEY, Woodruff 1/4 dia by 1/16 in, 1g......... 1
45 1N4 o« DBEARING, Tilt . o o o s o 50 w0 oo orms o bw s w0 v o 1
46 11.2A G G BRACKET; FINdEY v s s 5.6 5% sc5i 5 68 b6 6 5.4 @6 & 1 a
46 1L5A " BRACKET, Finder . o s ¢ s« 55 s s 5.6 3 & ¢ o s 1 b
47 LMBI1 NUT,Lock'Lng,............ ..... TR LN 1
48 COMM 4 WASHER), Locking No, 6/ oo ¢« wic wim o0 s 98 60 50 & 5 1
49 COMM . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 diax3/16in. 1g. . ey e v v oo . 1 a
50 AEF112 « SCREW, Finder bracket locking ., s« « o o oo 40 s 5 ¢4 o 1 a
51 LMBI11 s NUT; LockiNgG s «w oo s 00 000 0 @0 o0 e1n » wie brim v oo wile 1
52 EF34 s DOWEL, Finder focus 1lock s o5 v.6 sis s a5 615 5.8 5 55 % 1
53 EF33 . SCREW, Finder bracket . « v o« v « « ¢ « o o v o o o O O 1
54 COMM . SCREW, Oval hd corrosion resistant steel 3- 48x1/8 5 10 a
in. lg
b5 AEF108 e NOSE; FINACE .0 i oo o0 o0 010 a wico w:w si00 0 o 06 8 wid @ 1 a
56 AEFT9 s NUT, Finder bracket Lock: s s s « wis w% o0 5 ¢ o0 8% o 1 b
57 AEF78 . SCREW, Finder bracket 10CK. v v v v o ¢ v ¢ o b o o o o 0o o 1 b
AEF160 . BRAGCKET ASSY; Gear rack .iu s o5 o6 sie s o s & 90 o 1 b
58 COMM . SCREW, Fil hd corrosion resistant steel 3-48 x 1/4 2 b
in., lg
59 AEFT72 p P RACK, Bracket . v.o o v s 0 o0 w0 o5 s pig o0 0w 1 b
60 COMM . . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 diax1/4in. 1g « 4 e v v v v 1 b
61 AEF73 « 1« BRACKET, iGear Tack gw o o »c o o s 9 st 0@ @ 1 b
62 AEFT71 . BUSHING, Rack driver gear stud « « « v v v v s+ o v o v o 2 b
63 AEF69 o ‘GEAR, Back driveT s « v s so 6% o o5 0.6 w& & 96 &5 & 9,5 & 1 b
64 AEF70A . STUD, Rack driver O R I I I I 1 b
65 COMM . SCREW, Oval hd corrosion resistant steel 3—-48x1/8 . 10 b
in, lg
66 AEF159 . HOUSING ASSY, Automatic finder nose « « « s o v o « « « « 1 b
67 105 . SCREW, OPECAL 4 v v v v v v v e et oe eeoeeneeennen 4
68 AEF144 + DBEADINGy BOX i se o 65¢ a6 o5 6 5.6 ms o 616 6.6 5% & # 1
69 105 v SCREW, Optical o s« oo 66 vw s 56 5o ¢ s 0 ¢% 8 @ 12
70 16 o BINTGT o o 5105 orve 4 wizo) wiiei ot (e o) wiiel orie) o) o jel wiie. wiih: s8] Witel wrie w3se 2 a
71 FS5A PIVOT, Bearing o «w ww wi o 60 sim 8 606 4o o8 & 6% 65 & @ 1 a
72 105 o DCREW,; OPtICAL ¢ 4o o:e 90,5 vie wv s @e oia 99 ¢ a6 siig o5 3
73 AEFI100A o GCLAMP; Ground glass s sie s s sie s 96 .6 si% 5 9.6 a6 44 1
74 AEF106 . PLATE ASSY, BOttOIM « o v e 60 v 0 s o o 0o o6 s 000w s 1
see page 6 for usable on code for this page




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 123 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
2A-175 AEF131 . . LINING, Non-reflecting bottom . . . . . s ¢ v oo .. . 1
76 105 . SCREW, Optical ........... S 6
T 105 . SCREW, Optical . sq e a5 59 s w6 B e e W R sE 5w E 5 p
78 AEF98A . GUIDE, Ground glass side (RH) . . . v v v v v e v v v enen. 1
79 AEF155 » PLATE ASSY; Sidé .+ « v 5 5.4 6.6 » ¢ 4. e s e s 1
80 AEF133 . . LINING, Non-reflecting forward rlght side. v s o 1
81 AEF135 . . LINING, Non-reflecting rear side. .. . ... ¢ . ... 1
82 AEF142 « SPRING, Ground glass v s s s 5% s5 s6 s 9@ 2o s & 3 1 a
83 EF38 . GLASS, Ground. .. e e e o ooo oo 1
84 EF41 o LENS; Magnifietr; o v s s 56 9.5 o w5 Siw sE s W B s e 1
85 EF37 . BRACKET, Magnifying lens holder. .. ... oo wiv u e 2
86 105 « SCREW; Optical . s sis s 9.5 5190 6 w6 96 3 ¢ B S F e W 2
87 AEF99 . GUIDE, Ground glass side (LH) e Tl 1
88 105 ;. SCREW,; Optical s 5 a6 606 55566 5.6 900 » 15
89 AEFI118 . PLATE, Vertical adjusting matte guide., . . . .. .. ... 1
90 AEF117 . PLATE, Vertical gear rack guide ...... e ee e e 1
91 AEF119 . PLATE, Horizontal adjusting matte guide . ... ..... 1
92 AEF120 . PLATE, Horizontal gear rack guide .. ... SN 1
93 AEF145 . MATTE ASSY, Vertical (LH). ......... e e 6 s I
94 AEF148 . MATTE ASSY, Vertical (RH). v v v v v v v v v e v v vons 1
95 AEF146 . MATTE ASSY, Upper horizontal. .. .. ... “ e e e e e 1
96 AEF147 . MATTE ASSY, Lower horizontal ... ... ..o e0... 1
97 COMM . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion resistant steel 2-56 x 1/8. .. 4
in. 1lg
98 AEF143 « DIAT: ASSY,; Side matte .« s eois v s s 5 4 65 s 9.5 o 1
99 AEF152 « DIAL: ASSY, TOpmatie . o oo oo ¢ se ww sie ¢ % 90 0 08 1
100 105 v w SOCREW; Optical s s w s w0 s 2 66 siie o 55 9.4 o8 ¢ 54 ) 1
101 AEF101 . » NUP, Matite adjusting Tock o « s 516 sa s 600 s5 0 o0 s 1
102 34 . . SCREW, Matte adjustingknob . . .. ... ... 00 .o 1
103 AEF103 v KNOB, Matte adjusting + « s« s 55 s s 05 sa 005 s 070 » 1
104 105 . « SCREW, Optical. .. evooveswwon e s e s e e e e 1
105 COMM s PIN, Dowel steel 1/16diax1/2in. 1g .o .. oo ... I
106 AEF27 « » DIAL, Calibrated Matte o « o o v o 0.0 s w s 40 o 0 o0 s 1
107 AEF29 . . NUT, Matte knob, ... .. VE s e WS 658 M e s e E ik
108 AEF102 . . PINION, Side matte adjusting . ....... o oe s ee e 1
109 AEF150 . . PINION, Adjusting top matte adjusting . ... .. ... 1
110 AEF30A . o« GEAR, Rack SPUT v v 4 oo s w = o0 o0 s wi s u oo 1
111 105 . . SCREW, Optical..... S w8 w8 R 8@ 6 BB 2
112 COMM . . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 d1ax1/8 in, 1g v v e e v v nn. 1
113 AEF39A . . RING, Matteknob.......... 3% 5w F e e 8 e 1
114 AEF28A . HOUSING, Matte dial zero ring .« . v v v v v o v o 0 o v & 1
115 105 . SCREW Optical .« cw s oo 206 5 @ 4 4
116 AEF96 s SPACER, Side, vw 55 ¢ 55 # s e 9w e s s WM B m 2
117 AEF97 . SPACER; TOD: cce oiie o siin 010 o w010 e wiw s & ¢ 16 5 & § 5o = 2
118 105 ;. SCREW, Optical < vo s 55 sws o5 50 nw s 6
119 AEF154 5 PLATE: ASSY; TOD . « oo s s 00 we se s 9o 50 0 a0 oo o 1
120 AEF132 i LINING,; Non-reflecting top'  «w s o 9 s o6 s s @00 & 1
121 AEF153 « PLATE ASSY, Side 4 o ve w0 sio o wiie wio o oo wio oo o wio s 1
122 AEF134 A & LINING, Non-reflecting forward left 51de TR EEYE 1
123 AEF135 . LINING, Non-reflecting rear side . ........... 1
1Y3 SUPPORTASSY,Fmder....................... 1 a
124 FSl1 s SCREW, Thumb e ¢ ow sie o oo omoseisnessos wss 1 a
125 5 . SCREW, Standard (Mitchell) . .. .. .o v v veeeenos. 1 a
126 FSI10 s KNOB; WOPM ; oo sie s 66 s 6 9 6 98 i o9 & €6 96 ¢ 6 o 1 a
127 9 . SCREW, Standard (Mitchell) . . v o v v v v v v v v o vn oo I a
128 FS2A s NUT; WOl s s s sia o o6 556 4 98 6/8 60 2 98 €6 05 375 ® 1 a
129 FS6A . WORM, Finder support ,.,.... . . 1 a
130 1Yy2 . ARM AND LOCATING BEARING ASSY Flnder support 1 a
131 COMM . SCREW, Flat hd corrosion resistant steel 2-56 x 7/32. 1 a
in., lg
132 FS8 + SPRING; Latch s o5 5 e s TR EE LR 1 a
133 COMM . PIN, Dowel steel 3/32 d1ax15/16 in. lg. o ton 30, %15 e i 1ol e 1 a
134 FS9 » LATGH, Finder supPpott » siw s @ ¢ sie 59 2 5 s 56 o9 s 9.4 3 1 a
135 FS3B . CATCH, Finder support .. ... ... ..... S0 G0 0 oD o 1 a
see page 6 for usable on code for this page




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 3. Matte Box Assembly with Pola Screen Holder and Double Arm Bracket Assembly

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code

3 No Number BOX ASSY, Matte (Model 1-V-71 with pola screen attachment) 1

1 STD13-4 . SCREW, 82° flat hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8 in. 1g.. ... 4

2 LMBI1B . RING, Pocket pola SCTEeN .. i s sos sis simmonmemoessss 1

3 6 o« SCREW, Lock wesswossesnwonns GwEd s A E B R N es §e 2

4 AJ26-7 . LOCK, Polascreen.......... S OO G 0D G R i oD 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)

5 STD22-5 . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 5/32in. 1lg ....... 2

6 STD22-3 . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/32in. lg ....... 2

*

7 LMB92 . PLUG, Lock polascreen short. . ... ....eeoecenconeas 1

8 LMB99 . PLUG, Lock polascreenlong ........ s s e e s & wie s 1

9 LMBT1 o STOP; Tube Pola SCLeeNn . . i« sss s § § sd s asasias ¢ o 6o 1

10 LMB70 ¢ TUBE, POLa SCEEON o 0cr o v e iminiaiwioioms o o o immisiooomms o #m 05 e 1

11 LMB2B . HOLDER, Pola screenfront ......... ey o B e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

12 STD13-24 . SCREW, 82° flat hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/4 in. lg 3
_________ L S

13 LMB33 . HOLDER ASSY, Filter..... Sl 8 = 4 5115125 o 2 R 83 B 140 6 0 1

14 LMB5 . SPRING, Filter holder . . . .. ..o vttt it iineenennnnn 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

15 STD22-6 . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16 in. 1g . ... ... 1
o iaaoas

16 1v3 « ICASTING ;s a5 6.5 656 maaess s i TEr Y e 1

17 LMB5 . SPRING, Filter holder . ........ 00 oo D 2010 D 00 5 oG 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

18 STD22-6 . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16in. 1g ....... 1
......... L S

19 FS11 . SCREW, Holding extensionshade . . ................. A 1

20 AM28-5 . SCREW, Lockextension............ I S I N W 1

10




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 123 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
3 (Cont)
21 1V5B CLAMP, Tube eXtension . .......cocoeeeeovscacens 1 -
2la COMM SCREW, Fil h machine corrosion res steel 10-24 x 3/4 in. 1g . 2
21b COMM WASHER, Flat corrosionres steel No. 10 ............. 2
21c 1V10A BRACKET, Sunshade ... ..cosoeoossocscanccssiusnns 1
22 1V1B SUNSHADE, Matte boX ... ... vivii i nnennnns 1
23 LMB41 SCREW, Lock extensiontube ...................... 2
24 1veé TUBE, Extension .....:.ccocevcesccsscasnosases 2
25 MOA15 SCREW, Thumb ........... e e e e e e e e e 1
26 1vs8 DOWEL; Bracket ::::cuonmsaooioiessossesssiugssss 2
27 1V4 BRACKET, Double arm .. . ... .cuoeevanoonnnonnnos 1
Figure and Units Usable
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
4 No Number MATTE BOX ASSY, 35mm large (Model 1-V-50) ............ 1
1 COMM . SCREW, 82° csink flat hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg. 4
2 LMBI1B . RING; Pocket pola SCreen. ....ssssss oo ssnismonsnsasss 1
3 6 . SCREW, Knurledhead ........cc00ceeeuenn o a6 2
4 AJ-26-7 . LOCK, Polascreen....... 0.0 D0 = 0O 0 G DG O DI T e D < 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
5 No Number . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x3/32in. lg ....... 2
(] No Number . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 5/32in. 1g ....... 2
. S ———
4 LMB92 PLUG, Lock short polascreen. . ........ccc00eue. o BB 1
8 LMB99 . PLUG, Locklong polascreen .........0e00. o im0 w 1
9 LMBT1 - STOP, Tube pola SCTeeN. o s« 55 55w o s sl e sis oo e s e d e we 1
10 LMBT70 . TUBE, Polascreen...... 0 00 D B 00 DI IO O ASC oo oe Co 1
11 LMB2B . HOLDER, Polascreenfront . .......ccceieeeeeeenns 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
12 COMM . SCREW, 82° csink flat hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/4 in. 1g. 4
...... , A
13 LMB33 . HOLDER ASSY, Filter2in. ............ 50 CI0C o oo o C . 1
14 LMB5 . SPRING, Holder filter 2in. ............. ey P 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
15 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8in. lg . ....... 1
L e
16 LMB107 BELLOWS ASSY i s ww 9 sis s s segmaemsmaaeassssss 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
17 COMM . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg . ....... 4
18 LMB20 . SCREW, Stop bellows plate . . ........ SR m S 6 E s 2
------- *---———---
19 LMBI11 NUT,; Clamp bellows eXtension, . « .. i wsi 55 s s 5 & &% s 5% s o 1
20 LMB10 CLAMP ASSY, Bellows extension. . .. ... ....eeeueeeon. 1
21 LMB3B BRACKET, Holder filter 2in. . . .. .. ... ... 0000t unnn 1
22 LMB73 PLATE,; End holder filter 3 in. . . s v a5 65 5 s s 566 56 06 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
23 COMM SCREW, 82° csink flat hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/6 in. lg. 2
L T
24 LMB31 HOLDER ASSY, Filter 3in. . ... ... .. ¢ttt ennenenn 1
25 LMB7 SPRING;, Filter3in: u: ¢ s o wmmvisiss s « &m0 55 6 55555 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
26 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg . ....... 1
S,
27 LMB61 . PIN, Stopbellows plate. . . ... ..... ..t uunnnnn. 1
28 LMB55 « SPRING,; ‘Bellows, , ;s «ismuswsss s s snwmeamaes s ss s s & 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
29 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8in. lg........ 1
30 LMB54 . SCREW, Spring bellows ...... Qs R e R B s e E e Qs 1
-
31 LMB28LH SPRING, Frame gauze . . . .. .. ... uvvvvneeeneennnnn 1
32 LMB28RH SPRING, Frame BauZe . : ¢ v s s 4 s ss s amwams s s s s i Bhe e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
33 COMM « PIN; Escutch€on.No, 19 « o s o s sio5 s wmosse se s s s 6w 2
--------- ‘--_-————-
34 LMB24 . FRAME, GauzZe .......cc0eoeeeennn 00 000 0aGG . 1
35 LMB12 . HOLDER, Frame stationarygauze . ............0.000... 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
36 COMM . SCREW, 82° csink flat hd corrosion res steel 3-48 x 3/16 in.lg. 4
_________ ¥ e

11






Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION o on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
4 (Cont)

7 LMB53A SPRING, Frame gauzeslide ............... 510 01D G C I il

38 LMB7 SPRING, Frame holdergauze .........co000eeeeeeenn 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

39 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg . .. .. ... 2
L SRR

40 LMB13 HOLDER ASSY, Framemoveable .................... 1

41 LMB8 COVER, Frame holder gauze. .......... alaiw s b sie i tel e e e 1

42 FS11 SCREW, Holding extensionshade . .................... 1

43 79 SCREW, ‘Lock MAtte: v v ww ooinin o s viviomie mmsie s 85 50 68 s s 2

44 LMB46 CLAMP, Matte:sides s wsawwes s s smmmmwss e o o s oo aw s 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)

45 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16 in. lg ....... 4
W - i

46 6 SCREW, Lock matte. . . . v 0516 s sammasmans s asassmven 2

47 LMB45 CLAMP, Matte ; ;s 50 msisic aoo s omimamesosseesesoivnos 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)

48 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16 in. 1g ....... 4
A e

49 LMB30 MATTE, Vertical hard . cieies o s sosmnmmosons oo s ssicwis 2

50 LMB29 MATTE;, Horizontal hard . .::: s sscenms sinissssssaess 2

51 LMB102 . MATTE ASSY, Tophorizontal . ; . cs v v weeevoseseswnoe 1

52 LMBI101 MATTE ASSY, Bottom horizontal ................ & 1 1

53 6 SCREW, Lockmatte. . . .. .. .. ...t 5000 G-o0T 4

54 LMB45 CLAMP; Matte : s isvvosowsss sssmomwmamwms 0% w8 s 4
(ATTACHING PARTS)

55 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16 in. 1g .. ..... 8
W i i

56 LMB103 MATTE ASSY, Sidevertical ... .. .ccovmvoncovescesson 2

LMB106 SUNSHADE ASSY, Matte boxlarge . .. ... ...coc oo 1

57 LMB82A . PLATE, Endsunshade .....iicosvouooscessescscss 1

(ATTACHING PARTS) .
58 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16 in. 1g. .. ... 7
X o aamm
59 LMB83 SPRING, Uppersunshade : : « s sosvomwoiosacsssssss 1
60 LMB84 SPRING, Lower sunshade. . ... .....¢.c0otveenn.... i
(ATTACHING PARTS)
61 COMM PIN, Escutcheonn Noy 19 ; .i s s v s v s smmmmmmsnes s ees 9
*
62 STD16-13 SCREW, 82° csink flat hd corrosion res steel 6-32 x 13/32 . 4
in, lg

63 LMBI15A HOLDER, Half gauze . ...... ... ... uuununnnenn. 1

64 LMB18 SEPARATOR, Mattehard .. .. :sonsmemmenss s wess s 2

65 LMB16 HOLDER, Mattehard . :::... .00 0imecimanisssssss 1

66 LMB35C . SUNSHADE. . . .ttt ittt it it et e et e e e e e 1

67 LMB57 PLUG, Tube extension bellows: : i « v s awsioimoiss s s a3 863 2

68 LMB41 SCREW, Lock adjusting horizontal bellows. . .. ... ... ..... 1

69 1V53 TUBE, Extensionbellows . .. .. .. .. ..t nnnnn 2

70 LMB39 CLAMP; Tubetelescopit : : i s sssmwoomoas 35555608 §5a 1

71 LMBI11 NUT, Clamp tube extension bellows .. ................. 1

2 LMBI10 CLAMP ASSY, Tube extension bellows .. .. .. ... .o, 1

LMB109 ROD ASSY, TeleSCOPIC. v v v v v e e o it e e e e et e ee e e e 2

3 LMB67 TIP, Rod teleSCOPIC: + o + s v s e s o ae s o o v 6 6 58 s sienmn 1

74 1V52 s ROD; “TelesCopPit: : : s samm@mads b e s 5 5§ 5 8 500850 8500 0 1

5 AM28-3A SCREW, Clamp ring sunshade . . ... ... .o v v vt vewnn.. 1

76 COMM SCREW, Set hex socket headless corrosion res steel 6-32 x . . . 2

3/16 in, lg

i LMB14 RING, Clamp sunshade ... ... .. .. ...t unenennnn 1

78 LMB41 SCREW, Adjusting vertical bracket. . . . . . . v v ve s wow o s o 2

79 LMB40B ROD, Extension upright ... ........ ... ... euunennn. 2

80 LMB52 SCREW, Adjusting horizontal. . . ... ... ..........co... 1

81 LMB34 BRACKET; Slide 8ide: sosmsisinms 5555 spidosmsamammes 1

82 AM28-5 SCREW, Lockextension.............c.couiuiuu... o 1

83 LMB27 CLAMP, Slide front . mw e s e 5 8 5 & 5 o s s & @ 5w o @) e 00 1

84 LMB22A SLIDE; Horizontal .icsswvsssisisssosbamemaimensas 1

1V54 BRACKET ASSY, Armdouble .. .. .. .. ...t iinunnn. 1

85 LMB41 « SCREW, Tube extension bracket . .. i i wwecioeenssssss 2

86 LMB48 TUBE, Extension bracket ....................... 2

87 LMB59 SCREW, Set bracket armdouble .. ................. 1

88 AM28-6 SCREW, LocKing Camera uiv:s + s o & ¢ & .00 o /5 @ 6w 60w o 86 59 1

89 1v8 ¢ DOWEL, Bracket armdouble ... .................. 2

90 1V51 s BRACKET, Arm double i v s s « ¢ o o & 55 0 65 o 5w 0w e @ e s 1

13



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure

5,

110 Volt Variable Speed Motor Assembly

Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code

1W57 MOTOR ASSY, Variable speed 110 volt model ........ o e oo i 1

ELC16 . CABLE ASSY, Motor variable speed 50 s 1

ELC55 . CABLE ASSY, Motor variable speed, (No. 227 andon) .... 1

1 ELPI3 . . CONNECTOR, EIbOW . . . ¢ ¢ v cuewn & % i #1678 . e e 1

ELP67 . . CONNECTOR, Elbow, (No. 227andon) « «eeeeeeeeeos 1

2 ELS2 . . SWITCH, Feed thru 7/16 in. cord hole (Macson Co) ..... 1

3 ELP14 . . CONNECTOR, Male contaCt . « « « e e e s e oeeoeccscse os 1

4 COMM . . CABLE, No. 16 2 conductor 13/32x24in. 1g . ... .. ... 1

5 COMM . . CABLE, No. 16 2 conductor 13/32x96in. 1g . . .c v e 1

6 1W60A . BOX, CONAENSEL . . c e ocvvsosiasssisiosssssse SwaiE e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

7 COMM . Screw, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x1/4in. 1g . ... . ... 6
......... " IR

8 1R12 « CONNECTOR; Electrical ¢ o s sios o0 056 sssssessoene ) |

1R83 . CONNECTOR, Electrical, (No. 227 andon) . ......eee.. 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

9 3 . SCREW, Electrical connector ........... o U 1 6 1 e e 3
_________ AL L

10 ELS6 . SWITCH, Forward and reverse ........... 18 8 e i e e ) e 1

11 1W101 . CLAMP, Support loop type plain Al alloy 1/2 in. ID. .. .. ¢ 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

12 COMM SCREW, 82° flat hd corrosion res steel 4-40 x 1/4 in. 1g. ... 1

14




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
5 (Cont)
13 COMM NUT, Light hex steel 4-40 NC2 . .. .. .. .ot vvv oo 1
14 ELV2 CONDENSER, Electrical 0.5 mf 200 WVDC 300 VDC test: « v» » 1
15 COMM SCREW, 82° flat hd mach steel 3-48 x 5-1/16 in. 1lg ... .. ... 4
16 1W5 SPACER, ReSiStOr. . .. .. o v i vt v vt i inas e o ssonons 4
17 1W6 ROD); RESISLOE" & i ssimis 6.8 5 6 06w 5 @8 o wiwimioe on o n oo o @ 2
18 ELR9 RESISTOR, Electrical . . ... ...ttt annns 2
19 1W67 CONTROL AND COVER ASSY, Adjusting governor.speed . . ... 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
20 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 6-32 x 1/4 in. 1g. .. ...... 2
21 COMM SCREW, Set hex socket headless corrosion res steel 8-32 x . . . 2
3/16 in, lg
22 1W68 GOVERNOR ASSY, Motor variable speed ............... 1
23 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 6-32 x 1-1/8 in. lg .. ..... 4
24 1W110 CAP, Brush holder governor . ........coooeeeeeeenenon 2
25 1W111A SPRING, Brush governor . ..........cocuceeeeenennn 2
26 1W111B BRUSH, GOVEINOT . . . . . v vt v it e eo oo eeaeno s anenonn 2
217 ELB19 HOLDER, Brush GOVernor. ... .......oeoeoooeooseone 2
28 1W71 . CAP, Brush holder commutator .. ...... .. oo ceoeeesss 2
29 1W69 BRUSH AND SPRING ASSY, Commutator ............... 2
30 COMM SCREW, Set hex socket headless corrosion res steel 6-32 x . . . 2
1/4 in. lg
31 1WT70 HOLDER, Brushcommutator. . ... .. ....cceo oo 2
32 1W112 SHIELD ASSY, End brushholder . .................... 1
33 1w21 COVER, Bell ...... w e & o aim el o e et W e & B B3 F 688 AL 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
34 COMM SCREW, Fll h mach corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/4 in. 1g. . ... 3
35 COMM SCREW, Fll h mach corrosion res steel 6-32 x 1-1/8 in. lg . . . 4
36 1W13 GEAR, Drive ... . s s b seemine s S a s v 6§ 6 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
37 5 SCREW, Retammg Arivegear x i wamsio 968 8 8 5 oy 1
38 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/8 x3/4in. 1g ........ 5000 0c a0 a0 . 1
1W62 : ARMATURE ASSY, MOtOT i :icinawmuamass s asss smsinm 1
39 MBB51 . BEARING, Ball (ND Part No. 9008dd ur equ1valent) Do oo 1
40 MBB51 . . BEARING, Ball (ND Part No. 9008dd or equivalent)...... 1
41 COMM X SCREW, Set hex socket headless corrosion res steel. . . . . . 2
10-32 x 1/4 in, Ig
42 1W74 FAN, BOOL w7 5w wisis s s o9 00 &8s o0 Ww 6§ 8 e e i e 1
43 1W179 ROTOR, MOtOX' wws o4 o6 sea@mmasiosoees s s §iemseans 1
44 1W73 . FIELD Rotor .5 e (10 O L TGOS S0 IOl 0 0 0 0 O 0o koo 1
45 1W10A . KNOB, Threading ....... RS W S S e 8w e e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
46 44 SCREW, Knob threading .. ..... 41 35 (w1 182 0% o1 581 8 @ » & (o, ieiia! [mi to o foi e 1
47 1W12 . NUT, Shaft .................................. 1
48 SDP1-14 . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 7/16 o L | L T L
49 MBB12 BEARING Single felt seal (FAF Part No. 37KVTor .......
equivalent)
50 1W64 . SLEEVE, Spacing bearing :: cwuwswmeaesss s o & s 055 E o6 1
51 1W8 GEAR,, DTIVENL iy oo 000 0- 06 = o5 1w e wimio mion 1 01518 2 o im0 10 0018 1901 al
52 204 KEY, Woodruff steel 1/16 x 1/2 in. lg ............. . i 1
53 1W65 WASHER Spacing drive shaft ., . cscwssios 25 5 60650000 1
54 COMM PIN. ‘Taper steel 5:x 5/8 in, Fg . oo ewoaae o s o oo vwmmme 1
55 1R11 COUPLING, Flexible sz s s s s s svwmemmmess 53 8 & 68 5@ %05 1
56 1W9A SHAFT, DPIVE, 56 5o mi o 10 o 5 000 i 10 to: imises 1 wimiona 8 o 6 o 80 oo o o 1
57 36 SCREW, Retainer 8rease . i s o v oo mosooess s s sssssses 1
58 1W58A BELL, GEAT .oy mimmis o om oo mommbimmes s 5488538 ¢d:8 1
59 MOA14 SCREW,; Thumby o ersisisvis o 6 srmmmismeeeses sis o3 5sssss 2
60 1R28 NUT, Thumb SCrew . . . . e v vt ev oo soaosocassansss "% 2
61 COMM SCREW Fil h mach corrosion res steel 10 32 x 7/16 in. lg . 4
62 1W59A DOOR, Motor .................................. 1
63 1W63 SPACER, MoUnting . i es « « o o o mimim o s osmoonssessess 1
64 1W61 HOUSING,. Field « ssvs s s s s s s svpmusmmenasss sis sis sss 1
65 NP40 PLATE, Indicator forward and reverse ................ 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
66 COMM SCREW, Drive type "U" No. 0 x 1/8 in. lg (PK) ... ........ 2
*
67 NP10 PLATE, Name 110 volt a-c d-cmotor. . . .. .. ........... 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
68 COMM SCREW, Drive type "U" No. 0 x1/8in. Ig (PK) .. ......... 2

15



A1quiassy 1030l pa2ds 21qeliep 21435 PIO MT [2PON "9 2in814

Group Assembly Parts List

Section II

G 'ON JYNDIA Ad HOVIdIY - HLATOSdO

qozy Z-NoTWA YTXIWS_in, wAL
MY IS TASL by X Ok

|
‘D3IY-¥ 97 T~ Pp-¢ T 3 aOMNOO0M
VW ¥ = . REA 2 AO0BA0OM ($950 7unvr0) TTNGNT SPDFTLIA M 0%,
MI¥DS HOIVW 1,15 CK T4 - ~w\\:\C<ON . S ET T BT
\ o A A ~ ] | Go-oo% o L. (TVA0L Y 0J1) "V SL- Ly FOATT - YOISISTY T 09 JIWWVH -&T7LND
\ . / IR 74/ - 2G-d0
; \ ey x\\/zs d3dvi ek | 10N ¥ 51 Y ovb /g2 Nora oY 7 FHS
O®TY ! (LT-ST $I6/ -5 7w ¥O \ / x0/5 yod — | MIEI5 HOVW 1,15 AN Lv1a #\y717
NTBT) @N&&Q«ﬂ HIAIMS FSAIATS ENUZ T ErM- /@
§ 9l £

_—

N\
anv Lav \,
) @ / 91 F x -9
#! 2 | T
o ? ER oo L] Ma205 AOVW 145 QR T4 V =) 2 |

> 7 : % w
A2 \ # i}
) __ﬁ_” o \\

'\.\\\‘s
S

\ =
gl -
2 \\\\\ 7 ;
. e
QO3a ¢ =

o (Zs2- ks FIIvd Sviignz s,
N waxtwq D GA 009 - & OLIVIVI

TR

oy P3L ¥ 51 ¥ xer-¢
—~" M3PIS KWW TLS 'dH LVd

IRV ROV

QRT3 N0 X OF - b l/
-

I o ®
Ziop 7S - TOJINOD
WQ JONYIA09 777

A/ID7 J0 7 G080 N\\E\S
L S D342 91 g X ¥e-0l
T T hd T7XI{ TIHVNT SHNOFILIN p—l LB, m
¥ ] x - N = T v
Oy 2tk DA Ov-p S OT M 0% - JousiSTy J  MIUPS HOVW 4SRN
) M3IWIS HOVW 1,15 QH G¥ oNOT Y X 2E-3
T 2. FZ3L \E T 5o T ArHL WO 10y ST A B - O MTIS HMW T4 S TH TS,
€-M-1 NI Lid SS3ad —
o1/ n«l.@«@:&&wﬁ 91 X% 73m0d vid $29%0

&)

9000 -
2000 *

TONY TOHLNOD
LIVLNOD ONILVYEIA

YONYFAO9 FTT — |

] ‘paw € ,u.:ﬂ..¢m.a|\xh.
i 29 v M350 HOVA .45 QA 113
1

: . &7 € ]
N oz J PES m\_\VN.Q\,\SW(uw
SONY TS INILVLOY

MOS WHOFTING V00!
Vvse

AR7 A
L rr/v i 77///1/

/%/////,//

///// SN\ r/ﬁ/////

Y-VY NOILD3S

TETY-Z
2., T4 iw.wom S.SW

40dQ - HOLIMS
ISAIAIY - A¥YMN0

12207 77<] BEEE 74 - FaL0%

AT TP T T
\WN. % Y I WwIEL
&7 % - SaTaT
..avw, //\\\\\ T % e
AR PN 27 e 7

16



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
6 CODE: '"a' designates parts used on Serial #1 thru #34 only
"b'" designates parts used on Serial #35 thru #98 only
1w MOTOR ASSY, Variable speed, 110 volt . ................ a
1w MOTOR ASSY, Variable speed, 110 volt ................. b
1wW1 . GOVERNOR ADJUSTING BUTTON . .................. 1 All
1W2 SPEED CONTROL KNOB ... .......c0ottutennnennnn 1 All
1W3 END BELLi: s cofioamasms s a6 s s s 8 50w o w o wm 1 All
1wW4 ROTOR ... .. cwmmmenmoimensssoisssiimosnsesss 1 All
1W5 RESISTORSPACER . . v v v oo vv s et oonnnsococnnenns 4 All
1W6 RESISTORROD . ........c0ottuueeoenconnnennnnns 2 All
1wW8 DRIVENGEAR . s o cswpmuswcioeoeosoremmonsessos 1 All
1wW9 DRIVE SHAFT . :c oo aiimmacs sanes o8 bls s s s 1 All
1W10 THREADING KNOB . . . v v v e vennneesossooionionssas 1 All
1W11 MOTOR HOUSING . « siusiowsisa a6 s o5 5 85 5% winionneees 1 All
1wW12 NUT, Shaft. .. ..... ittt iemencsosonoossosae 1 a
1W13 DRIVERGEAR . .. icooomamesssosssssimoinnneeess 1 All
1W14 CAPACITORCLIP. . v voo oiomsiis s 5 5 4 5 6 & 8sielels s miemes 1 All
1W15 BRUSH & GEARHOUSING .........c00teuceeceennn 1 All
1W18 MOTOR COVER : i :cacwwwmes ¢ & 08 8 5 5 s se o s s o i v o I All
1W19 REVERSE SWITCHCOVER . . . .. ..ottt v i eecnneons 1 All
1W20 RESISTOR MOUNTING PLATE ...........ccccuenen. 1 All
1w21 HOUSINGBORE COVER . . . . ... ...ttt nnennn 1 All
1wW22 SPEED CONTROL KNOB FRICTIONSHOE. . .. .......... il All
1W25 CABLECLAMP .. i mcinissssssssniimeeeenssss 1 All
1W29 FIBED . o5t ¢ s 6 5 o 5 oot st o n w B & s 6 o m gm don i oo son ia 100 S0 1 10 o o 1 All
1W36 LEE GOVERNOR . . :iomam ssins 56 5 6 8 856 80 wmmme s ees 1 All
1W38 BEARING CLAMP SCREW . . ... ... ..t iernnnenns 1 a
1W39 BEARING ADAPTOR: : o o s mmio 008 6 o 5 & & = a0 iot oot i io0 o 2 sl s ot 1 b
1W40 BEARING CLAMP . © . vaisisass s s s 8 6 5.60 690 @ 588 a @ s 1 b
1W41 THREADING KNOB SPACER . . . ... ... . ... 1 b
1W42 THREADING KNOB CLAMP SCREW . ... ............. 1 b
1W43 WASHER, FELL . . . o occioimmmmn 2 o o v o =i oot 8118 8 i 50 5 o 5 0 1 b
1W72 FIELD TENSION SPRING oo 5.5 s 8 5 = o o i o0 o i05 50000 01 w0 00 o0 1 All
NP2 NAMEPLATE! :::iccmemmamns s 5 5 5 & 8006 6 em e a0e e s 1 All
NP10 VOLTAGE PLATE . .o vvvvnvsseoosonomeoioosssenoe 1 All
NP11 ROTATION DIRECTION PLATE « < ¢ & & & s s o 55550 s0 0 e o ae 1 All
1R11 FLEXIBLE COUPLING.. . o coi 0005 = » s = o 85800 & a1 8 9 58 & 5 5 1 All
1R12 ELECTRICAL/CONNECTOR . v v v v o s o & oieio o ios oiw owo s 1 All
1R28 NUT, Thumb SCTeW : c: s e ssiaines s & 5 6 8 v 5606600000 2 All
MOA14 MOUNTING SCREW . . . . ...ttt e e e iiiee s 2 All
#3 ELECTRICAL CONNECTORSCREW. . ... ... ..c0000000s 3 All
#5 DRIVE GEAR RETAINING SCREW . . ... ... ............ 1 All
#36 SPEED CONTROL KNOB ADJUSTING SCREW . .......... 1 All
#44 SPEED CONTROL DRIVE ADJUSTMENT SCREW. . . ....... 1 All
ELV1 CAPACTTOR .. v 0- 0 « » o o o isomaiioioaimimin 5 o 5 3 5 o 5 s o i o io 01 00t 501 o1 1 All
ELS6 SWITCH : o5 wsies s 5 0 anBe@ DG amas § 8 5 86 8 & 5 5080965 60Es 1 All
ELS7 6 0 L O s 1 All
ELR3 RESISTOR 5 civie s » 2 o o vt wmminioas o o 5 s o & o & & s s s 1 All
ELR4 RESISTOR: imis5.5 6 3 5 5 ¢ 3 ERROSBE W33 355 8883688 85d 808 1 All
MBB12 BALLBEARING: . . & . & «ooiiosimaaioimman o o s o oo s o nwmmmm 1 a
MBB27 BALL BEARING; Mitchell, .. oo canaeessossssssassns 2 b
MBB138 BALLBEARING . . ..o eomanoossssssessssame 1 a
4204 KEY, Woodruff;, 1~1/16:/X 1/2:dn. wcwecwcscsssvessinsms 1 b
5000100 RING, TrOaTCu s s, 35 3+ ¢ i g siwmam@ e fiog 58456385585 1 b
ELC16 CABLE, COMPlEte. . ... . .uwmwmmeonsoassoseseassns 1 All
ELB21 MOTORBRUSH & SPRING: . : s oo omasiss s s3«ss 5858508 2 All
ELB22 MOTORBRUSHHOLDER .. ... .........0utiuiunn... 2 All
ELB23 GOVERNOR'BRUSH HOLDER. : .« comoaisms s 55 555 55 4 a 2 All
1Wll1 GOVERNOR BRUSH AND SPRING ASSY. ......... 2 All
1Wll10 MOTOR BRUSH HOLDER CAP & . v s o s v1/s 16 o & ¢ o s 2 All

17



A1quassy 10joN paads Y3TH JOA $g L an31d

up Assembly Parts List

Section II

Gro

V. 'ON HYNDIA A9 AIADVIdHY - HLATOSHO

(=S
//////.u.
{7

18



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION perbl sze
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly
Code: 'a' designates parts used only on Model 1-WA-24V
(prior to camera Serial No. 227)
"b' designates parts used only on Model 1-WA-110V
(Serial No. 227 and on)
7 No Number MOTOR ASSY, High speed 24 volt (Model 1- WA-24V) 1 -
(3-prong) (obsolete, replaced by figure 7TA)
No Number MOTOR ASSY, High speed 110 volt (Model 1-WA-110V) . . 1 B
(4-prong) (obsolete, replaced by figure TA)
1 1WA32 KNOB. Rheostat (altered from S-312-64L (KK)) . ... ....... 1
2 1WA4 COVER, Bell . .. .. ittt it it i e et sa ot o aa oo oo s 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
3 COMM SCREW, Fil h mach steel 6-32 x3/8in. 1g ... ........... 3
*
4 ELR6 RHEOSTAT, Motor high speed 24 volt ... .............. 1 a
ELR7 RHEOSTAT, Motor highspeed 110volt . . ... ... ......... 1 b
5 1WA38 FAN ASSY, MOOT i « 4« « s o s v 6w oo aitoiio ooim #ie o n 0 0 0 0 803855 !
(ATTACHING PARTS)
6 1WA31 SCREW.. Flle.cimix w s o o s o simiminshio G oimside 8555353888883 1
*
7 COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 x 1/2in. 1g ... ..o o v oo v i v oo v 1
8 1D28 PLUG, Access holebrush ...........cc0 ... 1
9 8582 CAP, Brush (DU): 2 s s s svsowaes o @mss & § 5 4 5 ¢ 46 5 6 « o 2 a
C451 CAP, BFUSH (BN). . . o o o sionsm o ia sl 4% 4 5 8 s 8 8 3 & 5.8 % 2 b
10 8651 BRUSH AND SPRING ASSY, Motor (DU). . . . .. .o v v v v v v v 2 a
2075-4-2 BRUSH AND SPRING ASSY, Motor (BN). . .. . v v v v v v v v on 2 b
11 8506 HOLDER ASSY, Brush (DU). v v v o v oo 6 s a6 s 8660 0ss0ans 2 a
ELB18 HOLDER ASSY, Brush (altered from C450 (BN)). ... ....... 2 b
12 COMM SCREW, Set hex socket headless steel 10-24 x 1/4 in. lg . . ... 2
13 1WA27 BELL, ENd. . . . ¢ oo vmwmmmmmes oss o857 3555808656800 1 a
1WA2 BELL, Enfl i . o o 505 omwoe oo msois ais s s s = s a s« w i oo o snsior 00 1 b
(ATTACHING PARTS)
14 COMM SCREW, Rh hd corrosion res steel 10-24 x 3 in. lg......... 2
*
15 MO124 CLAMP, BEATING. . o i v o oiwiswaos 565555 6@ samaionaso e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
16 COMM SCREW, Fil h mach corrosion res steel 4-40 x 5/16 in. lg. . .. 4
*
17 39K BEARING, Double shield (FAF) . . . . v v v e et vevamnnsana 1
18 NCT710 CLAMP, ‘CADLE . i« vvwonis &5 65 5 5 & 3,800 6o ae w566 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
19 COMM SCREW, Fil h mach corrosion res steel 6-32 x 3/16 in. 1g. ... 1
*
20 1WA18 SPACER,; BeAring o o w o we s 5 « 5 5 60 o ve o 0 20 w5 60 60 o0 o w0 00m 0 1
21 1WA23 COVER, GOAY s ssmmas s 5685 aw cm@e@esme s stsss s 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
22 COMM SCREW, Fil h mach corrosion res steel 3-48 x 1/4 in. 1g. . ... 3
*
23 1WA24 GEAR), DPiVE «uw ssmc 5 5 o o o oo e e o s o mi o m o wiws wiwcmie a v 1 a
1WA20 GEAR; DIrive cwswsmmis i i s sanapeeemea@masss s o6 s 1 b
(ATTACHING PARTS)
24 108 SCREW,; Drive @ear . i s s+ o5 swsmammmamiwsn s sss s 1
*
25 1WA21 ARMATURE, High speed motor 24 volt . ................ 1 a
1WA19 ARMATURE, High speed motor 110 volt . ... ............ 1 b
26 COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 x3/8in. lg .. ... ... ........... 1
27 COMM SCREW, Fil h mach corrosion res steel 3-48 x 1/4 in. lg. .. .. 6
28 5000-50 RING, LOCKAWEKI) c.coo8 3 5§ 08 sdpifip@mmiisdus 986 55359 2
29 1WA10 CAP, Bearing tachometerdrive ..................... 2
30 15 SEREW, Driveishaftc z: o s o s s swnnmpeosnassss assssss 1
31 4666R BEARING, Tachometer drive (NH) .. ................. 2
32 COMM PIN, Tapered steel 6 x9/32 in. 18 « v v mivwsiwvission s oo 5 s 2
33 1WA12 GEAR;, Tachometer drive :. s.o.o.6 5 5 5 & & & 808906 % @& &8 5 5 % 8 90 1
34 1WA11 GEAR, First pinion tachOmeter:. . . . o ¢ vio e wie v oo oi 00 0 0 imi 1
35 1WA9 SHAFT, Tachometer drive wi i s s sss i sopmassess emepse 1
36 1WA37 SCREW, Retainer bearing. .. .. .. ...t tennnnnnnnn 1
37 AEF68 SCREW, Retainer grease i «s s s o5 ¢ « s & &6 00 %505 w6 1
38 1WA35 BEARING, Armature shaft (altered from 36T (FAF))........ 1
39 1WA37 SCREW,; Retainer Bearing s as v s 5 s s s s 5% 55 % oo w6 s 50 1
40 1WA28 KNOB), ThEGAAING « i v o co0 00 miieia w0 min o 5 0 0 0 o asecini im0 o ios oo 100 188 88 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
41 15 SCREW,; Threading Knob: s . sy s1o 56 ¢ ¢ o 6 6 0 o b ¢ vemisim e om0 1
_________ *-___—-—-—
42 1WA6 CAP, HOUSING AL . . . . v it it it e e e e et et et et et ee e 1

19



Section II

Group Assembly Parts

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code

7 (Cont)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
43 COMM SCREW, Fil h mach corrosion res steel 3-48 x 1/4 in. 1g. . ... 3
44 1WAS FLANGE, Bearing ., : : s « s s w5 w59 Y T 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
45 COMM SCREW, Fil h mach corrosion res steel 3-48 x 1/4 in. lg. . ... 3
46 1R11 COUPLING, Flexible . ... ......... e B R E R e e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
417 COMM PIN, Taperedsteel 1 x 1/81in. 1g ... ...t enn 1
48 1WA13 WASHER, Coupling flexible. . cuwswsvsvos oo ncsnrvmmenins 1
49 3TKVT BEARING, Singlefelt seal (FAF) .. .. ... v v vt oo v 1
50 1WA25 GEAR, Driven. . ¢ v v vttt v vt e s e et oecnnnsonnssans 1 a
1WAS8 GEAR,; DEIVENG 56 55 w6 § 5 6.8 605 @i masios oo s o o o wis oo oo 1 b
51 COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 x 1/2in. 1g . . . v v v v v v v v e e v ons 1
52 COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 x5/8in. 1g v v vu v o v v v o v v enawaen I
53 1WAT7 SHAFT, DYive CAMEBTA ; « i s s s wis 0 o /5 a1 @s s o & s b e o 1
54 1WA36 BEARING, Drive shaft camera (altered from 36K (FAF)).. ... I
55 1R12 CONNECTOR; Electrical . : s o o 96 » sooios o oo oiomoens 1
1R83 CONNECTOR, Electrical (No. 227 andon) ez s s s 5 5w aE e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
56 3 SCREW, Electrical connector .« . v we e saaws s s o s oo mone 3
5 MOA14 SCREW,; Thumbi o s 5 5 s 4 6 606 ¢ 0w o a e aimee o o e o owiowss® 2
58 1R28 NUT, Thumb SCrew . .. «c « s s o oo oo oo vsosssssssenssocse 2
59 1WA3 DOOR, MOOT o o« v v oo 0 e e v oo oooonmonneesasesesioons 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
60 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 10-24 x 3/8in. lg. .. .. ... 2
61 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 10-24 x 1/2in. lg. .. ... .. 1
62 COMM NUT, Plain hex steel 10-24 NC2. . . .. .o v v v v v ceenonnnn |
63 COMM SCREW, Set headless steel 10-24 x 5/8 in. Ig. ... .. ....... 1
64 MO141 FIELD, MOtOT. v.c wis «1s » 5 515 s3 65 S @S REES 8§ 8 ¢ 8 65800y 1 a
MO128 FIELD, MOtOT. « v v v vt e e ot ee e tene e enne e ne s 1 b
ELC17 CABLE ASSY, Electrical 12-24 volt (3-prong) . ........... 1 a
ELC55 CABLE ASSY, Electrical 110-115 volt (4-prong). ... ....... 1 b
65 7102 « PLUG, Twist lock (HAW) , ;< cwwwmoosesseaamssse 1 a
7057 CONNECTOR, Straight male (HAW) .. ............ ... 1 b
66 425B SWITCH, Feed-thru (Macson Co). . ... ... oo oo evownnn 1
67 ELP13 CONNECTOR, Elbow 3-prong . . . . . . v v v v v v oo v v oon.n 1 a
ELP67 CONNECTOR, EIDOW 4-PrONE « ¢ « v o v v s s s o s o nvonosn 1 b
68 COMM WIRE, Electric two conductor 16 gage 30 in. lg......... 1
69 CoOMM WIRE, Electric two conductor 16 gage 96 in. lg . ... ..... 1
1WA26 TACHOMETER ASSY, Motor high speed 24 volt .. ... ...... 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
n COMM SCREW, F11 h mach corrosion res steel 4-40 x 5/16 in. 1g. 2
71 *NC193 CAP, Tachometer ............................. NP
72 «NC195 WASHER, COIK. . v o cco o s ot o ocoscononsessnsssnns NP
3 *¥1K57 GLASS; Diali: o s « s sinsmommmowoensesossssoaiomsisas NP
74 *1K56 SPACER, Dial . ... ..o ttin oottt teneneans NP
75 *1K58 HAND, Tachometer. .. .. ......cccoeiennnneannn NP
76 *IWA33 PIN, DOWEL &+ v o v e e tieee e e e et iee e e NP
i *1IWA30 DIAL, Tachometer . . ... .. .. oo oo ot aeoosoonseesse NP
78 *1KD 1 PIN, Adjusting lever hairspring. .. . ... ............. NP
79 *1K»0 HAIRSPRING AND COLLET ASSY, Tachometer .. ....... NP
*1K43 BRIDGE ASSY, Tachometer ... .. ..o NP
(ATTACHING PARTS)
80 *COMM SCREW, Fil h mach steel 2-56 x 1/8in. lg . ... ........ NP
81 *1K46 NUT, Lock stone bearing upper. .. .. .............
82 *1K44 LEVER, Adjusting hairspring................... NP
83 *1K47 BEARING; Shaft: s vs o s s 6 sisvemaionaomnns oeass NP
84 *105 SCREW, Needle stopoptical ................... NP
85 *1K45 BRIDGE, Tachometer . . . . v ¢ ¢t v vt ot v oo v oo osaen NP
86 *1K27 STAFF ASSY, Tachometer . ¢ « v s s s s s s s oo aooeoes NP
87 *COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 9/32in. lg ... ... ... .o NP
88 *1IWA15 GEAR, DIIVEN 5o waivc o5 55 5 5 8 8 5 6 5 8 o e e e w v o wiwinrw NP
89 *1K24 MAGNET, SHAFT AND JEWEL ASSY, Tachometer. ... ... NP

see page 19 for usable on code for this page

20




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code

7 (Cont)
90 *MBB-17 BEARING, Ball double shield (ND). . . .............. NP
91 *1K26 SHIELD, Magnet tachometer. v« cc ¢ s cio o wwanmoeeo o NP
92 *1WA16 <. HOUSING; Tachometer: i e e wwsios o s iswmsnsssssss NP
93 1WA1 . HOUSING, Motor. .... T T R 1
94 NP3 « PLATE; Mator 24 voltde. ; suwmeuossassmmmmmuuy s s 1 a
NP10 . PLATE, Motor 110voltdc .. cicoaviosocoemoncnsaans 1 b
(ATTACHING PARTS) ’
95 COMM SCREW, Drive type "U'" No. 0x 1/8in. 1Ig (PK).......... 2
see page 19 for usable on code for this page
* "NP'" denotes parts not procurable separately; for replacenment
order next higher assembly.
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
Ta Code: "A" designates parts used on 1WAG24
"B" designates parts used on 1WAG115
1WAG24 MOTOR ASSY, 24 volt 16 to 64 frames governor controlled ... .. 1
(Model 1WAG24) (used on cameras serial No. 348 and
subsequent)
1WAG115 MOTOR ASSY, 115 volt 36 to 128 frame governor controlled . . . . . 1
(Model 1WAG115)
1 COMM . SCREW, Filhmach10-24x3/8in. 1g ¢« e vevveeveeecens 2
2 COMM . SCREW, Filhmach10-24x1/2in. 1g . e cvteeeeocoocas 1
3 COMM e SCREW ssinisnviiccsvavnmesessssssss se®esssnsess i A
4 No Number e« SPACER .cosesccscosssosccasssssonsacssssssoss 1 A
5 3 i SCREW s o 556 6.0.5% 6 0 o 55 65 6l 8148 &6 888 ieinseaens 3
6 1R83 . CONNECTOR, Electrical . .. ceoseoscoccocsccoscocas 1
7 MOA14 . SCREW, Thumb .:.:cseccscnssoscsescsseossscnnose 2
8 1R28 . NUT, Thumb SCT€W + « « e e e s s s o s o s cesosossssosscscsns 2
9 COMM . SCREW, Drive type "U" No, 0x1/8in, 1g (PK) ¢ e v e v v v enee 2
10 NP3 . PLATE, 24 voltd-cmoOtOr' . . ¢ cveeececccocccccoccoss 1
11 1D28 . PLUG, Brushaccesshole .....cccceccecccasocarnsos 1
12 1WA3 o DOOR, MOOI « ¢ ¢ e e s s s s ossoscssssosscscscsssdscsnaonsce 1
13 COMM . SCREW, Bindh4-40x1/4in, Ig .. cceeeeooceenccnnnns 2
14 COMM . SCREW, Flathmach sc 3-48 x5/16in. 1g o veeeveeecens 4
15 1W5 . SPACER, ReSiStOr .. ceecoececoscscoscscsossccsss 4 A
1W5 . SPACER, ReSiStOr .. v ceveescoccsccoscscoccscscscncs 2 B
16 1W6 . ROD, ReSiStOr ¢ e v esessveccccccccscsascscscscsacs 2
17 0400K RESISTOR, 50 w 2 ohms +5% tolerance (OM) ............. 1 A
0400C RESISTOR, 50 w 25 ohms +5% tolerance (OM). . . .......... 1 B
18 0400L RESISTOR, 50 w 3 ohms +5% tolerance (OM) . ......... ... 1 A
0400C . RESISTOR, 50 w 25 ohms +5% tolerance (OM). . . ... .. v oo v 1 B
19 ELS-6 . SWITCH, Double pole double throw. . ..« e v e e eeeeceeeses 1
20 1W82 . SPACER, Switch mounting ....ceceoceeccocesscsosass 1
21 ELV15 . CONDENSER, 2 mfd 200 volts astron . ....ececeeeeoeescs 1
22 COMM . RIVET, Round hd alum 1/16 X 1/8in. 18 ¢« « e e v e e e oo vs e 2
23 NP40 s NAMEPLATE s s sosossnsisonsssopssvasesasssseess 1
24 1WAG60 . BOX, Condenser resistor and switch ........ccceceeenn 1 A
1WAG116 . BOX, Condenser resistor and switch .......cccceeeeonn 1 B
25 COMM . SCREW, Filhmach3-48x1/4in, 1g .. ¢.0ceeesenecsons 6
26 5000-50 . RING, Bearing retaining (WKI) ........ B0 5O Gtk O ol e 2
27 MBB43 s BEARING :.icuissmep@mmooossissssssionosenmesssses 2
28 1WA10 . CAP, 24 and 110 volt high speed motor tach drive bearing ... . 2
29 15 i SCREW iiesis snppnmomensiosisss s ss sy esssssssss 1
30 COMM . PIN, Tapered 6/0 X 9/32in. 1g v v oo e vvseeosecesannnns 2
31 1WAG12 . GEAR, Tachometer drive . . ¢ s o oo s s oo s cacososonossns 1 A
1WAG18 . DRIVER, 115 volt high speed motor second . ¢ ..eevevevene 1 B
32 1WAG11 . GEAR, Tachometer firstpinion ., . .. ... ..o vi et nennn 1 A
1WAG17 . PINION, 115 volt motor firstdriven....... oo v eeeno. 1 B

21




Section II

Figure 7TA. Model 1WAG24 and 1WAGI115 Governor Controlled Motor Assemblies



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
Ta (Cont)
33 1WA9 . SHAFT, Tachometerdrive ............. 1
34 15 . SCREW TR O Sl elis el atisiie et et N s ot s el sl a s alts 1
35 1WA28 . KNOB, Threadmg.......=....................... 1
36 COMM . KEY, Squaresteell/lﬁxl/Zm lg . e e e e 1
37 COMM . SCREW, Fil h mach CRES 3/8 x 1/4 in. 18 ittt it e 3
38 1WA6 v CAP; Gearhousing i s « s s wwww oo ssisss s i 668588060 1
39 1WA37 . SCREW, Bearing retainer . ......c.ooooeeeeoeonesos 1
40 1WA36 . BEARING, Camera drive shaft (altered from 36K (FAF)) .. .. 1
41 1WAG25 . GEAR, 24 volt high speed motor driver ... .,.......v.c. . 1 A
1WAG66 .  GEAR, 115 volt high speed motor drive. . .. ... .. c0c... 1 B
42 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/16 Xx5/8 in, 1€ . v v v v vt v e e v evonoenn 1
43 COMM « 'SCREW; Headless Set . i wwweeoses s oo ¢euimamessesss 1 A
COMM . PIN, Taper CRES 5/0.x5/8 in. 1g .. cissssssacnmumssn 1 B
44 1R11 o 'COUPLING-ASSY, Flexible . ¢ o o oo 06 s s s o ininia e o e o 1
45 1WA13 . WASHER, Flexiblecoupling ......ec0ovvveeereennonns 1
46 MBB12 v BEARING, Ball o 0 s0ms smaasnsossssssionissssenses 1
47 1WAGT . SHAFT, Cameradrive , . v v s s ocosvoosavsssvossnosas 1 A
1WAG16 . SHAFT Cameradrive,........ D00 OG00 00T oo Das 1 B
48 COMM @ SCREW F11hmachCRES348x1/4ln. lg Se e els @ e e e e e 3
49 1WA5 . FLANGE BEATINE 1o o0, oriai0i 00 0 0500 00000 008 o 8 10 10 10 18 050 i0t i 10 8 40 1
50 ELG8 v GROMMET 1
51 COMM . SCREW, FilhmachCRES 3-48 x1/4in, 1g ......c0ueoes 3
52 1WA23 o ‘COVER, GEAT 4 . s iov a0 s simoiss oo s oieisieisisss e eass 1
53 108 s SCREW,; Drive gedr sssvivs s sssssissnEnswmenseess 1
54 1WAGT6 o GEAR, DFIVE 0w in oo s sios oo ss oo s sieisiasssessessss 1 A
1WAG62 + GEAR,; 115 volt motor drive .« s o sis ¢s s s s s s omsmosss 1 B
55 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/16 X 3/8 in, I€. . e e veeevsoone o oo 1 A
COMM . KEY Square steel 1/16 X 1/2in, 1€ . v v v v v v e v oo oooeoens 1 B
1WAG6 . GOVERNOR ASSY, 24 volt 16 to 64 frame governor controlled . 1 A
motor
1WAG69 . BRUSH AND END BELL ASSY, 115 volt governor controlled. . . 1 B
motor
56 COMM s s SCREW , :useeonsesssss o066 5s0Essesssssess 2
57 1W67 . . KNOB ASSY, Governor control ., .....sooe006cesoessss 1
58 1W66 ¢ o+ COVER, Endbell , o s o ssoesssosnionnsesssassses 1
59 1W105 . . GOVERNOR ASSY, 24 vOlt MOtOT . .40 vvevovovnnnsos 1 A
1W120 . . GOVERNOR ASSY, 115 VOlt MOtOT + v v ¢ e v 0o v e s v nsonss 1 B
60 1W60 o o CAP; Brush . iceasessess ssesmioniosdsssssossss 2 A
1WAGT2 o o CAP, BIUSH , «omiainmaoon oo o ooioiniosoeesiodsssees 2 B
61 1W106 . . BRUSH AND SPRING, 24 vOolt mOtOT . . . v v s v s v o v o v oo 2 A
1WAGT4 . . BRUSH AND SPRING, 115 volt motor . . v v e oo v v oo v vos 2 B
62 COMM . . SCREW, F11h632x11/8m 1Z u s oo im oo e 00w e w e 4 A
63 1W80 . . BRUSH END BELL ASSY, 24 volt motor . . .. vvvvvvesss 1 A
1WAG119 o & BRUSHENDBELLASSY 115 volt motor: ;. s « i« v s 0 0 0 00 1 B
64 1W109 & @ BRUSH,24voltgovernor 2 A
1WAGT0 . + . BRUSH, 115 VOlt GOVEINOT . 4 v s v o e s s s s s o s oo ssse 2 B
65 COMM . SCREW, Round hd mach 10-24x23/4in. 1g . . ... cv v ucon 2 A
65 1WAG64 SCREW, Housingretaining ., ... cceovvoeeooceeooosos 2 B
66 MBB50 BEARING; 'Single: shield . ;. s:u 601650 0 s 6 o106 1660 500 000 @ 9 004 9 1
67 1WAG2 PLATE; AQADLER ..o o aov o ccorn s s & w0086 5 5 0 o w0 o m o 8t 6 1 A
68 1WAG4 ARMATURE BOAING’ o 5 o1 6110 516 510 05 o 5 878 70 6 0 w0080 0w s e 1 A
68 1WAGE7 ARMATURE, 115 volt high speed governor controlled motor, , . 1 B
69 COMM NUT, Hex1024 1
70 COMM SCREW, Socket set 10-24 x5/8in, 18 .. vvv v v i eraann 1 A
70 COMM . SCREW, Socket hd set CRES 10-24 x1/2in, 1g .. ... 000 vo. 1 B
1 1WAGS5 . STATOR,24voltBodme....... 1 A
71 1WAG68 . FIELD, 115 volt high speed governor controlled motor ,..... 1 B
72 COMM . SCREW Flat hd mach 4-40 x 1/4in, 1g .. .. vvvevvnnenns 3
73 1WAG3 = R]NG,Bearingclamp B o B Gl O R R R B ) e 61 e ) 1
74 MBB51 . BEARING, Doubleshield .. ...ccteveeveccocconccocaes 1
75 AEF68 . PLUG, Grease......... 1
76 COMM . SCREW Fil h mach 4- 40x5/161n 1Ig c soswsss . R 2
1WAG21 o TACHOMETER ASSY, 115 volt governor controlled motor 1 B
1WAG26 . TACHOMETERASSY, 16 to 64 frames .. ..... 1 A
77 NC193 v o CAP, TaChOMELET . u v:s s sin o0 o 5 6 isinwisnemseesses 1 A
8 NC195 ¢«  WASHER, Tachometer q aeisiis s 666iwmeseeesenesss 1 A
79 1K57 . . GLASS, Tachometer dial . ... ..ve.vetoeeeveeoococons 1 A
80 1K56 « o OSPACER,; Tachometer dial v ¢ ¢ o o o o606 6% 0000 00 s 1 A
81 1WA33 . . PIN, 3/64x9/32in, 18 . v vvivnrerenseononnnnnan 1 A
82 1K58 o + HAND; Tachometer i oe e ses s o s s6s@siesmnessesss 1 A
83 1WAG30 . . DIAL, Tachometer ........... 4 A
84 1K50 . . HAIRSPRING AND COLLETASSY Tachometer......... 1 A
see page 21 for usable on code for this page




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
Ta (Cont)
85 1K51 . . PIN, Tachometer hairspring adjusting lever . ....ec000. ) | A
86 1K46 . NUT, Tachometer upper endstone bearing 1o0ck .. ... s« 1 A
87 1K44 5 LEVER, Tachometer hairspring adjusting. ......c000.. 1 A
88 COMM . . SCREW, Filhmach0-80x1/8in 1g.+eeeeeooccess 2 A
1K43 + BRIDGE ASSY, Tachometer « s . o s s ¢ oo ss s s s55eisis s 1 A
89 105 . o ISCREW:: 54,5 6.5, 816 651515 5 5 16 & 50 vr o: 51 st aton ol o1 8 830 @ 50 210 20 0 1 A
90 1K47 . . . BEARING ASSY, Tachometer upper staff . .....¢00.. 1 A
91 1K45 . +« . BRIDGE, Tachometer :.::cioevoscascocasassasaeasa 1 A
92 1K27 . STAFF ASSY, Tachometer « o e coececooccvossascnns 1 A
93 1WA33 . PIN, Dowel 3/64 x 9/32in. Igc e e vevessecccneeceens 1 A
94 1WAGI15 w3 GEAR Tachometer drive. « ¢ e o e e e 00 e v v 1. A
95 1K24 2 MAGNET SHAFT AND JEWEL ASSY, Tachometer 50 T 1 A
96 1K26 . SHIELD, Tachometer.......................... 1 A
97 MBB7 S BEAR_ING Ball . asiiiccivcavosssasaosesssesns 2 A
98 1WA16 . HOUSING, Tachometer ...cccceeosoceeocscscscnsas 1 A
99 COMM 5 SCREW Type "' drive 0 x 1/8 in. 18 (PK)s v usioes s s 55500 3
100 NP2 PLATE, NaMe wsso v s sssspinmsonsssessnssasses o s 1
101 1WAG1 S HOUSING 24 volt 16 to 64 frames MOtOrs « v e e e e e e 0 v e s 0 v 1 A
101 1WAG65 HOUS]NG 115 volt high speed motor . ... ..oooeevoeeeaes 1 B
ELC56 CABLEASSY Motor (24 VOLL) <o s o555 s 5 o568 00 o565 osee 1 A
ELC55 CABLE ASSY Electrical 115 volt (4=prong) . . ¢ oo eeoeeeesos 1 B
102 7102 . PLUG,TWiSthCk(HAW).......................... 1
103 COMM . CABLE, 14-2conductor 96in, 1g ....c.eeovevooonoeaos L A
COMM . CABLE, 16-2conductor 96 in, Ig . ... v:veveovovoseees 1 B
104 ELS2 . SWITCH, Feedthrough .,,.....000eccuaonscansnssans 1 A
425B . SWITCH, Feed-thru (MAES) ......... o a8 13 8 e 5 e 8 1 B
105 COMM . CABLE, 14-2conductor 24 in, 1g . ...vceeeeoveeonseos 1 A
COMM . CABLE, 16-2conductor 24 in, 1€ .. s v o v o vovvooeooosesaes 1 B
106 ELP67 . CONNECTOR EIDOW . s o snvove e seecssneas e 1
see page 21 for usable on code for thls pag
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 123 4567 Assembly | Code
8 CODE: "a'" designates parts used on Model 1R46
"b'" designates parts used on Model 1R47
1R46 MOTOR ASSY, Synchronous, 230V, 3-phase ........ 1 a
1R47 MOTOR ASSY, Synchronous, 110V, single-phase. .. ... 1 b
(obsolete, replaced by figure 9)
1R1 END'BELL: ::5:: istssenawsissséinaaaasmesssss 1 All
1R2 1 JH E ) 01 R S U g S S O 1 a
1R31B FIEDLD 6 owoei s 5 6 5 o0 @66 @ e ss s s s 8 sugomsoaoss s s 1 b
1R3B ARMATURE: .. oy o:0 « 5 5 o oin o iviioiasa o 5 5 o 50 oo i Bond 8 8 3 3 1 a
1R30B ARMATURE: &5 0 005 ¢ s 6 v mmusioes 8 6 & 6 &5 iswie e s s 1 b
1R4 GEAR & BEARING HOUSING . . . ... v vt vt v vt v oo nnnnns 1 All
1R5 THRUST WASHER! . . s ¢ o v aiimiaiosims s o & o ool ot ot wiioin » o 1 All
1R6 DRIVE GEAR; 60 cycle : :nvuwmmuissssesopiomussessss 1 All
1R7 DRIVE GEAR, 50cycle ............. .00t enwo.. bE All
1R8 GEAR NUT s o aiios s 5 o ¢ a5 s @@ o wis 5 5 5 & & 6 0 e o g 00 0 @1 5 1 All
1R10B BEARING HOUSING . . . . .. .ttt ittt ettt s s o eeens 1 All
1R11 FLEXIBLE COUPLING . c.oiooamawns o o 5 5 5 & 6o s oo o o1 o 1 All
1R12 ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR =5 cisio.5 5 5 ¢ ¢ 6 675 @60 o o & 8 & & 1 All
1R13 PINION SHAFTBEARING . . . . .t vt v vttt v e v nnoeoennn d All
1R14 PINION SHAFT o v o3 s s snmmeomuaes s ¢ 8 § 450w oseese 1 All
1R15 DRIVEN GEAR, 60 cycle .. ... .. .. ... ... 1 All
1R16 DRIVEN GEAR; 50 €YCle i v swwmmawma s s 8 & & & o0 o 5eis0 1ot o 1 All
1R17 PLUG 555 566085 4 83 5.5 5 odm s o @tids b ssiidsgsasnms 1 All
1R18 LOCKNUT, Adjusting SCTEeW . . i v o v vivios v s s o o 6 0iossomse 1 All
1R19 ADJUSTING SCREW . ; :: ccnmaomainss 555848 a6eseme 1 All
1R20 BALL THRUST PLUG ... .. . ittt ittt inee e 1 All
1R27 MOTOR DOOR  isivs 5 5 5 5 6% @ i3 mm sy isiis 5 8 5 & 6 8 89866 1 All
1R28 NUT, Thumb Screw . . . .. ... ..t i it ittt en e 2 All
1R29 CONDENSER.COVER . : o oo s simmmamnes s s 545 a5 sismsss 1 b
1R33 UPPER PINION SHAFT BEARING . .............0..... 1 All
1R35 GEARENDBELLCOVER. . .. .. ...ttt innnnnns 1 All
1R56 OUTER'SPACER : : i « : s sommmmmaineas s5 53558000 % 1 All

24




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
Ta (Cont)
85 1K51 . . DPIN, Tachometer hairspring adjusting lever . ....ueccc0. 1 A
86 1K46 . NUT, Tachometer upper endstone bearing 1ock ... ¢ o0 e 1 A
87 1K44 ‘ LEVER, Tachometer hairspring adjusting. ......c000.. 1 A
88 COMM . . SCREW, Filhmach 0-80x1/8imn 18cceeeeesoooses 2 A
1K43 BRIDGE ASSY, Tachometer ...cccoeeececceccnccnnse 1 A
89 105 A e T e I O O GG S D S D L e IC 00 0 D AT o 1 A
90 1K47 . . . BEARING ASSY, Tachometer upper staff . .....000.. 1 A
91 1K45 . « . BRIDGE, TachOmeter: e snwsnses ososessihsso 1 A
92 1K27 : STAFF ASSY, Tachometer « v o cocoeeceocsoasaasnons 1 A
93 1WA33 5 PIN, Dowel 3/64 X 9/32in. Igc e e v s veossesccnccceces 1 A
94 1WAG15 % @ GEAR Tachometer drive. c coeseeososes 1 A
95 1K24 5 MAGNET SHAFT AND JEWEL ASSY, Tachometer sl ehabealre 1 A
96 1K26 . SHIELD, Tachometer ...eccccoececscscsccscscssse 1 A
97 MBB7 g & BEARING Ball o i0cwmvoismmiisasesssssssessd 2 A
98 1WA16 . HOUSING, Tachometer .....cccccceeeeessccccscs 1 A
99 COMM : SCREW Type "U" drive 0x1/8in, 18 (PK)e e v v v v v v evenn 3
100 NP2 PLATE, NAME o oisisis's o s 6tais piosmosssssssssssssssiis 1
101 1WAG1 s HOUSING 24 volt 16 to 64 frames MOtOr's « ¢ ¢ o e e e s e s 00 0o e 1 A
101 1WAG65 HOUS]NG 115 volt high speed motor ., . ....000veveeesas 1 B
ELC56 CABLEASSY Motor (24 VOIt) & is a6 s 5.6 66600000 50w s aeass 1 A
ELC55 CABLE ASSY Electrical 115 volt (4=prong) . . ¢ e.eeoeeees s 1 B
102 7102 . PLUG,Twistlock(HAW).......................... 1
103 COMM . CABLE, 14-2 conductor 96in, 1g ....ecveuencnoononss 1 A
COMM « CABLE, 16-2 conductor 96 in, 1g ., .:issi s coocosssssse 1 B
104 ELS2 . SWITCH, Feedthrough ..,.....000uevvvaceonconssons 1 A
425B » SWITCH, Feed=thru (MAES) . s csbsesssesnsansesssass 1 B
105 COMM . CABLE, 14-2conductor 24 in, 1g . ... vceeoeovesossone 1 A
COMM . CABLE, 16-2conductor 24 in, 1€ ... .o vveveovooesecos 1 B
106 ELP67 v CONNECTOR EIbOW 555 s swv e e : . sees e s s e 1
see page 21 for usable on code for thls page
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 123 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
8 CODE: "a' designates parts used on Model 1R46
"b' designates parts used on Model 1R47
1 R46 MOTOR ASSY, Synchronous, 230V, 3-phase ....... 5 1 a
1R47 MOTOR ASSY, Synchronous, 110V, single-phase. ... .. 1 b
(obsolete, replaced by figure 9)
1R1 ENDBELL :::i:eccrnmasanss s igba@mmsusidissa 1 All
1R2 BIETI .o ioieia s o 5 & v 0o e o ot ot (a5 w3 wc e o = oot s var ver ool iera o 5w p 1 a
1R31B FIEID sowmwsoscisn0b@monssssssehmamweasssss 1 b
1R3B ARMATURE: . v/ e « s o o o mimmwionern o 2 5 o aioein o s s 53 1 a
1R30B ARMATURE 500005 5 5 5 608 winion o s 8 5 5 & & %5 % ol s wsiet i a > & 8 1 b
1R4 GEAR & BEARING HOUSING . . . ...ttt vt vt vt e v vn s 1 All
1R5 THRUST WASHER! . , ¢ . o aomans s & 5 6 6ot o wiwin s s 1 All
1R6 DRIVE GEAR; 60icycle ::puwmpmssscssspmpoesessss 1 All
1R7 DRIVE GEAR, 50cycle ............c. i iinrnnenn. I All
1R8 GEAR NUT s ¢ o woes 5 5 5 8 6t 0@ @ s gis & & & 8 8 o 08 5 o o3 o6 60 @0 60 1 All
1R10B BEARING HOUSING . . . . . ..t ittt it e o et s e assenan 1 All
1R11 FLEXIBLE COUPLING ., . v wsescsssssesoneenssss 1 All
1R12 ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR ::s5:3 5 s s sag@inosmesss 1 All
1R13 PINION SHAFT BEARING . . . . .. .ottt ittt et ine e e i All
1R14 PINIONSHAPT v s s s s s nwmemas s e s & 6555480 66008e 1 All
1R15 DRIVEN GEAR, 60 cycle ... .. ... ... ...t 1 All
1R16 DRIVEN GEAR; S0 €yele . . cwmsmaorswn s s s 6 s s oo me s 1 All
1R17 PLUG 5.5« 5% 50508 5 5 5 5on v idon o o iosdedie & 8 5 5 8 885,860 0 1 All
1R18 LIOCKNUT, AdjusSting iSCYEW v wigsimivie & s o o o 6w s v et w e 1 All
1R19 ADJUSTING SCREW : : i icswmsenivmnss s 5§ 55 & 8868865 1 All
1R20 BALL THRUST PLUG . .. .cov oo uoansssseesenionsse 1 All
1R27 MOTOR DOOR sivs 5 5 5 6 s nismemaasaas 3 8 5 8 8 & &6 6066 1 All
1R28 NUT, Thumb SCrew . . . . . .. . ittt et e ea e 2 All
1R29 CONDENSERICOVER: ., s « s s snmmuwmmnasies s s 5 & o e eea 1 b
1R33 UPPER PINION SHAFT BEARING . .................. 1 All
1R35 GEAREND BELLCOVER. . .. ... ..t iiiiinininnnnn 1 All
1R56 OUTER/SPACER : « : : s s comiwmmassmas s5s 35 dasmsEn . 1 All

24




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

$91]qUIaSSy I030]N SNOUOIYIULS LHY [ PUB QFY [ SIPPON ‘8§ 2Ind1 g

U/ FOLOL FSIIANTS OL

6 'ON J¥NDId Ad AADVIdIY - ALATOSIO LYY 1

LIPI/O FOLOW !
STHT7 Y75 P LN AL/

% owor P

F Mm;-w T ST 7l # -~ &N
TE I SHU(SIOV ) Db gy 77/ T

@@@u:

IO

A e

N1

g

oNo7 W\\ s “\

g81- 42 -

& weX (- m.\,.v o~ (2/°) (02 Fe: A.QN- ATH SNT7
\J o &8 \on @ -/)\F7) QR CAIA &/ 7 o2 N\m/
= / / FIUWIY P/ Q /) T -/

XL

wﬁx\k“.\

ENAT]

77 ONCO7 m\\ 7 Ze-5

VNM B MFT o5 TFFH
FLSTITNS DT I F T

25



Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

S?11qWIASSy I030 SNOUCIYIUAS LHHM [ PU® 9H Y[ SIPPON ‘8 2Indijg

6 'ON T¥NDIA Ad AADVIdIY - ALATOSIO LPY1

G O

27970 >0L0m !

STPT77 Y75 P 7L AL/
LIFF/T FOLOL FSIHIATD OL

o Y owvor P
¥PE-2 IOrF ST 7 # - &N
TE D SHU(SIV ) Db gy 77/IT

81 2
5

6/-\(&7-\(2/-

0z fs- A.Q.W..
@v -\ \e-/ &)\

&/

@@ns§
oV &) /) \ 7 \s
R R S— /Y. 2
///A«r = = SWiw)
AT [ N - |
T
ATV
“%‘W\\.m\“

25

/// /*\\
2 §FF B-MFF 5 THFH

\ TN DT P reee
o TLENTE ﬁ@ Fouras Y Wln\

- M 2
77 PNO7 Wv\ ¥ Ze-5

21707




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

S?11qWIdSSy I030N SNOUOIYdIUAS LHHY [ PU® 9H Y[ SIPPON ‘8 2Indijg

UIFI/T FOLOL FSIHIATI OL

6 'ON T¥NDIA Ad AADVIdIY - ALATOSIO LPY1

e
Y
G

2IDDI/D FOLOW !
STPT77 Y75 P LN AL/ o o

/2 (gos:
CA&/ANP)

.Vm,;,., P \ ped
S | (&) L 2
81- 42 = o NN S
& 765 - m.\-,v &7\ (27~ vm.J £5- Am,m'- ATH DNo7
v o) \on e )\e-)\&le-/ o)\ R w\% -
OFF B-MIF IS THIH

= FIUHTY §7 \m\.\\ VIS PT
FLVTTS DT Fr 7T

75,
77 PNO7 Wv\ ¥ Ze-5

Jozrzsy W|\/

RN

i :‘r‘l,,
YT}

25



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code

8 (Cont)
1R61 THREADING KNOB: : ¢ cswmuit s s si5 8 s@pmnmesimess s 1 All
NP2 NAMEPLATE . 30 ¢ ¢ o wwwiww sstsis s s 6 & & 6 e o o aiosoie s = 1 All
NP18 VOLTAGE PLATE ; :snwamamesss s am@apasassis 1 All
NP34 . ROTATION DIRECTION PLATE . ............0uuuue.. 1 All
#3 . ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR SCREW . ... ....ccoeusoeese 3 All
#5 . THREADING KNOB SCREW . . . . . ... .. ittt 1 All
MOA14 THUMBSCREW . . . : conmeu@s aasss 55 5§ 8% w6 m3eaeess 2 All
ELC14 CABLE. Complete. . ... . ....0ouii i inaeeneosas 1 a
ELC36 . CABLE, Complete (see figure 10) ... o 1 b
ELC14 . CABLE, Complete 3 prong . .....ecoeeeeecoccsoeeos 1 a
ELC14A CABLE, Complete 4 prong . . ..cceeeoeeeeeos s s @S 1 a
ELP13 . CONNECTOR, EIbOW, 3 Prong . ... .eoeoeeeeeseeocas 1 a
ELP67 « + CONNECTOR, ElIbOW, 4 PTONE . .. ccecccsssscssssse 1 a
COMM . . WIRE, Electric two conductor 16 gage . .. ..o e e eeeesn 1 a
ELS2 « o+ SWITCH, Feed=thru . .. .scooeosweesoaassaansene 1 a
ELV5 CONDENSER: 1 o550 0,6 859 55 5 8 806 @88 99 9 % 80 & s &7 8 @ s % 1 b
ELG3 . RUBBER GROMMET, #3 .. ... ¢ ccteeesccscsccncsns 1 b

Figure 9. Model 1R70 Synchronous Motor Assembly

26



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
9 CODE: "a" denotes parts used on 50 cycle motors only
""b'"" denotes parts used on 66 cycle motors only
Uncoded parts are used on both motors
1-R-T0 MOTOR ASSY, 115V single phase synchronous
& 3 SCREW, Specxal Qs Wi s § e Sim e IR LT Shehe 3 All
2 1R83 PLUG, MALE. . i v oceoiatimuc s o) o e tn mw cosion ceisa ooy i ma s o 5 6 a ik o U 50 1 All
3 COMM . SCREW, Fillister head, steel, 6-32 x 3/8 in. 1g . P s e 2 All
4 1R79 . COVER, Synchronous motor ......... S NN 006 GO oo 1 All
5 ELG-8 GROMMET ....... e v e e a8 wE e 1 All
6 MOA-14 SCREW, Adjustable . . . . ..o v vt iv i it et innnnnneeenn 2 All
7 1-R-28 NUT, Thumb ................. . e 2 All
8 COMM SCREW Fillister head steel 4 40 x 1/4 in. lg ........... 3 All
9 1-R-80 COVER, GEAT €N v v 00 o o o aiea miewiniwmimin o o 5 & e w5 0w w0 o 1 All
10 COMM s DOWEL 1/8 % 1/20ns 18 ¢ s ¢ siemumwn a5 68 5§05 56 we 866 2 All
11 COMM . SCREW, Fillister head, steel 10-24 x 5/16 in. 1g, ..... e 3 All
12 COMM 5 SCREW Drive, type U, steel No. 0x1/8in. lg. .. ........ 2 All
13 NP-18 : NAMEPLATE, Synchronous 0370} (o) R RE T O 1 All
14 1-R-76 RING, Insulator, inner. .. .. ... ..o vuuonunenennnns 1 All
15 1-R-T7 RING,; Insulator; rubber: : : ;s srpassssses s 8556 ime s amas 1 All
16 1-R-T75 RING, Insulator, outer. ... ... . ...t nnnnnn 1 All
17 1-R-T1 DOOR! : s sy wsmss s 5 6 s i @@ smaessssssssdnmsmns s 1 All
18 1-R-18 NUT : i comweme B0 D 0 B GO OO S i D O 0 OFD GLC BB Sl g 1 All
19 NC414 SCREW,; Set .. cwvwns s ¢ swammmames oo s s s 655 0000w 8 6 s 1 All
20 35 SCREW :issemei5i i 55 0@ @@ Based o8 v s oo e oo 3 All
21 1-R-T8 CONNECTOR, Gear housing . . ... ... ... ... 1 All
22 NC-158 PIVOT . cvvmwmuas s s sassaaosiessssssssisesssiyas 1 All
23 5 SCREW, SpPecial . . ..o v vt ii ettt et e e 1 All
24 1-R-81 KNOB: o o w0 o im o siinis s 8 8 & 6o e s s 5 § 8 5 &% 08 0 6 o 6 5060 9 6 1 All
25 COMM KEY, 1/16 x 1/16 x 5/32in. 1g . . .. ... v i it i ie e nnns 1 All
26 1-R-T6 RING,. ThSUIAOT, IDET . & & wvimm sos o 6 o 8 & & s oo i3 ) 3 3080 0 0 3 1 All
27 1-R-T7 RING; Insulator, TubbeT . . e s s sias s & § 5 & & @500 6 w95 o6 s 1 All
28 1-R-T75 RING, Insulator, outer. ... ........ ...t uunennon. 1 All
29 1-R-T73 BRACRET. & v o siwias 5 ¢ ¢ v @wes s 6 5 5 § 568806 #5665 1 All
30 COMM SCREW, Fillister head, steel, 8-32 x 11/16 in. lg . . ....... 4 All
31 1-R-56 BEARING, ‘Motor dnterlocli . v v wiw sia s s s ¢ & 5 w0556 20w e i 60 67 3 1 All
32 COMM SCREW, Drive, type U, steel, No. 0x1/8in. lg.......... 2 All
33 NP34 PLATE, RHAGITOW. . . & ¢ vt i vttt e it e e et et et e e e e e e ns 1 All
34 1-R-T72 BELL; Endl swisavs o s samwammmmes s 55 6 8 805 605 @ e e s e 1 All
35 COMM BALL, steel, 3/16in. @i . .. ... v vumunnnennenn.. 1 All
36 1-R-8 NUTY, GEAT .« i vomiwi o 5 & v s mm W s s § 5 5 § & § 058 & 6 6 309 6 5 1 All
37 1-R-30B ARMATURE, 115V, single phase, 4 pole motor . .......... 1 All
38 1-R-T7 O A e e R L e M o e i1 a
38 1-R-6 GEAR. s wsoweaws s 85 5 simme 585553538 bpnaaomssms 1 b
39 1-R-5 WASHER, Thrust ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 1 All
40 1-R-18 NUT, Loeky owwows s s ¢ sumasnameass s 355§ 66680608506 1 All
41 NC414 SCREW, Set . .. ...ttt et et 1 All
42 1-R-17 NUT, AdjuSting. . « o v v v vttt e et e e e e e e i All
43 NC158 PIVOT 5 i 5016 9 91 578,55 & 5 5 816 05 08 8 o bt o o o o » ol am o fon o oor 10110 1 All
44 COMM BALL, 3/16in. did . . v v v vttt e ettt et et e 1 All
45 COMM SCREW, Fillister head, steel 6-32 x5/161in. 1g. .. ........ 4 All
46 COMM PIN, Taper, 5/0 . . v v vt vttt ettt et e et e e e 2 All
47 1-R-16 PINON ¢ v 001 5 81 1616005 6 6 5 § 508 5 60 0055 SEIRIE B 8 5 5 5 5 w5 o 5 cor vos 300 o5 im0 1 a
1-R-15 N I e e T T 1 b
48 B-5-18 WASHER,; Thruste v . o ¢ « s wiu@mon s sies s s 8 s 5868660000 1 All
49 1-R-11 COUPLING ASSY, Flexible . . . . ... ..... ... .......... 1 All
50 1-R-14 SHAFT; PiniOR viv o s s ¢ 4 s diemw e wmsistms s & 5 & 6 6 5 &4 8 6 1 All
51 1-R-13 BEARING, Pinionshaft. . . ... ...................... 1 All
52 1-R-10B HOUSING, Beafing .. .. comsncmmosens s 5558 3 5 winn 1 All
53 1-R-33 BEARING, Upper pinion shaft . ...................... 1 All
54 1-R-69 BEARING; Armature thrust. . « « s wam e msios s s § + 5 5 5% w5000 1 All
55 1-R-82 SCREW, Coupling stabilizer. . . . ... .................. 1 All
56 ELG3 GROMMET . .« «ievm0 o 0 » s 5 oo wgiis 1o a6 757876 8 5 8 6 6 6 678 8@ 1 All
57 COMM SCREW, Fillister head steel, 4-40 x 1-1/4in. 1g.......... 3 All
58 1-R-74 HOUSING, Gear. . . . v ot ittt e i ettt e e e e et et et ee e 1 All
59 COMM . SCREW, Drive, type U, steel No. 0x1/8in. 1g........... 3 All
60 NP-2 NAMEPLATE . & . ot it i it it et e e et et e et et et et ea 1 All
61 1-R-57 STATOR, 115V, single phase, 4 pole, 50 cycle. . .. ........ 1 a
1-R-31B STATOR, 115V, single phase, 4 pole, 60 cycle. . .......... 1 b

27




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 10. Capacitor Box ELS30A and Cable Assembly ELC53

28



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on

Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
10 No Number MOTOR ELECTRICAL COmMPONents . ... ..ueeeeeeeeeeons 1
ELCS53 . CABLE ASSY, 110V single phase, 4 pole, synchronous R 1

4 prong

ELC36 . CABLE ASSY, 110V 3 PrONg & e v v v v o v e e s e o v enenonnns 1
1 ELP42 « ‘PLUG; Hubble twist 1ock .« s w s vowusss sammessnsss 1
ELP14 . CONNECTOR, Straight male .....e c0ccecvanesoss 1
2 ELP67 . . CONNECTOR, 90° cable, 4 Prong .. .......oeeeee... 1
ELP13 . . CONNECTOR, 90° cable, 3Prong .. .......eeeeeeon 1!
3 COMM . . SCREW, Oval hd machine 6-32x1/4in. 1g........... 12
4 ELS25 SWITCH v« mwmsnse T L I LI IIrr 1
5 NP51 INSTRUCTION PLAGE . s s e w5 ww o @aisis o s &is oo j
6 COMM . SCREW, Drive..... 00 0O 00T 00 CInaC.0 D0 0000 e 3
7 NP56 NAMEPLATE ¢ s s s 65 s s s 556 @5 LI NI, a e 1
8 ELC54 SIDE, Condeuser boX . ... ... b}
9 ELC28 SIDE Condenser bOX ....cccoeesecosesesse o 1o w1 oo 1
10 COMM . SCREW Filister head 6-32 x 5/16 i 1g ssssnumemmes 4
11 ELC27 . CLAMP ................................... 2
12 COMM SCREW, Rd hd mach 8-32x3/8in. 1g . ........ 4 o 0 3
13 ELVS CAPACITOR, 4 mfd, 1000V dC « v e v e v v e v e eeennnnnn 1
14 COMM o CABLE, NO. 16=4 .1« e vivio oo siaiow moioe v oieiomeeess b
15 COMM « ECABLE; No, 16=3 cisnammoanasisssésnmssess 1
16 ELC26 % END, Condenser DOXi <55 o ionhnctmane o 8 of e b obiom o 2
ELS30A v CAPACITOR BOX, 115V 60 cycle power SUpply . .. ..« ... 1
17 COMM . SCREW, B1nd1nghd632x1/4m.lg............... 4
18 3 . PIN, Escutcheon........... S B g 3
19 NP57 « » NAMEPLATE. .sss543s6% @ 80 60 180 103 5 M W e & & e e (6 06 0 ) 0 0 1
20 ELS31 . COVER i ssucmsmms S 5 @ 0] el 6] T8 e o w11 R & & nE kL el AT A s ez e B 1
21 COMM NUT, HEX: 8232, o vwi s 5 5157010 0.0 01 91 51 00 51 8 8 8 7w i1 705191 91 91 3 01 8 1
22 8 ‘ LOCKWASHER ¢ .55 4 o8 swewsoine s & 1
23 ELV11 . CAPACITOR. o0 0: 001 0:0 o 000 inico C et e e e e e e 1
24 ELV13A . RECTIFIER « 4 v 66 ¢ « 1
25 ELS36A SPACER s swisas és SN B8 B & e e fe e e AR B B 1
26 COMM s SCREW, Binding head 8- 32 X 2 5/8 1o TR - 1
27 COMM NUT; Hex:8=32: v uis0 svs s s misisiomes s oss owmessioss 4
28 COMM LOCKWASHER 6 32. 5k R B R B R B R e I e B 4
29 ELP69 RECEPTACEE o o o o0 o 0 0 0 o0 0 10w 0165 8 s 0t 1010 0 w005 5 w008 3 2
30 COMM . SCREW, Binding hd 6-32x3/8in. 1€ ... veuuunnn 4
il COMM o NUT, HexX 6-32:u .65 56,6 6.6 080 563 6 ¢ 860 wseioeions 4
32 COMM LOCKWASHER, 6-32......... 4
33 ELS33 & CLAMP. .... GRS R 3 E R MRS B R e e 2
34 ELS34 LINER. c SICHDI0 0 QI T R Dt IOHD O Qe oo (0% cai 05 04 1 o 8 2
35 COMM . SCREW, Bmdmg head 6-32x 1/2in, 1g . cuswssmmass s 4
36 ELR20 RELAY .................................. 1
37 COMM SCREW, Bmdmg head 6-32x 1/2in. 1g .. .evuvnnn.. . 2
38 COMM SCREW Fillister hd 6-32x5/8in. 1g . .o v v v v v v v v n.. 2
39 ELS32 . B0 L A O g R e e e e e 1
40 ELG8A “ GROMMET o u: 5098 ¢ & » 0 s 15 @ 0 085 5 0% § RN RSN e § 1
41 ELG2 GROMMEIT: . 5.5 5:5 8 5 818 58 ok o8 00050 00 85 60 n 8 5 18 qo 165 o c0s Tax 92 dr e b o 1
42 ELP-41 PLUG ¢ 500 @ 065 ¢ 5 8¢ 66 5 @0 %8 o5 6§ 6 869 # @6 &8ss s 1
43 COMM CABLE, Type S, 16-2, (Tyrex) 4ftlg ... .. ovueeuuenn 1
44 ELP-70 Bl b e e 10 0 0 OLC i i s e 1 CCH e G e X T= 10 1
45 ELP-T1 i INSULATOR G o ¢ 5is 5 ¢ 68 506 68 % 9 @ % 8 8 5.8 § 908 % @ & 9o 6t o, s 1
46 590-C . CABLE, 4.5 ft. lgcharging .........c0.... e e 1
47 ELS-29 CHASSIS 6w sisi 08 5 5 ¢ liis e 5 @ 8160 605 & § 68 1 18 0 @ % & ) 50§ & 1

29



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

o (&) -

» LE —
r‘. 0 D)
{ g .
VA I
& o
Figure 11.

l1émm Friction Head Assembly
30



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on

Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly [ Code

11 1U HEAD ASSY, Friction hd 16 mm (used on cameras Serial No. . ... 1
210 and on)

1 1U1 SCREW, Panretaining . . « « v c o oo v v v oo o 0o vsnnosesios 1
2 1U19 WASHER, Frictionhd. . . . .o v v v v vt it onineeens 1
3 1020 NUT, Hande o oo s o s ¢ aio smimammmome o v oo &8 80605000500 1
1017 PLATE ASSY, Pressure .......................... 1
4 1U44 PLATE, Pressure. . . . « ¢ e o e e o v oo v s s v osocsoassos 1
5 COMM RIVET, Copper 1/8diax7/16in. 1g . ... ... ... ... 3
6 FH61A . INSERT, Steel ...:: ¢ csoimmmaios as s i sl o6 eees 1
7 1U45 s 1 SEAT, Felt yiuwe s s o v mimivonmmns o s o s sco a5 1
8 FHilA PLATE, Frietion small i umwsame s s 5 6 5 e e eees 3
9 FH48 WASHER, Fiber tilt ......cwwswsisessse sommionenmas 7
10 FH11 PLATE, Friction large. . . c c c e cv v o vt v v nmmenewoens 5
11 COMM SCREW, Socket hd 5/16-24 x5/16 in. Ig ... ... ... .o 2
12 No Number PIN, Taper No, 3 x1=3/4in. 1g. c v vvvs v iivvvvosvmomnas 1
13 COMM SCREW,,; Fil h: No.. 8-832/ %578 ine 18w veiv v o v v vioiwimiomioom o 3
14 No Number PIN, Dowel 1/8 diax5/8in. 1g ... .. ... ... 2
15 FH42A . LEVER, Lock extensionhandle . ........... . oo ione 1
16 1U38 . OTUD, CLATID o6 sivis s s 6 » s @M@ S @die s & & & &5 « v oo o 10 o0 o) 00 ) 1
17 1U55 WASHER, Brake handle! . ; . cewaioie oo oo as smioniansssss 1
18 1U37 BRAKE, Frictiontilf . . . o c e v mviocco oo v nimnmmeisizses 1
19 1U18 . SHAET; TIE sics o5 5 6 s om@munias soo s o o & &2 e i o eiiein o 1
20 FH42A . LEVER, Lock extensionhandle . .................0... 1
21 FH49A STUD, Lock extension handle, . . .. .. .0 v v v vt ioinonens 1
22 1U11 SCREW, LOCK 5.5 5 5 « 5 ¢ sle@eeaas '8 & 8 o 5 &5 505 w5 @ e 1
23 1U10 . WASHER, Frictionhd. . . . .. .. ...ttt 1
24 109 . SPRING; Handle i i, ¢ ¢ o sisammms o s o o 6 oinnioio oo nimeee s 1
25 17 SLEEVE, CAlli . .. 55 ssnicma o wss 5 o 6.0 080 5w ommess s 1
26 1U6 BEARING (€5 ;1 O S O R PR % . I 1
27 No Number PIN, Dowel 1/16 dia x 3/8 in. Ig casiesssmumpnuswasoms 1
28 1U39 BRA(“KET BN, o0 oo o i GBS 555 s 8 5 880806000 @ s p e EE $ 1
1U56 . HANDLE ASSY, Friction head , . ....... 5000 G0 G0 oG o a0 1
29 1U52 5+ ‘GRIP, Frictionhd suuuasssvnissva ssssiasssssan 1
30 FH42A . . LEVER, Lock extension handle , ., . ... ..... R, 1
31 FH49A . . STUD, Lock extensionhandle . ...... ¢ovvevveneenn 1
32 1U55 . . WASHER, Brakehandle........... ..... T 1
1U13 & SHELLASSY Handle w4605 1
33 COMM . . RIVET, Copper 0,105 dia X 1/4 i, 1g .. . .0uvnnns 2
34 *1U48 s % CLAMP Handle: o uswewessssse sosss NP
35 *1U50 . + .+ SHELL, Extensionhandle ......: cvoesonoceans NP
36 1U12 : TUBE, Handle .. ......... ot ol olls 1
317 105 4 BRACKET HanAles. o o o s o 15 01 5 wia o o 55w o a1 i ios m) 5oy mi w0 %1 2 0 1
38 COMM . SCREW, Fll hNo. 10-24 x 7/8 in. 1g ¢ s c c s o ssmnmeansoes 4
39 No Number o PIN, Dowel 1/8:ia X LAN. 18 v v wivioinio 3 5 cdms@mmmsisinaie s 2
40 1035 i PLATE: TOD! w556 smsmumsmases s s ohoome e eeacs s 1
41 FH58 . WASHER, Frictionhd. . .. ..ot e ceancconocncass 1
42 B8-13 GEAR ASSY, Cameralock. .. ... ... et it 1
43 B8-2 . SCREW, LOCKINE w34« o0 sioissaioueases amvnsionsessass 1
44 B8-3 . SPRING, LOCK SCTE@W .+ ¢ v ¢t e v o v o o v s s s oo soonneensns 1
45 B8-4 o 'GUARD,; SPriNg: sisis s s s s o s simes swvseoascosess RSP 1
46 COMM SCREW, Filh1/4-20thdx5/8in. 1lg.................. 2
417 1067 s SIDEPIECE ASSYsi s o ¢ oo v imen o s s a5 5 5 E a8 66 R 1
48 COMM . SCREW, Fil h 1/4-20 thd x 5/8 i 1@ s e o g 8 o ciioioioe e 4
49 No Number PIN, Dowel 3/8 diax5/8in. 1g ... .. ..o vviv e 2
50 1U16 STOP, SPring s siwis v s s s 5 sistw s mawomos oo s oieiosoeseidss 2
51 1U14 . SPRING, Tilt . oo cv 65 s s poisa @ suse a8 o & 88w @ s sees 2
1U34 . CENTERPIECE ASSY, Friction hd .................... 1
52 No Number . PIN, Taper No. 3/0x5/8in.lg .. ... 2
53 B8-6 " GEAR CPANK v vimio oo vim GG G HA SIS0 3i8 855 648 s Mbmams 1
54 B5-9A . . PIN, Taper No. 3/0 ......... I BIC 00 0 0B T 5 &R 1
55 B7-11 . . KNOB, Hold-dOWn ... ...¢eceoeonoeocsncsansnnns |
56 1U40 . . SHAFT, GearcranK. . . . « e o e s s s o oo e s E 6B E R . 1
57 COMM . . SCREW, FilhNo. 8-32x5/8in.1g .............. ey 4
58 No Number . . PIN, Dowel 3/16 diax3/4in. lg............ s 568 gies 2
59 1U16 o « STOP; SPring . sisis s's ss siaisminw s oo soasesss S8 sie 2
60 COMM . . SCREW, Standard 17-12 . ......ccctcvetenecncsons 4
61 1U42 . . PLATE, CoverRH ...... e e O Y 1
82 1043 . . PLATE, Cover LH ... .. ¢t vcccecnoccnccacess 50 C 1
63 1U41 s CENTERPIECE, Frlcuon hdBrerees sl LN S aiwEE s 1
64 101 " SCREW Panretainin@ . o c s s s s s ssnsmimssoscacosooss . 1
65 1029 STUD, Panm ;.4 00w o ailal ol el ol o reitelis satss hnefiel o et 85 1
66 1028 NUT; Pan.lock o sisisisis ssess & s o 1, 57 U 8 1 2210} ) o6 e v o) e mk i e 1
817 102 WASHER PN, o v oo 95 5 6 8 5 o 5 6550 500 58 00 6067 0] @ 61 8 600 w08 1
68 COMM SCREW, Flat hd No. 6-32x3/8in. Ig. . ... .. ..ot 1

31



Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number i 23 4 5 6 7 | Assembly | Code

11(Cont)
69 No Number PIN, Dowel 3/32diax 1/4:in; lg « v e o savvwmnmnmosesss 2
70 1U3 . KEY, Frictionhd. ¢« v v c e v v o voessscosssoscsssscssess 1
T 1027 NUT, HOld'dOWR i o o s as oo o s s 6 sio mmmemewossess 1
72 1U68 TABLE,; Turn. .. ..« SRR S i EE N R e S e e s 1
73 1U24 WASHER, Pan. .« v e s v voneonosoeesonoanosssssssss 2
74 1U25 DISCY; FrictiOn: « w s i 56 655 & 518 & 6 & 088 e o %0 70 0 0l oiiais & o & 1
75 1U30 SHOE, Brake . . cve cnnonchas sissssimepsmmumoamhses 2
76 COMM SCREW, Flat hd No. 6-32x3/8in. 1g. .. ..o vvvv v e 1
(i 1021 HANDLE,; Lock ;wwmesmssasss s R P 1
78 1026 LINK ASSY, Brake. . . . cc oo oc oo cososcvoonsvsossssss 1
79 1022 CAM, Lock, ; s s cmwimmamosoesssssionmiern e el D10 O o 1
80 COMM SCREW, Flat hd No, 3-48x3/8in, lg. i vwewswoasossssss 2
81 FHT6 GEVEL:, Friction Hd. . ..o eoon s o s o oo s oo sinbs o 550 1
82 COMM SCREW, Flat hd No. 8-32 x 3/8in. 1€, c ¢ v s e v v asosoaamwa 2
83 1U36 GUIDE, Brake; ; ;. swsimams s s 5 s a8 mm@asseias s 355 @ p 1
84 1U32 FRAME, Frictionhd .. .. .. ...ttt ennnanns 1
* Denotes parts not procurable as a separate part
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly [ Code
12 No Number TRIPOD ASSY, 16 mm (Model 1-T) (used on cameras serial No. . . 1
210 and on)
1 B3-4 NUT; HIngeirod. s awsmasiss s s i Meu s R @@ s s 56 8045086656 3
2 B3-6 NUT, Frictioncone . .. .. ..ot it ii ittt ineennnnnnn 3
3 B3-11 ROD/ AND NUT' ASSY,;, Hinge . . s s s wwowsamess s 5 6% s 3
E B3-9 TIE DOWN,;: Tripod suisas s s s is@m s asisins s 58 80855 08 3
1T3 . HEAD ASSY, Tripod. . « « v v v vt it ittt et et e e e eeenens 1
5 171 «. + INSERT, Tripod head steel . ;. cwowuwssivsss s osionsss 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
6 COMM SCREW, 82° csink flat hd corrosion res steel 10-32 x 3/8 . . 1
in. lg
--------- *_._-___--_
7 1T2 ¢ HEAD, TTiPOA o ¢ vivinie o o n o im oo o oot o0 01 50 56 & 59 a0 15 560 161 85 @ 1
8 B3-2 . STRAP; Leginside : viss:sssnnmenwnssie s 5.8 s.6.65 650 6
9 B3-3 . STRAP, Leg outside, ... . . « & s5.0cecimesaoassensioniossse 6
(ATTACHING PARTS)
10 B3-7 < SCREW, Maleleg Clamp : : i cossssme o so s oo sasmme.e 30
11 B3-8 . SCREW, Femalelegclamp .. .. .. ... .0t enenn... 30
¥
12 B9-11 KNOB, Adjusting ....... 5 5 16 T 1R 181 19180 97 T B0 8w mi e e o i e g 2o 6
13 B9-10 . STUD, LockinglegclampLH. .. .............00uou... 3
14 B9-9 . STUD, Lockingleg clamp RH. . c s v ovimmosivess smemaisn 3
15 B9-5 . PLATE, LOCKINE o v vic v o o o simisieie s o ommemasis sie o e 6
(ATTACHING PARTS)
16 COMM SCREW, Flat hd for wood corrosion res steel No. 4 x 1/2 in.lg. 18
_________
17 B9-12 s CLAMP ASSY, Lock LH :: . scennmmnmenssmsioeg s é sio @@ 3
18 B9-13 . CLAMP ASSY, LoCK RH ... o v cioa s omiananine sio oo oismio 3
19 B9-8 . CLAMP, Outsideleg ......ccccvevevencn GEELE B 8 8§ 6

32




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number i 23 4 567 Assembly | Code

11(Cont)
69 No Number . PIN,; Dowel3/32diax 1/4in, 1g «s o s s c swvwwomsaosissss 2
70 103 . KEY, Friction hd. .« « v v v vosssssocssmosmmenisssesss 1
71 1U27 NUT, Hold'down . w55 mmesessos e G B D e S D0 D 6 1
72 1U68 TABLE; TUPl: i s s endamamass s $ s sa@apowvoaessss 1
73 1024 WASHER, Palls o« v v o v v os o0 soisoasesmacssdssiossss 2
74 1U25 DISC; FriCtlOn: o s wisis o % o 05 600 68 6 8 8 4 /6w ie sw o s o e swis o &8 1
75 1030 SHOE, Brake , . cuwmw oo oinns 6636 s smmomaamsamns &5 2
76 COMM SCREW, Flathd No. 6-32x3/8in. 1g. .. ..o vvvv e, 1
K 1021 HANDLE, Lock .iweemsmsmesss s o e e e e e 6 6 1
78 1026 LINK ASSY, Brake. . c..cvosonsassssssvosnbosioesssss 1
79 1022 CAM, LocK: i s 6o wsisimoeoeesssooionien S e i o o 1
80 COMM . SCREW, Flathd No. 3-48x3/8in. 1g. .. ......covv v 2
81 FHT6 LEVEL:, FRiction hd. .. coeeioie o s o o oo wie s oebmnbs s 580 1
82 COMM SCREW, Flat hd No, 8-32 x 3/8 in. 1g. v s s o s e s sasos oo s 2
83 1U36 GUIDE, Brake; ; : sceoswans s ssssapeomasaams s 8 8 3650 1
84 1U32 FRAME, Frictionhd .. .. .. 000ttt ececcaesoceons L
* Denotes parts not procurable as a separate part
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
12 No Number TRIPOD ASSY, 16 mm (Model 1-T) (used on cameras serial No. . . 1
210 and on)
1 B3-4 NUT; HInge'rod: casssises i s ipsmeismiGsns 5§ iasdahs 3
2 B3-6 NUT, Friction cone . . . .. v v vttt it ittt it ittt e eeenn 3
3 B3-11 ROD/AND NUT ASSY, Hinge: . . s s o mmamiss s & %5560 s 3
4 B3-9 TIEDOWN, Tripod s scins s 5 s s ncom s @uing s 64 88 & 3
1T3 . HEAD ASSY, Tripod. . « v v v v vt vt ittt et et e eeeeenens 1
5 1T1 s .+ INSERT, Tripodhead steel ... .scsavsoosesionsnes 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
6 COMM SCREW, 82° csink flat hd corrosion res steel 10-32 x 3/8 . . 1
in. lg
_________ *-_-____-_
7 1T2 « HEAD, TriPo8 . o wwivie o o oo cw e oeesios sa o0w s e 1
8 B3-2 : OSTRAP; Leginside . civ: s snnsoecsmanms: sié 6.8 56,667 50 6
9 B3-3 . STRAP, Legoutside. . . . . . ¢ttt vttt ennncncenes 6
(ATTACHING PARTS)
10 B3-7 . SCREW, Malelegclamp . .. ... teeeuenennnnennnenn 30
11 B3-8 . SCREW, Femalelegclamp .. .. .. ... ouiueeneennn.. 30
¥
12 B9-11 KNOB, Adjusting ....... 5 /51 75 B i 51 5 1619 8% e e e mn = e (5w 2w 6
13 B9-10 . STUD, Locking leg clamp: LH. . .« v s s o w o wis e s s s 556w 5 50 3
14 B9-9 i STUD, locking leg clamp RH.: . e swnssammaissss oo eesinm 3
15 B9-5 . PLATE, LoCKIiDE .. c.c:oocccvnsremnscavasssesnmsins 6
(ATTACHING PARTS)
16 COMM SCREW, Flat hd for wood corrosion res steel No. 4 x 1/2 in.lg. 18
_________ SRR
17 B9-12 s CLAMP ASSY, Lock LH ;i sosssmenemnmamesis o6 /o a0 3
18 B9-13 CLAMP ASSY, Lock RH. . ... ... ..ttt enenennnn 3
19 B9-8 CLAMP, Outsideleg .......... e R R 6

32




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure. 12, 16mm Tripod Assembly

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
12 (Cont)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
20 COMM SCREW, Oval hd for wood steel nickel plated No. 3 x 3/8 in. lg. 18
_________ *-—_—---_—
21 B10-3 BIOCK; StOP s v 255 a6 m a5 1a o » o v o o oimmowmmmats o o oo 6
(ATTACHING PARTS)
22 COMM SCREW, Oval hd for wood steel No. 4 x 7/8in. lg. . .. ... ... 12
_________ : S
23 B10-1A LEG, OUESIAE o o o 55 mimw a5 66 5 6 55 60 ia i @65 ® 5663 955 e oo 6
24 B3-4 NUT, Tripod point . ... ... ... .t 6
25 B9-2 POINT, TFiPOA v v v o wi s w6 5 0 o 5 oiniim 0w i s 5 8 5 5 5 8 5 « 6
26 B9-1A SHOE, Tripod s 555 55 5 5 5 5 § 5 565055 w8l a s miwiorocs o o o o5 3
(ATTACHING PARTS)
27 COMM SCREW, Oval hd for wood steel nickel plated No. 4 x 5/8 in. lg. 9
_________ ‘—_-_—_—_—
28 B10-2 LEG ASSY, Inside . . . .. . v ittt it ittt e e e e 3

33



A1quuassy JUdUI2A0 W peadg ySiyg ‘g1 2indig

II

Group Assembly Parts List

Section

34



Section II

Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 123 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
13 1A56 MOVEMENT ASSY, 16mm........... iR 5 e & 1
1 1A29 . NUT, Bearingoutboard. . « v e ccveeeeteecaacosnonan 1
2 37 . BEARING, Ball (SKF)........ e e i 1
3 1A28 . HOUSING, Bearingoutboard ......coeceeececcaeconas 1
4 1A27 v NUT; GO 5 5w o 6 5 5 5 6050 5 6 § & & 5% 1616 [0 16191191 3] 30 35 8 8 ) 0 0wl o0 ot 90 2
5 1A26 . GEAR, Movement ........ 1
5a 1A63 . SPACER, 230° movement Gear. . . v« e oo oososeoscnsooss 1
6 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/16 Xx3/8in. 1€ v e e vt v v vnnennnnnn 2
(f 38K . BEARING, Ball plainradial (FAF) « v vt veeeeeeeeeeans 2
8 1A25 . SPACER, Bearing .. .....eooev.. FEEEE S E R MG e e e 1
9 1A24 . HOUSING, Bearing. . . « s s s s s s s s sssososene 515G 0I5 OO 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
10 STD4-5 . SCREW, F11 h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 5/32 in. 1g. .. e e« 4
11 1A41 5 WASI-[ER,'I‘hrust..... ...... O O A B G R TR 0 0.6 6 1
12 15 . SCREW, Rolleridler .. ....ccoeeeeenncens 3
13 1A5 . ROLLER, Idler. . .. v o oaecceosessvs 3
14 1A6 « SHAFT, Roller idler .. cooesscoecosnsosoonsoeos 3
14a 1A84 . GREASE PAN, 16mm movement (camera serial No. 470 and. . . 1
subsequent)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
14b COMM . SCREW, Rd hd CRES 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg (camera serial No. 470 . 2
and subsequent)
_________  RESCHP——
15 1A4 . BEARING, Shaft register .....cc000000 se sy s 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
16 S70 . SCREW, Register shaftbearing............... ~I0-0 0000 2
17 SDP2-7 . PIN, Dowel steel 3/32 x71/32in: I8 s s sweswo s s s essss ss s 2
18 S43 s PIN,Pmreglster................... ..... 2
19 S44 o« OILER, Felti:cssivsioossesionmssomanomsssonissssss 2
20 1A15 . PIN, Register .0T20 LH.. ...t vceveeens 1
21 1A16 + PIN; Register ;0620 RH ¢.s s.s s s sisje s o oo esisssosssss 1
1A54 . FOLLOWER ASSY, Pinregister. ... ...c0tvtveneeenn. 1
22 1A36 . . SCREW, Setregisterknob....................... 3
23 1A37 . . KNOB, Throwout registerarm .............. I 1
24 1A35 o 4 WASHER, Throwout register arm o .o s oo s sissecess s s 1
25 1A47 . . DISC AND PIN ASSY, Registerarm .........c000u..n 1
26 1A31 . . PLUNGER, Camraceregister ........cc000ee.. 1
27 1A34 « + SPRING, Cam race register ; s cessssiossssiossssssio 1
28 1A18 2 FORK, Regxster ........................ 210 0 00T 1
29 1A17 A ARM Pin register, wwis oo a4 85056 000w w0 1
1A53 CLAWASSY Pull A0WN <. a5 s aseeomaimioess assdssg 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
30 1A48 . SCREW, Post lever sleeve .....cooeeese SR e R e 8 8 s s . 2
31 COMM . PIN; Dowelstee13/32x7/32m.lg................... 2
32 1A20 JE POST,Sleevelever....................... cees 1
33 1A40 o o« SCREW, LOCK WASHET , v.o oo e isisin v sinsmeinois oossess 1
34 1A39 s + WASHER, LOCK: s awsis 05650 @0ees 1
35 1A62 « o+ WASHER, CaMlic . o oo o snwomarmppanoessossssssss 1
36 1A21 s SLEEVE, LevVer . e s s 006 GRS AR I BGOSR 8 R 1
37 1A60 . LEVER, PUll AOWIL » sie o e o0 ne oo o onosnsessssaa 1
38 1A61 . SHAFET, Cam's s ees s seiem e 6w s e o G AL E S HE S EE 1
39 1A23 . NUT Inboard bearing. « o s o4 4 .9.5% S 6 50 A B w i ke BiE A s e 1
40 30 SCREW, Spring pressure plate. . . ..... & B ) 0 w6 o @) ¢ . #8558 1
41 1A10 SPRING, Plate pressure (used on camera serial No, 1....... 1
through 556)
1A75 .  LATCH UNIT, 16mm movement pressure plate (used on. .. ... 1
camera serial No. 557 and subsequent)
41a 1A74 . RETAINING SCREW, Pressure plate latch unit. .. ....... 1
41b BNC642 SPRING, PIUNZET 5555 s 6 666 50 i aomessnenses s as 1
41c COMM . . BALL, CRES5/32in. Qi@ ¢ v v vttt ne e ennnnnnnnns 1
41d 1AT73 . . ARM, Pressure plate latchunit. . v ceeveveseeeeeesos 1
42 1A9 . POST, Spring pressure plate (used with 1A10) ............ 1
42a 1A76 « STUD, Latch arm (used with TAT5) i s s swsinwon mss o 6505 s 1
1A46 PLATE ASSY, Pressure (used on camera serial No. 1 1
through 583)
43 1A12 RAIL, Pressure plate . swwsssics 55353 :8 safmans 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
44 STD1-3 SCREW, Fll h corrosion res steel 1-72 x 3/32 in. lg 4

35




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Part numbers in parens "( )" for 1759 shutter only;
all other parts are used on both 1750 and 2350
assemblies

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
13 (Cont)
45 1A13 ROLLER, Pressureplate . ......ceeeessses o o 4 0 g 8 2
46 1A11 « PLATE; Pressure «ssas: s:: 65 0@eus9s6@smnms s s 1
1A101 PLATE ASSY, Pressure (used on cameras serial No. 584 and 1
subsequent)
46a COMM SCREW, Flat head corrosion resistant steel 1-72 x 1/8 in. 4
Ig
46b 1A11 PLATE, PreSSUI€ . vttt v vt v oo ne o s sennnnneeenn 1
46¢ 1A102 . PLATE Solid PreSgure : o s & & & wie v ls w5 6w S 9 Ees 5 5§ 1
46d 1A103 BLOCK, F11m stabilizer (used on cameras serial No. 584 and 2
on)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
46e 41 SCREW, F11 h corrosionres steel ..o osscossses s 4
46f PIN, Steel dowel 3/32 x 7/16 in. lg (used on cameras serial 1
No. 584 and on)
47 STD1-6 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 1-72 x 3/16 in. 1g . ... .. 1
1A55 PLATE .ASSY, ApPerture . ::sseseeommsasesssssissi 1
48 1A42 LOCK, Plate aperture .. .. .........ouueeueuuenen.. 1
49 1A1 « PLATE, ADEIture . . : . s wwm s oo msa s ss s s ssssmes 1
1A51 PLATE ASSY, RegiSter . ... ......uvviueenennennn. 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
50 STD4-17 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 7/32 in. 1g .. .... 3
51 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/8 x1/4in. 1g .. .ot i i 2
52 1A14 BEARING, REGISLEE PI. v v ivvo s wre o 4 & 6 w50 i 503 i 0 8 2
53 1A3 . PLATE, RegiSter ... ....ovvuiureeeannnnn.. 1
1A52 PLATE ASSY. BaS€ .. .. . u i iiiiittitieeie e 1
54 7 . SCREW, Lock aperture plate . ....... 2 w8 e 1
55 1A22 . . POST, Lock apertureplate ............... 1
56 1A2 . PLATE, BaS€ . i v v v v ot vttt oo ee s un . it
57 30 SCREW, Holding stud aperture plate S8 8 B2 B e v e 1
58 1A8 . STUD, Holding aperture plate. . ... ... TELEE s e 1

36




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 14. Sprocket Shaft Assembly

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on

Number 1 23 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
14 1C. SHAFT ASSY, Sprocket. « v« e e o oos o aeooessoaossesss s 1
1 15 . SCREW, Shaft sprocket GRS s AR e DB s e e e e 1
2 1C9 . SCREW, Plug...... . =010 O i SRiE e 8 “is @A 0% 1
3 1C13 $ SPROCKET FIIN 6 60w wi w000 s o350 0 w00 o w00 o im0 060 167 9 5 30 0 0 8 1
4 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/16 X 7/32in. 1€ « oo v v v venennnns 1
5 1C10 NUT, BEaring. . .. ¢ e oo e eeooonoscocncsssansssnns 1
6 4666R : BEARING Unshielded (NH) ..... R SR T Tl LD 1
7 1C11 . NUT, Take-upclutch ... .. ..ot nneeacnnns 1
8 1C7 . SPRING, Clutch .....coteeeececoans SEE & s e e e 1
9 1C14 . WASHER, Take-upclutch...........ccvtienannnnn 1
10 1C6 PLATE, Clutchlarge. .. ....cccceenn. o wimieie oo L 3
11 1C15 WASHER, ClutCh. . v v e vt v st e e e e e annnennanon . 6
12 1C16 PLATE, Clutch small. ....... o o n e i e e 8 T (86 B s A 4
13 1C5 . PULLEY, Drive magazine. . . . . .« e o e oo o e oeeeannnnns 5 1
14 1C12 . STRIPPED, Feed ....cc00000 4P s EE B EEM TS 8 8w 1

(ATTACHING PARTS)

15 STD3-24 . SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 3-48 x 3/4in. lg ........ 1
16 SDP2-8 . PIN, Dowel steel 3/32x1/4in. 1€ ... ccvvivceccanannnns 2
17 S5 BEARING, Ball (FAF) : s smonis s wosooeseowmenessssss 1
18 1C8 WASHER, Thrust ........co000e00- sEa s e e e 1
1C19 PULLEY ASSY, Sprocket ..... oo w e s 8.8 B 8 &8I W e e 1
19 1C3 BEARING, OilleSS F€ar . . « v v v v v s e st oo s oo nnoesnan 2
20 1C4 . . HOUSING, Pulley ... ccoveeeeaasacseancsnncs 1
21 15 . SCREW, Shaft sprocket ......... e e R ek ety 3 1
22 1C18 GEAR, Drivecounter.......... G e § 8 e e e e e e . 1
23 1C1 GEAR, Driven sprocket (serial numbers 1 thru 358) & s e e e e 1
1C1A GEAR, Driven sprocket (serial numbers 359 and OR) = o 4 5 5% & & 1
24 1C2 WASHER, Thrust gear . . . ... .. e oot eececeeeosenns 1
25 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/18 x3/32in. lg .. .. ..o 1
26 1C17 . SHAFT, Sprocket .. .. ... ..ttt ecenncennonnss 1

37



Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

11
Figure 15. Sprocket Film Guide Assembly
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
15 1-E GUIDE ASSY, Sprocket film .«cvov v vvivveviinie e, 1
1 AF14-23 . SPRING, Film guide sprocket ......... ..o 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
2 COMM SCREW, Set socket hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16 in. 1g .. 2
_______ L S,
3 15 . SCREW, Pineccentric . . ... ..o 2
4 1E15 . PIN, Lockeccentric. . . ..« oo vt v vv vttt i anneneenenn 2
5 15 SCREW, EccentriC. . .. .. et enve et tieeenneans 2
6 1E3 . ECCENTRIC, Film guide sprocket . ................... 2
7 5100-12 . RING, Lock (WKI) .. .o v v it iiieensenseeesonononnns 5
8 1E9 . ROLLER, Filmguide .......ccoueenveecnescns Sioes 10
9 COMM . SCREW, Set hex socket headless corrosion res steel 4-40 x. . . 5
1/8 in. 1g
10 1E14 . PIN, Rollershort ........ccetieeiiereeeecnnnnnn 1
11 1E8 . PIN,RoOller .....ucceteeeeenstonacnscensscscsss 4
12 1E13 . BRACKET, Roller lower........ & 76 56 955 o w3 0o T e 8 8 e m e 8w 1
13 1E2 . BRACKET, Roller upper. . ... ... ..ccoeeoeseasssosscs 1
14 1E1 . PIN, EccentriC . . c e c o e v oevoseesscnnans oo oo G e ‘s 2
15 1E4 STRIPPER, Filmguide. ... ... .0ttt sens . 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
16 COMM . SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 3-48 x 3/4in. 1g. . . ... ... 2
_________ L T
17 1E5 . APRON ASSY, Trip. ... eceeetosscoeanoonns o B 2 e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
18 15 . SCREW, Apron ........eoce e S0 0C aOos 1
......... L RS
19 1E7 . STUD, Aprontrip .......ccc00.. e mre &3 EE ¥4 0w B 1
20 1E6 . BASE, Film guide sprocket............cc0.. o e e o e et e 1

38




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure16. Camera Dissolve and Shutter Assembly

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3.4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
16 1K179 DISSOLVE AND SHUTTER ASSY, Camera ... ............ 1
1K14 TACHOMETER ASSY, Dissolve (used on cameras serial No. 1 1
through 654)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
1 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 1/2in. lg . ...... 3
_________ R e P,

2 NC193 CAP, Tachometer . :::: s ssos oo ssvsvnimnmsmmeanise 1

3 NC195 WASHER, COPK: v vnomre v v o 0 0 a0 o v o o ocmmm iin i in o it 308 1

4 1K57 GLASY, Dial oo teoena e fE p B R R s 1

5 1K56 SPACER, Dial.  iaic w6 5 s 5 6 5 8 5 o 5 &5 5l rw e e 3 8 0060 00 1

6 1K58 HAND, Tachometer .. ... ... ..ooeeevioeononennn 1

7 1WA33 PIN, DOWEL oo iaiooinioe o v o o o o o s o m e bdvm e e s as 1

8 1K55 DIAL, Tachometer . . . . ... . . .. ... 1

9 1K51 PIN, Adjusting lever hair spring 1
10 1K50 HAIRSPRING ASSY, Tachometer 1
1K43 BRIDGE ASSY, Tachometer ................00... 1

(ATTACHING PARTS)
11 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 0-80 x1/8in. 1g ... .. 2
_________ LI

12 1K46 NUT, Lock bearing stone upper .. ............... 1
13 1K44 LEVER, Adjusting hair spring ................. 1
14 1K47 BEARING, Shaft upper ... ........ccoun..n 1
15 105 SCREW, Stopneedle ..........ccouuiiunnenn.n 1
16 1K45 . BRIDGE, Tachometer .. .........c0000s0esess 1
Iy 1K59 STOP, Ne€dle . i v v v v vve e o eee e i 1
18 1K27 SHAFT ASSY, Tachometer .................c.... 1
19 1K24 MAGNET, SHAFT AND JEWEL ASSY, Tachometer ..... 1
20 TTR3 BEARING, Ball double shield (ND) .. .............. 2

39




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
16 (Cont)
21 1K26 SHIELD, Magnet tachometer .. .................. 1
22 1K25 « HOUSING, Tachometer . i . s e o eisoe e o o » oce oo 1
22a COMM SCREW, Set corrosion res steel 10-32 x 3/16 in. 1g ~ ..... 1
22b MO0240 TACH%\%%EEI&“ASSY, Dissolve (used on cameras serial No. 1
22c¢ 1K25A ADAPTER, Tachometer (used on cameras serial No. 655 and 1
on
1K81 SHAFT ASSY, Shutter ... ... coocueoscossssssnnne 1
23 13 . SCREW, Shaftleaf ..............00000c0teenn 1
24 1K76 SHUTTER ASSY, Dissolve .. ..... ...t ennn 1
25 1K4 NUT, Housing dissolve drive .. ............oo.n... 1
26 1K77 SHUTTER As%y, Floating . . v vvvv v 1
27 1KT71 PIN, Drive floating shutter .. .................... 2
28 1K62 SPRING, Shufter leaf ::::::cwemwssisessssssosms 1
29 1K78 SHUTTER ASSY, DiSSOIVE . .o« v vvveeeaeeeennn 1
30 COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 x 3/16in. 1g .. ............. 1
31 7099 BEARING, Ball seal and shield (NH) ............... 1
32 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 9/16in. 1g . .. ............ 1
33 1K12 KNOB, DiSSOLVE  « o v v v vt e et e eeee e 1
34 NC51 SPRING, Exposurechange’ . ... ... .cvoeeeeneeanas 1
35 1K13 PIN, Shutter change .. .......... ...ttt 1
36 1K17 SCREW, Spiral GUide . . .. v v vvve v v eeennnnnnn 1
37 1K11 HANDLE, Dissolve (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 1
654
37 1K11A HANDLE, Dissolve (used with M0240 and 1K25A) (used on 1
cameras serial No. 655 and on)
38 1K80 PLATE, BaCk caiuins s oo s nsonmammmamsss s s s s & ol 1
39 COMM SCREW, STD filh 6-32 x5/16in. 1g . .............. 4
40 1K7 CLAMP; HOUSING «ivv s s v s st smummmemmaoisss sy s 1
41 COMM SCREW, STD filh 6-32x3/8in. 1g .. ............. 3
42 5000-87 RING, Locki(WEKI): 4« . s v s o cummimuammamacs s s oo ni 2
43 5100-37 RING, Liock (WKI) «:: 555 cscmmmamamssssss s 1
44 S3R BEARING, Ball (NH) .. .. ...ttt 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
45 1K16 SLEEVE|, SPITAl <« ot v ¢ « s o 0 s s e mwmnomamaosssss 1
46 1K6 KEY, Sprial sleeve «:::::vsssmepwammmassssss s ¥
47 1K63 GEAR, DIiSSOIVE 5:5.5.5 5538 8 54 & aw b oo wdendns § 85 63 1
48 COMM KEY, Square steel .070 x 1-9/32in. 1g .. ........... 1
49 5100-87 RING, LOCK (WKL) s 50 0ccsoiimmmanieisissis 1
50 B540FS113 BEARING, Ball aircraft type (FAF) ............... 1
51 STD13-6 SCREW, 82° flat hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 3/16 in.lg . . 1
52 COMM SCREW, STD flat hd 2-56 x 1/8in. lg .............. 1
53 1K64 NUT; DISSCLVE - winoois 6 6 6 § v § seio @@ mainnas s s 1
54 510019 RING, Lock (WKI) . ... ittt ittt ieeeee e 1
55 1K19 SPACER, Shaft ..se.ceiscssvnmmnasssmpamesssse 1
56 1K8 SHAFT, DISSOIVE: s ¢ a5 sss 6 s sasimmuasmssinmisess 1
57 1K22 SHAFT, Gear (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 358) 1
57 1K22A SHAFT, Gear (used on cameras serial No. 359 and on) 1
58 1K10 HOUSING, DISSOIVE i s s s cscisdiwasmpmosssssass s 1
Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
17 FRAME COUNTER, MOTOR SHUT-OFF TRIP AND MAGAZINE
LATCH INSTALLATIONS
*1P29 COUNTER INSTL, Frame....... S B B S 8@ e S s NP
1P21 COUNTER ASSY, Frame and footage . ............... 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
1 STD25-8 . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 6-32 x 1/41in. 1g. ..... 2
_________ ¥ooora o
2 *89 SCREW,; Counter: . . ;. e e s siiins 50 56 &6 5566556 NP
3 *1P18 GEAR, Drivecounter . . ... .. ...ouveeunneennn NP
4 *COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 x3/16in. lg. .......... ... NP
5 *1P19 DIAL, FLAMNE. oo « « 055 b mmm o s 8 5 6 6 & gk 615 05 5 NP
6 *500301 SCREW, Wing nut (VEE) . ¢ s« e e ciaie oo o s 000w NP
17 *4260A KNOB; Reset (VEE) i cscasawmsioios s somimasssss NP
8 *501631 : SCREW, Cap(VEE). . c v v vene v vennnoronenenns NP
9 *VRC3 HOUSING, Counter (altered from G-10352-1-BST (VEE)). NP

40







Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

* Not procurable as a separate item

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly [ Code
17(Cont)
10 *VRC4 CAM, Counter (altered from 5370-A (VEE)) .. ....... NP
11 *VRC2 HOUSING, Dial (altered from G-3301-B-BE (VEE)) . ... NP
12 *VRC1 HOUSING, Counter (altered from G-10356-1-BS (VEE)). . NP
13 *No Number COUNTER ASSY, Footage (VEE). . ..o v v vvueenonn NP
14 COMM SCREW Set hex socket headless corrosion res steel. ... .. 1
4-40 x 3/16 in. lg
1P26 DRIVE ASSY, Counter . .. .. .. eoeeveenvcoconnscss 1
15 15 SCREW, Drive shaft counter. .. ........coo0ueeun. 2
16 1P1 GEAR, Drivé counter : : a ssmsisios s & 5 smiewsioseisls s 1
17 1P5 GEAR, Driven drive shaft counter. ........ i e 3 % 3 1
18 1P4 - WASHER,; Drive COUnter . « « s ee o s s & oo aees o 1
19 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/16 x 11/64in. 1g ... ... .... ... 2
20 1P3 SHAFT, Drive counter: : « s swsaise s s ¢ o/smieeoneses 1
21 1P2 HOUSING ASSY, Drivecounter . .. .......0000eeen 1
22 AC3-29 CLAMP G s S e e N P e P A=l 3
(ATTACHING PARTS)
23 105 SCREW, Optical .............................. 3
24 AC3-30 WINDOW,, Glass COUNLOT: « &« s is o s o aie o & sis s s o e s s 1
*1P27 TRIP INSTL, Motor shut-off . . . ..o vvee v nennenens NP
25 STD25-5 SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 3-48 x 5/32 in. 1lg ... .. 2
26 1P16 SPRING, Resetbutton trip . .. cco oo osssovmonvos s 1
27 1P12 PAD, SPring; ; w v ss 99 s s s 256 s s miwes s o oie xioiowewns s 1
28 1P17 BUTTON, RESEL iz s s 5 smsmmmaiaine s § 8% o @6 1
29 ELS-23 . SWITCH, Snap (MIC) & o v v sw oo e miaoaoe oo acmaessiss 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
30 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 6-32 x 1-21/32 in. 1g ... 2
31 COMM NUT, Plain hex steel 6-32 NC2 . . . . v v v ot t et v s v o oens 2
32 1P15 SPRING, Pin tripreset . ... .cueececmasonsscmoonmnia 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
33 STD22-4 SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8 in. 1g. .. ... 1
34 1P6 PIN, TRID o0 oo 3 55 3 5 508 iRBREREEHs 3§ § 5 iR @ 1
35 AC12-7 13628 R o o e I SRS 1
36 1P7 SLEEVE;, PINITID was s s s ssapmee wnmms s s s smmns L
*1P28 . LATCH INSTL, MagaZine . <o « o + o oo v momone osssssssis NP
1P13 KNOB ASSY Hold down magazing . . s cseseoe o s ss 0o 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
39 COMM PIN, ‘Taper steel. Tx9/32in. 1g . cnwmecasoioeseome 1
38 SDP1-12 PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 3/81in. Ig. . . ... ... v v 1
39 1P22 KNOB, Hold down magazine . . . .. .. v oo vvvv v onn i
40 1P23 SHAFT, Hold down magazine .. .......coeoueeeoon 1
41 1P20 GEAR, Drive hold down magazine ... ......cc0v000 .. 1
42 1P8 . BRACKET, Hold down magazine . ... ....eeooeeeewsn 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

43 STD5-14 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 6-32 x 7/16 in. 1g. .. ... 2
44 SDP1-16 PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 1/2in. lg. ... ... ... .. .. .. . 2
*

45 1P9 GEAR, Hold downmagazine . .......c.otoe e eeosens 1
46 COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 x9/321in. lg . . ... .. .. ....... 1
47 1P11 . SPRING, Holddown magazine . . .. .. cceeeeveuoocoss 1
48 1P10 SCREW, Holddown magazine ..........cc0eeoeoeons 1
49 1P14 BEARING, Hold down magazine. ............ v e e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)

50 STD4-8 . SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 1/4in. 1g . .. ... 3

42




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 123 4 5 67 Assembly | Code
18 1H TUBE ASSY, Focusing (Model 1-H . .. ... ..o ennn 1
1 1H31 v SCREW, GUIde . civiiciaasessiesssisaieasiomermpoian aed 1
2 1H25 . EYEPIECE, Bellows .. ...+ :sceesssssssssacanassss 1
3 1H22 . NUT, Lens eyepiece. . . « v v s s s s v s o sssossnsanssssass 1
4 1H41 . SPRING, Retaininglens ....... 0t eccensans 1
5 1H42 . RING, Retaininglens . ... .. .: ot eerncecsccnsnnannss 1
6 1H1 . LENS, Eyepiece ...... e e e w e MR i S T R R e 2
7 1H43 . SEPARATOR, Eyepiece .. ....0covsnnsssasccsosssosa 1
8 1H24 . SHELL, Lens eyepieCe. .. . e v v o v s s s s s asossosssannas 1
9 6 SCREW, LOCKLENS. . v vvoooesssrosansosananssnnss 1
10 1H32 LOCK, Eyepiece . ., . e v s cs e s s o s ssssasanssresaanas 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
11 STD2-4 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8in. lg. . ....... 2
12 NC479 . PLUG, Lock LONB. % il ls 5 & % .8 & & 8 6 5 prdleleais] sinieiesese b 1
13 STD2-14 . SCREW Fil h corrosion res steel 2- 56 X TG0, 1g.e ew v s 4
14 1H19 + NBT; LeNS.wpieiseisites o e G b E W AT e e e e e T, %
15 1H40 3 DIAPHRAGM, Tubefocusing . . . v v v v v e vt s v e s se e vvens 1
16 1H23 . HOLDER, Eyeplece . . ... cccosevssovscsancncenonsanas 1
17 STD22-9 . SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 9/32in. lg . ...... 2
1H21 . PIVOT ASSY, Filter. . . v cveevosssacnsans AT T 2
18 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 9/32 in. lg ........ ae e 0E e 1
19 1H39 KNOB Pivot filter . ........ v B e SRR e 1
20 1H38 PIN, Plvot 41075 I g A R S 1
21 COMM BALL, Detent 3/32in. dia .. v oo v v v evecceassaneacens 2
22 1H27 SPRING, Detent filter knob . . . . .. ..« arneenaenn. 2
23 1H4 RING, Spring filter . .. .......... e e . 2
24 1H5 FILTER, Greef. ... suoseaussisssses . alte le et 1
25 1H6 FILTER, Pan...... wiare e d a W s sems s se e es e s s 1
26 1H3 . HOLDER, Filter . .. .. oo ccvs e o s b mw o Bk R ey R AL o T 2
2% AA25-TA . KNOB, Holder objective lens. .. .. v w s E REEE R o) e 1
28 1H28 SLIDE, Objectivelens . ........ccccvercnnonnsanncs 1
29 1H36 BEARING, Latchdoor ............ 3 ¥ & F o AR R e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
30 STD5-12 . SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 6-32 x3/8in. lg. . .. ..... 2
31 1H35 . BOLT, Latch BO0D st asaiaiais dtain o = & 5 @ & 5 & & & BIRONSNelee Careieie 1
32 1H37 . SPRING, Latchdoor. . . . v eecuoeascsssssssancnseans 1
33 16 . SCREW, Latchdoor............. SR e e e o[ 1
34 1H34 o LATCH, DOOE: o iiwicace svniacs:ans s 3 s 55 5 o o 5 & 35 sonipiaie e a8k 1
35 COMM . KEY, Square steel 1/16 x 3/16 in. & s s eesnsntinges R 1
36 1H33 . CAM LAECH ; o & o wismrmimmiomniaiss s oo o 5 5 6 & & & 5 b4 sieipmiss 1
37 STD3-5 SCREW Fil h corrosion res steel 348 % 5/820m. 18 v asevanatie 7
38 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 5/16 in. 1g. . ... ... 1
39 1H30 ROD, Slide objectivelens . .......... § DY a8 ST 1
40 1H7 GIB, Objective lens . .. ... SlalEieid § SN R e R e e slEleNETEEE 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
41 STD5-12 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 6-32 x 3/8 in. lg. . ....... 3
42 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 3/32 x1/2in. 1€ . c et e e e e esnesn s anas 2
43 AA25-64 SPRING, Lock objectivelens. .. .. .. ... O 000 0ORC G Qe 1
44 AA25-16 SPRING, Mount objectivelens . ... .. ov o 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
45 STD2-4 SCREW, Fil. h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/8in. 1lg . ....... 2
46 AA25-22 . LENS, Ob]ectlve Gy AL e R e B R WA iR R R 1
47 1H29 HOLDER, Lens objective . .........000tannn W 1
48 1H8 . PLATE, I..me upobjectivelens ......c0 it aane 1
49 STD2-9 . SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 9/32 in. 1g ........ 4
50 STD2-10 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 5/16 in. lg. .. ..... 4
51 COMM PIN, Dowel gsteel 1/18 x3/81in; I s e vanwiionosnossascesa 4
52 1H13 . COVER, Front .........0.. i T IR AR R AR W 5% B e 8 B 1
53 1H14 . RING, Spring illuminating lens. . ........ P T N e g . 1
54 1H9 . LENS Illuminating . .. .. i Gl a5 0 1
55 STD2-10 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 5/16 m. lg ...... .o 2
56 COMM . PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 5/16 in, 1g . el e daia vaicmt e ol ¥h 2
57 1H12 . APERTU'RE Groundglass ........... R e ar 1
58 1H11 . GLASS, Ground (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 654) 1
58 1H45 GLASS, Ground projection (used on cameras serial No. 655 1
and on)
59 1H44 SPRING, Retaining ground glass .. .........c.c.oou s . 2
60 1H10 HOLDER, Lens illuminating ..........0000veiens 1
61 1H17 COVER, Bide) icaraimiaeiimiiu i » s v s o dusam 5665 s s o wn® 1

43



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

sing Tube Assembly

Figure 18. Focu

44



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units | Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
18 (Cont)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
62 STD2-8 SCREW, F11 h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/4in. 1g . ...... 4
63 1H48 DOOR AND KNOB ASSY, Slide . . o . vovveonoossoesssss 1
64 1H26 HINGE; DOO s 5wy s 5 s & & o405 o 2o iaiie v aiei @i n s s v o 0 & 0 0ca 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
65 STD4-10 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 5/16 in. lg ...... 4
66 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 3/32x3/8in.1g .. ..., 4
_________ 2 I Y=
67 1H52 SEAL, Door light (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 662) . i
68 1H53 SEAL, Door light (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 662) . 1
69 1H54 SEAL, Door light (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 662) . 1
70 1H55 SEAL, Door light (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 662) . 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
71 COMM SCREW, Fil h corrosion resistent steel 2-56 x 3/4 in. 1g 11
(used on cameras serial No. 1 through 662)
72 COMM PIN, Dowel 1716 % 174 i, A oo mioriom s s onacn o o s o o wmiwe 8
73 1H18 HOUSING, Tube focus (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 1
662)
73 1H18A HOUSING, Tube focus (used on cameras serial No. 663 and on) 1
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 123 456 7 Assembly | Code
19 1D36 BOX ASSY, Camiera .« : i s scssameaaiass 663356 assmmeloaios 1
1D37 COVER . ASSY, Shutter: , . «in v siviooie o0 s o o « oisio oo ione o 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
1 27 SCREW, Cover shutter.............. F100 00 0 a0 Do ook 6
2 1D32 WASHER Cover shutter (cut after mounting) . . . ........ 1
3 1D6 COVER; Shutter . . i s sumpmenm s osius s sassn sioimowion 1
4 COMM SCREW, Set headless corrosmn res steel 4-40 x 1/4 ins 1g: s 0 o 2
D COMM SCREW, Set headless corrosion res steel 6-32 x 1/4 in. lg. . .. 2
6 1D5 PIN, Hinge door .......eo.00ecue SIS B S § s 8 8T le 2
7 1D4 HINGE, Door front ......... B G B O D G 0 6 G 005 O s 1
8 1D2 « HINGE; DOOT YOaY o 5 s & & & jvis e oo ioeoessoessss S s 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
9 STD4-14 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 7/16in. 1g. ....... 4
10 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 3/32x1/21in. 1g . . v v v v ev v v ae e v aruenn 4
_________ - TR
11 1D18 DROP ASSY, DOOr........... SRR R e 5 EE R E e 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
12 93 SCREW, Dropdoor ©E 8RS e S NE @ B E R R e A e 1
13 1A5 ROLLER, Idler. .. 5 8 8 % e 16 561 561 fus e Y oy @ BE s 848 S 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
14 15 . SCREW, Idlerroller........................ ..... 1
15 1D33A SHAFT, Roller TAIEr u vy « c aw mw mmimw o o o asais oo s ss 1
16 1D7 STOP, Magazine (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 39 1) 1
16 1D71 . SLIDE, Base and box (used on cameras serial No. 392 and. 1
subsequenn
16a 1D73 STOP, 16mm camera magazine (used with 1ID71). . .. ....... 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
17 STD5-11 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 6-32 x 11/32 in. 1g (used . .. 2
on cameras serial No. 1 through 391)
17 COMM . SCREW, Fil h 6-32 x 1/4 in. 1g (used on cameras serial No. 392 3
and subsequent)
_________ ;R
18 1D9 . BRACKET, Handle, « ¢« ¢« c.o s s o osossonacesssseasssioe 1
(ATTACHING PARTYS)
19 STD28-8 SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 10-24 x 1/4in. 1g . ...... 4
20 1D8 5 HA_NDLE,Box........................ ........ o 1
21 1D29 . SPRING, Handle s « s s s s acommemin o8 o6 o885 58 & 880808 1
1D35 CONNECTOR ASSY, Electrical (No. 1t0226)........... o 1
1D47 . CONNECTOR ASSY, Electrical (4 prong) (No. 227 and. ...... 1
subsequent)
22 1D17 . CONNECTOR; Panel : «.s e senssosisitsionse ss s i s 66000 1
1D44 . CONNECTOR, Panel (No. 227 and subsequent). ... . P 1
23 NC710 : CLAMP, Cable. ...... & SRR T e TR R 1

(ATTACHING PARTS)

45



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

NOTE:

Parts marked with one asterisk are used

on camera serial No. 1 through 391,

Parts marked with two asterisks are

used on camera serial No. 392 and subsequent.

46

Figure 19, Camera Box Assembly




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly| Code
19(Cont) (ATTACHING PARTS)
24 STD4-10 . SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 5716 ins 1g « ¢ w0 w0 s 3
25 STD16-10 SCREW, 82 flat hd corrosion res steel 6-32 x 5/16 in. 1g .. ... 1
26 No Number NUT, Plam hex steel 6-32 NC2 .. ... ¢.coveeeeroonnanean 1
27 1D26 COVER, Dust ................................... 1
28 1D3 STOP, LatCh v oo v v vt teeeneeseeeeeeeeennnnneanns 1
29 NC113 STUD, Idler roller magazinedrive .............c.ouen 3
30 NC112A ROLLER, Idler magazinedrive ..........cccueeunnennn 3
31 1M36 BELT, Drive magazine . . .. .. .eo oo vt ososonocencenns 1
32 1D10 GIB, Camera .. .. ... .o coooesoenensssasscsssossss 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
33 39 SCREW, iGiD .vvinee s oo ansmmmemaaasiansss 6865 samus 6
34 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 3/32x5/16in. 1g . .c v ettt 4
35 1D11 RACK, Shlft ................................... 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
36 41 SCREW, Rackshift ........... ...t eeeannn 4
37 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 X'5/16 in. 1g v e v vvvec oo onnnsoon 2
38 1D12 PLATE, Locatmg ................................ 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
39 STD4-9 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 9/32in. 1g ......... 4
40 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/8:x5/16:in- Ig wssvaoamaws s s s ssv 55 2
41 STD2-20 SCREW, Fxl h corrosion res steel 2-56 x 5/8in. 1g .. ........ 4
41a 1D42 PLATE, Switch reinforcing .. ........... ... 1
1D34 PLUG AND SWITCH ASSY, Camera (No. 1 through 226) ....... 1
1D46 PLUG AND SWITCH ASSY, (4 prong) (No. 227 and subsequent) . . . 1
42 1D16 . PLUG, Motor female ........ccococeenacnceccsss 1
1D45 PLUG, Motor female (No. 227 and subsequent) .......... 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
43 3 . SCREW, Plug MOLOT" 556 « o s & 66 %% (5 0 6w & s o a5 & o 4o s o 3
44 1D15 5 SPACER, Plug MOLOT s sis o o s 4 g oo imin e miwioimimpme o o s o 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
45 STD5-10 SCREW, Fll h corrosion res steel 6-32 x 5/16 in. lg . ..... 3
46 2M03-1B SWITCH, Snap (AOB)  caiece o o o o aoiminiomommmme s §553 753 2
47 COMM CONDENSER AXC SUPPLESSOr . o s sis s s s o ais oot o oo v s 2
1D21 TRIP ASSY, Safety shift ........cc0060vvosssosssesss NP
(ATTACHING PARTS)
48 STD4-8 SCREW, Fll h corrosion res steel 4-40 x1/4in. 1lg ......... 2
49 1D22 ROD, Plunger ................................ 1
50 1D25 SPRING, PIUBGET ..o oomoin o s s 8 8 50880055 5o 5o 6 s o8 1
51 1D23 PLUNGER, Shaft shift . «. .0 cvrnuuncnrnsonovoe e 1
52 1D24 SUPPORT, PINEET s wwiwas s 5 5 5 ¢ 40w io o om0 % & 5 o 5 0 &5 8 1
53 1D28 CAP, Shaft sprocket ..o ecwsoneesscwoonmommmenesoos 1
54 1D27 COVER, Spark eliminator ...........ccoeeieeccnasnns 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
55 COMM SCREW, Rd hd corrosion res steel 3-48 x3/16in. lg ........ 2
56 1D14 SCREW, Latch MOLOY & v mie @ aimis 5 8 8 8 & 608 & ® @ B 5 5 @ 0 0w 2
57 NC222A KNOB, Door latch motOr . ..:sssesesivsmwsamminsenss 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
58 COMM SCREW, Dr1ve steel. No: 2 x3/160n: 1g : «:cvensmsosasams 2
59 1D13 LATCH, Door MOLOE csnmomme@mes s o & 5.0 5 6.8mE@E0news 1
59a AEF68 SCREW, Greaseretaining .........coeieeieenercaccans 2
60 1D1 BOX, Camera (used on cameras serial No. 1 through 662) ..... 1
60 1D1A BOX, Camera (used on cameras serial No. 663 andon) ....... 1

47



Section II




Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly| Code
20 Code: "A" denotes parts peculiar to Model 16-235 cameras
"B'' denotes parts peculiar to Model CMY-5 cameras
LENSES, MOUNTS, AND CAMERA BASE ASSY........oovuiiunnnnnnn 1 A
LENSES, MOUNTS, AND'CAMERA BASE ASSY........cootieinennnnnn 1 B
1B BASE ASSY, Camera.....c.voventeeanarisncacaneasascacnnns Sre 1
1 10 . SCREW, Pinturret.........cooitiuiiiieririrnnnneneanannes 1
2 1B2 KNOB, Lock turret......coovieriarnennenneeiineneanennans 1
3 1B5 SPRING, Tension turret ...........ccoeeeeuccnecnccnaennenns p i
4 1B3 WASHER, Turret .......c.cceveeeneeeocenocncnnscsnansanas 1
5 1B19 COVER, Lens hole turret .......covemereeenennennennnns 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
6 87 SCREW, Cover lens hole turret...........cooovveniininnannn 3
__________ I
7 1B21 TURRET ASSY, Bas€.....coiviernenenescnsncnesacencnnnnns 1
8 1B1 COVER, Locatingturret ...........coiviiiiiiineniinnnn, 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
9 STD4-20 SCREW, Fil h corrosion res steel 4-40 x 5/8 in. lg .......... 2
__________ T
10 1B16 LEVER, Lockturret.......ccovvuriiinencnnrerincnnenennnns 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
11 1B17 SCREW, Lock lever turret ........coevveiarncanrinineinnnns 1
__________ Mo
12 1B15 PIN, Lock turret «.:cwessesessossseamssanmesomessenossinsns 1
13 1B22 SPRING, Pinturretlock ..........cciiiiiiinneninninnn., 1
14 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x5/32in. 1g vvvvviiiinnnnrennnncnnnes 2
15 1B7 BEARING, Pinturretlock .........ccouviiiiieiiinncnnnnn, 1
16 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 X 1/4in. 1g c.vvnineneneninuinannns 1
17 1B4 PIN, TUPTEL i« s isin s aioiesonisions saiosssenrs s ssims s aosssasessose 1
18 18 SCREW, Stop finder dovetail .............coiiiiiiieniinnnn. 1
19 1B8 GIB, FLONE «uvveetun e ennee e seesnnesnneeneeneneaenns 1
20 1B14 GIB, BACK. 40« cioc o sosin s soimn s moin s s aisis & 8 536050 8 aiafibe & 4ieis § 8 s 95 8 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
21 35 SCREW, Gib...vovvevreroenenanscasscacscesossosascananns 8
__________ ¥ oo ueas
22 1B20 LOCK, Cam Bhift ..:encsesnosvionsssiomesieisompossosssamase 1
23 1B12 PLATE, BaSE. .. .uvernrnanarnanannenenenneneneeaenenanaes 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
24 STD14-10 SCREW, 82° flat hd corrosion res steel 3-48 x 5/16 in. lg .... 9
__________ . SN
25 AK6-10 SPRING, Plunger locating .........ccecieieeneneicccicnnans 1
26 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 3/32 x1/4in. Ig .ovvviviinnininninnnnennnns 1
27 1B18 BUSHING, Hold down camera.........ccoteeeariceracannnnns 1
28 AK6-4 KNOB, PuShrod ....ccciveenccncnnassessscesosansassacsnns 1
29 COMM SCREW, Set headless 4-40 x1/8in. 1g ....ovvviinnnnninnnnnn 1
30 AK6-1 HANDLE, Shift ....cocvcvevacnoissnasissosnsnosnnnesanssns 1
31 COMM KEY, Square steel 1/16 X 5/8in. 1g...c.vvvurrrnnnnnnnnnannn 1
32 AK6-12 SPRING, Push rod :.....oecseimsonvmsisonssnomssssnesansses 1
33 1B13 BUSHING, Shift Shaft ... .ccoceencievaasetnetnenssnnescomasoi 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
34 STD32-9 SCREW, Oval hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 9/32 in. 1g ....... 2
__________ C I ——
35 COMM SCREW, Set headless steel 8-32 x9/641in. Ig .....cvvvinnnnnn 4
36 AK6-11 GEAR; SHIfE: o e s s avsie u o erevei o 6 aters o svase o o wiioie, » » wviste s wiezene s winte & o wsw 1
37 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 5/32 X 1/2 is I « avo s s i s s sieio 5 3 stora s s iors o wiais 1
38 1B10 B =70 5 T 1 N 1
39 AK6-8 ~ PLUNGER; Liocatingus : ssws s som o s speis 5 5 @i s ¢ €ivisi 6 3 siore 5 5 5ers & 500 1
40 AK6-9 « PLUNGER, PuSh...cccocnetcensenoossscssnocesscosssossses 1
41 AK6-13 ; COLLAR; Thrust shift shaft......eeessesseeusesvmsssomsssns 1
42 AK6-11 GEAR;, Shift . cou - o oo o 3005 o miiusis 5 orevn 5 8 wudie b 5038l & 5 81508 8 8 53008 § 2wy 1
43 AK6-13 COLLAR; Thrust shift shaft......cseceevsssemssses quaeeomon 1
44 1B11 SHAFT, Handle shift ........ TEE § AT B § O E 8 W 5 B S 5 eeie 4§ A 1
45 109 SCREW, ‘Safety 5top Shift... . ciew o o wreie v e wrv s o oroie s o wieie o ereim o v winie 2
45a 55 SCREW, ‘Tape KooK um.: s savmie s i o s wims o 3 o) § & 50a0s 8 b Wi 8 aiecet & 5 sfose 1
45b BNC453 HOOK, TAPE « vvare o sv-es o wioinssminiosssionssaissssiossseisessnsss soe 1
AM28-9 LEVEL ASSY,; CameTrai s s s siees o ois & s 6ole & s oers & siomrs s dista s viaiss 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
46 STD32-8 SCREW, Oval hd corrosion res steel 2-56 x 1/4 in. 1g ...... ara <
47 COMM PIN, Dowel steel 1/16 x 1/4in. 1g ..ovuuunnnnn § 6 SRS § R e 2
__________ T
48 AM28-8 NIATs, TEVEL v 5imis s ams s s wion s 6 & 5 515 5 widie0s & 6055 6 St o 3785e7s 1
49 AM28-TA CASTING; TiVEL .o . v viviv v acoin s o avmiais = ornio o iae: o iormi o 4 wis: = » mzssece 1

49



Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
liidex PART NUMBER DESCRIFTIEH per on
Number 1234 56 7 |Assembly| Code

20(Cont)
49a 39 SCREW, Special (used on cameras serial No. 392 and...... e s 2
subsequent)
49b 1D72 LOCK, Base and box slide (used on cameras serial No. 392 ... 1
and subsequent)
1B23 BASE ASSY., 'ICAMETA ; w5 sits s owis 575 bitis ¢ wimier » suse SO0 CI00 D500 1
50 AK6-6 BUSHING SIIEL: BRATE . rove v o wiesim 55 0051 85 s & 6 15081 & 3 99808 & 8 Whaiars 1
51 AK6-TA o« BUSHING, PLUNGET « via v i s o5 56506 6 5 256 o moioo o oo o e omimee smae 1
52 1B9 . BASE, Camera aim v 8 eiiwier o @ wiwi e e wetE € 3 e S § § SN § B S0 § § 6160 1
53 No Number LENS Cine Ektar 15mm £/2.5 (EKO)..... FEE TR B 5 B e o e 1 A
54 No Number LENS, Cine Ektar 25mm /1.4 (EKO) ... .uuuneeeenennnnnnnnnn.. 1 A
55 No Number LENS Cine Ektar 63mm £/2.0 (EKO) ...ovvviiiieeennnnnnnnnnn. 1 A
56 No Number ADAPTER Lens type C mount (EKO) .. .vvvreivninnninnnnnnnn. 3 A
57 1X41 MOUNT, Lens BYDE C ) wiorei v wraiers o o < e & 5 wise 5 6¥ese: & 5 S70060 & 5 Sis0a § e 3 A
(ATTACHING PARTS)
58 87 SCREW, Mount L A S S D . 00 G B L i E1) Sl R e s 9
59 No Number LENS, Baltar 15mm £/2.3 (BLO) v e ovvereeene i eieennennnenss 1 B
60 No Number LENS, Baltar 25mm £/2.3 (BLO).........oovuvunnnnn.. i 5 B e 1 B
61 No Number LENS, Baltar 50mm £/2.3 (BLO) ...t vvtttteteeeeennnnnnnnnn. 1 B
62 No Number LENS, Baltar 100mm £/2.3 (BLO) .v.vvvtirininenneeseennnnnns 1 B
see page 49 for usable on code for this page
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
21 16 MM CAM FOLLOWER SUPPORT BRACKET AND MODEL
16FF FOLLOW FOCUS ASSEMBLIES
1y71 . BRACKET ASSY, 16 mm follow focus cam follower 30 o erie 1
1 No Number . ‘PIN, Dowel 3/32 dia x 3/8 in. 1g...... s W e & 2
1F171 ) SCREW ASSY, Clamping . ............ e 2
2 1F173 . + . KNOB, Clamping screw. ... ......... AR TR 1
3 1F172 « =« . SHAFT, Clamp roller support screw . . ... ... . 1
4 1F170 . TOP, Cam roller sSupport .. ... ... 'eeuuuu... 1
5 FsSl1 % . SCREW, Thumb ,.,....... B & w e wie e n W s W e @ 2
6 NC890 . . FASTENER, Finder return sprmg P Bl G WE W R $w e 1
7 NC891 < « SPRING, Cam PreSsuUre . v v v v v v o oo v v v mvmmun.. 1
8 1F165 . . STUD, Cam pressure spring finder .. .. ......... L
9 COMM . . SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 8-32 x 11/16 iy Igs s v s 2
10 1F176 . . DOWEL, Cam locating. . . ... .vu'vueueuo.. 2
11 1F175 - « PLATE, Cam shift . .. ... v i v v s v e e cnnn. 1
12 No Number - « PIN, Dowel 1/16 x1/21in. 18 v . v v v v v v v wu .. 1
13 1F169 . . SCREW, Roller slide adjusting . . ... ........... 1
14 1F177 . . COLLAR, Adjusting screw .., ..... 5o TG oo O oo e 1
15 NC889 ARM, Horizontal adjustment. G el s m BE s BS FS R 1
16 1F166 SUPPORT, Camroller...................... 1
1Y45 FOLLOWFOCUSASSY, Model 16EE . s wiv 16 5165 56 oo o 1
17 LMB41 . . SCREW, Bellows vertical adjustment . . . . ... v .... 2
18 LMB48 & = TUBE, Bracket extension. .. .. .. .. .. .o oww... 1
19 LMB133 TUBE, Bracket extension. .. .. O 8 RS W w8 W E 1
20 72 . . SCREW, Machine (Mltchell Standard) . 3 O P 3
21 COMM . SCREW, Machine flat hd No., 3-48 x 3/16 1n. lgvss o 3
22 1F53 = PLATE, Dial s .6 55 § 55 5 o v siie wim v we e e 8 W@ 1
23 1F178 . . WASHER,Handknob....................... 1
23a No Number .- . KEY, Woodruff 1/16 sq x 3/8in. 1€ v v v v v unnun. 1

50




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and
Index
Number

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
3 4 5 6 7

Units

per
Assembly

Usable
on

Code

21 (Cont)
24
25
26
27
28

1F117A
110
COMM
1F57A
MBB163
1Y19

72

No Number
1Y22
COMM
NC858
MBBL163
NC855
NC854
1Y32

T2

1Y24

No Number
1Y23
MNBS8
1Y33
MBB163
COMM
No Number
COMM
NC862
COMM
No Number
LM3A
1Y31
LM3A

No Number
NC860
NC839
NC861
LY21
1Y18

24

1Y36
LY:35
1Y29
1Y34
1Y47
1¥17

20

1Y26

No Number
1Y25
BNC325
MTB1
BNC136
BNC558
NC884
BNC325
MTBI1
BNC134B
Deleted
Deleted
14

NC856
NC 849
NC850
NC848

5
NC846A
NC 845
1Y46

KNOB, Focus control . ,.... 5w e @ e
SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard) ;

SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg .......
POINTER, Dial ...... AR T R T
BEARING, Ball. . uu sim o9 5 51w s 0 s 95 9 26 & % s s e
COVER, Bracket and housing . ... .............
SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard)........ 66 8 @
KEY, Woodruff 1/16 sq x 3/16 in. 1g..........
GEAR, Main shaft drive , «u ws s o5 w6 sm s 05 56 65 5
SCREW, Machine flat hd No, 2-56 x 3/16 in. 1g.....
RING, Drive shaft bearing clamp. ... .. R NN
BEARING; Ball . vv s o s oria oo s oiim a0 5 08 st s s 9 8 0
SPACER, Dial gear bearing outer ............ .
SPACER, Dial gear bearing inner . ... ... ... ...
SHAFT, Drive gear..... G i e s s e he s e e
SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard) .......... i
GEAR, Lead screw drive « ¢ v v v v v v . . 50 D0 e to z
KEY, Woodruff 1/16 sqx 1/2in. 1g..... G @ wE

COUNTERSHAFT ANDGEAR .........

RETAINER. .. .
NUT, Countershaft bearlng clamp

BEARING, Ball

SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 8-32 x 3/8 in, lg
PIN, Dowel 1/8 diax1/2in. 1g. .. .. ... ..
SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 in. lg
BEARING, Cover plate. . . oo v v v v v v v v oo
SCREW, Machine fil hd No.
PIN, Dowel 3/32 diax1/4in. 1g.........

4-40 x 1/4 in. lg. .

BUSHING, Spindle. .« ¢ 5 s ss 55 9 5 5 6 a0 R TR '
GEAR ASSY, Compound . . .« v+ v .. .. o 0 @ 5 e e @
BUSHING;, Spindle ¢« s s o « & o
PIN, Dowel 1/16 diax5/8in. 1g.. .. .. e e e e e e e
STUD, Clampi s @ « v s 9 6 98 96 6 5 5 5.6 5% 5 08 Wi e e
HANDLE, Follow focus lock . ........ oy W' B
WASHER, Clamp : s 6 5 ¢ w9 5 T EE TR &8 W e B B
BRACKET, Lenstrain lock. . . v v v v v v v v v v v v 0o
PLATE, Gear housing cover. ........ T T o
SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard) . ....... . o

e e e s e e e o e e

SHAFT, Lens drive gear idle

WASHER, Lens drive gear thrust .........

GEAR, Lens drive ......... .
INSERT, Lens drive gear bearxng SR S R T
SLEEVE, Stud locking . ........... o oo ey i oy e
HOUSING; 'Geat v« 55 ¢ 5.6 515 o % o, %8 5% 5 5.8 5% W B W e
SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard) ... ... e e e me
GEBAR, Leng train drive ¢ o5 5 56 o0 6 & s 56 6 ¢ % s 3
KEY, Woodruffl/lésqx5/81n Lgo s wvw wie, i 6 % 8 mis
GEAR, Lead screw driven .. .. .. 20 0 G T 0 D0 e
WASHER, Ball thrust , s s ¢ 95 90 s & ¢ ..
BEARTNG; Ball. o« o 0 o oo i o wiio wiie w0 i o wtio ot sie o ot »
BUSHING, Spiral shaftfront....... ... % W 6w e e
BEARING, Spiral shaft front. . . .. .. ¢ ¢ ¢t v v
BEARING, Gear housing. ... ...... R
WASHER, Ball thnust: o wu oo o wie v s o 8 w0 o s 8 a0
BEARING, Ball,..... b6 BB E R s e s @ B oG g B
SHAFT, Roller bearing spiral, .. ¢ v« 5 « o v b

SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard). ... ..

SCREW, Hinge support . s « s si si% o & & SRR
KNOB3 PRl .o oo o oo i o i s 1o w050 o ieiio olio wiie 3 5 o orn
PIN, Locks i s siws o sis s @6 83 3 d i e ms Bm s
SPRING, Lock Pifls v v 4o o o v v oo oo oo v v 0o oo
SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard). .. .. IS0 510
ROLLER, Cam; v ew oo 56 s a0 & 69 ¢

PIN, Cam roller. . . ... s e v .. .
BRACKE'T; Rollet: : v sis 5 68 916 0.5 % 5 576 @

L el NS T e e I e el e i e e e e e R e e e el ST B I R S I NS A T e S e e I U C R Sy S S Ry N I O St

— b et

51



(z 30 1 199YS) SA[qUI2SSY SN0 MO[[0d AJ9T [2POW Pue 323orag 3roddng 1amoljog wed wwg ‘[z 2ind1g

up Assembly Parts List

Section II

Gro

0
244

§

o— %

-
7N
<

Lz
8¢
Lg

: A@%& Hr T
e LS %=

PCus
\\J@m\ g5 0§
\

52



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 21, l6mm Cam Follower Support Bracket and Model 16FF Follow Focus Assemblies (Sheet 2 of 2)
Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly | Code
21 (Cont)

89 Deleted

90 Deleted

91 Deleted

92 1Y38 BEARING, Lock pin ..... P we W e s e @ 5o s @ 1

93 1Y60 NUT; Gairi follower: i s ve s @6 514 s s % 4 58 B b 1

94 1F165 STUD, Cam pressure spring finder . ... .. ... s W 1

95 NC897 RETAINER, Holddown., . . .. ..+ v .. .. viie o mwiw e e 1

96 MOAl4 SCREW, Thumb s se i 56 5.0 8 5% @6 5 & 5 & 88 6 % & ‘s 1

97 COMM SCREW, SetNo.83Zx3/81n.1g............ . 1

1Y66 BRACKET ASSY, Lead screw . . « . « . » AT R 1

98 No Number . PIN, Dowel 3/32diax1/4in, 1g.. ... v 0. 2

99 No Number . PIN, Dowel 1/8 diax1/4in. 1g. .. ..o ... PREI 2

100 COMM « SCREW, Fil hd No, 2-56 x1/8in, Igu + so ev s 5 s s 3

101 COMM . SCREW, Fil hd No, 4-40x1/41in, 1g. ... ...... 3

102 1Yb58 o DOVETAIL, Lémm follow fOCUS sm » 5 « s ¢ & & 5 0 1

103 1Y50 . CLAMP, 16mm follow focus dovetail . . . o« o . . ... 1

104 1Y16 BRACKET, Lead SCreW. . « o « o v o o ¢ o« LR 1

105 LMB59 SCREW, Double arm bracket screw retaining, . .. ... 1

106 NC 888 SCREW, Bracket and housing .. .. .+ v v e v oo v oo 1

107 1V8 DOWEL, Double arm bracket . ... ... TR LY . 2

108 NP2 NAMEBLATE . 5c o 5.9 6 o0 o060 6 46 o0 s e e e e e s i

109 BRACKET AND HOUSING, l16mm follow focus TR R 1

53



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 22, Model 1-F 16mm Blimp Assembly

54



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 12 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code

22 1F BLIMP ASSY, lémm (Model 1-F) .. .. ....... Ve i e s e 1
1 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 8-32 x5/161in, 1g, .. .. ... 3
2 No Number B PIN, Dowel 1/8 diax 1/2in. lg ... .. .. ... i @ e - # 6
3 BNC-438A BIOCK 4 o e 195 w6 256 s @ s e W e e e e e W @ e 3
4 MOA1l4 . SCREW, Knurled thumb ............... B e wl@ e b 2
5 1R28 INSERT . s wE s W e e s 3@ SE s ey e s we s e 2
6 13 . SCREW, Machme SPECIAL o oo 5118 Bin o e B8 § 1 5 e W@ 5 % 3
i AN742D7C CLIP, Conduit (Mitchell Part No. 1F204) . ... ....... 3
8 COMM . SCREW, Machine rd hd No, 6-32 x 3/161in. lg ., .. .. ... 1
9 No Number + PIN, Dowel 0.:625 dia x 3/16in, 1g. . v s s o e e e e 1
10 1w25 o CEANIP; Gablé oy v w v oo 0w o sim w0 » @0 om0 a0 wiie oo o .. 1
11 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 in, Ig AL E TR . 3
12 1F162 PLUG, 6 BTONF 4o ¢ o « sis « a7 se o n s wiis s a o s e g o =G 1
COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No, 2-56 x 1/8 in. lg ..... o @ 4

ELP20 SOCKET, (Altered from P6CGll MFD by Cannon . ... 1

Electric Co. )
ELP22 . SOCKET, (Altered from P6CGl2 MFD by Cannon. .. . 1
Electric Co.)

1F161 . . SHELL, 6 prong plug. . . o 5 e W E s o5 Bl @ s e E 1

13 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd NO. 4: 40 x5/16in, 1g ..o v .. k£
14 1R12 PLUG, -3 prong (optional 1R84) ........ CwE mE e e 1
14 1R84 PLUG, 4 prong (optional 1R12) ,..... ol o o relte] wisb eiiel aioutne 1
15 ELPIL3 CONNECTOR, 90° cable 3 prong (optional ELP67) .. ... 1
15 ELP67 . CONNECTOR, 90° cable 4 prong (optional to ELP13). .. . 1
16 No Number « GONDUIT,; No: 16-3 %22 i Ig e s smsms e ae w5 1
17 1F223 . FELT, Motor cover insulating, ... ...... e @ W e e e 1
18 1F221 . FELT, Motor cover insulating. ......... Sie 3@ e s 1
19 1F220 FELT, Motor cover insulating .« s sis s s s 5 ¢ o0 s s s 55 1
20 No Number . PIN, Dowel 1/8diax 3/l6in. 1g .. ........ S GBS 0 B 1
21 1F1A COVER, Motor i 4 c e o 0 s e % 5 ie aiis % s % we o W 1
22 COMM . SCREW, Machine flat hd No. 10- 24 x 3/4 in, lg C.oloia 0 O 2
23 108 SGREW, :Machitie special : o se o ss s s & o mw o9 s @ 6 08 1
24 COMM .  WASHER, Flat steel 15/16 OD x 15/32 ID x 1/16 in, thk . 1
25 COMM SCREW, Machine flat hd No. 3-48 x 3/16in. 1g . ...... 2
26 1F200 . STUD, Top support spring .. ........... e e e e 1
27 1F198 SPRING; Blimp top support « s e : e 5 6656 s o9 o v ¥ e 1
28 1F201 . WASHER, Top support spring stud 51de ........... ‘e 1
29 COMM NUT, Hexagon No. 1/4-20x5/321in. thk. .. ......... 2
30 1F203 WASHER, Blimp top support pivot screw spring .. .. .. . 1
31 1F233 . LINK ASSY, Blimp top support .......... C oo 0 0 oo 1
1F192 « = OSPRING, End support s s s & s s » T TE LY 5 s % w 1

1FI26A . . LINK, Blimp top Support « . . . ... .. .... i OND O D O 1

32 1F202 . WASHER, Blimp top support pivot screw spacing ... ... 2
33 1F124A SCREW, Top support Pivot v v v v v v v v o v e v o 0 o0 o o v o 1
34 1F123B + SLIDE; Blimp top SUDPPOTt. o o 515 66 6.6 5 = s & TR R 1
35 1F199A STUD, Blimp top support . . . .. ... e .. 1
36 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 8-32 x 5/16 in. lg ..... o v L2
37 COMM . SCREW, Set No. 4-40 x 1/8 in, lg cuppoint. . . . . .. ... 2
38 1F185 . PIN, Hinge. . . v v v v v v oo s o s e s e e e e e oo s e 2
39 1F184 « HINGE,; Upper half .« : aw sw s s 0 69 @ 3 AL RN 2
40 1F183 « HINGE, Liower half , o« v eiv aie s se oiw 6 65 w0 w0 a9 8 o o 2
41 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No, 6-32x1/4in. lg. ... .. ... 3
42 1F152 RING, Magnifying glass clamping. ... .. R TR T R AR 1
43 AEF127 . GLASS, Magnifying . . ..o vvueeenenennnnn. e, 1
44 1F155 . BRACKET, Magnifying glass angle. . v v v v v v s o o+« 3w 1
45 BNC950 « HANDLE; BlIID o v c.o = oo 0.0 a1 s o100 2150 5 w0 a0 o0 P 1
46 COMM . SCREW, Machine oval hd cad plated . § 8 s Gw e e 4

No. 10-24 x 1/2 in. 1g

47 1F250 s « DASE; Handléw ¢ ww o6 s w0 sim & 5 56 slig 8 % 8 w6 5 s AR 1
48 1F138 . SPRING, Lock .,.... e g e s wee w e e @ v oo e a e 1
49 1F160 STUD; Blirtip top 10€K: < 54 56 s 9 8 516 5.5 s 5 5is 95 5 & 6 & 6 1
50 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6 32 x 5/81in. lg. . ... v e 2
51 1F137 v GUIDE, BLtHD tOP ¢ .5 s 5.0 56 o5 ¢ 5.6 560 s 55 50 50 58 8 5 1
52 No Number PIN, Dowel 1/8 diax 3/4in. 1g......... 5 ws e s w s 1
53 1F17 . KNOB, Lidholddown............ . . w0 e o e 1
54 COMM WASHER, Flat steel 5/8 OD x 0. 390 ID x 1/16 in, thk s %W 1

55



Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per &h
Number 123 4 56 7 | Assembly | Code
22 (Cont)
55 1F131 : LATCH ASSY, BIimp toP . v e v v v v v v v v v .. oo o e v 1
56 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32 x 7/16 in, lg ¥ e b e W 2
57 1F159 . BEARING, Blimptoplock. .. .. ov v v e Sow s w s we 1
58 16 . SCREW, Machine special . . ... ....... S wie G s g 3
59 MO0119 WINDOW; Tachometer , « ovs wis sio o 55 6 o w0 o0 » 404 o8] 1
60 3250 . SEAL, Doortite 1/4 x 3/16in. x6 ftlg..... e 1
(MFD by Los Angeles Rubber and Asbestos Co )
61 COMM SCREW, Machine rd hd No, 3-48 x 3/16in. lg ., .. .... 6
62 NP41 NAMEPLATE. 4 s @ s 9.5 s s 905 9 sl § 6% &% 88 SRR TR 1
63 1F180 . FELT, Blimp insulating . ... ........ T I
64 1F41A TOR, Blimp s o w% s s s 55 vl sie 8 mie E s EEEITE. 1
65 1F129 . SPRING, Cam PreSSUTE « v « v v o v v o o o o o o 0 G L O 1
66 1F128 « STUD, Cam pressure SPTiliP i uw ¢ s & 6 w6 & o6 616 55 4 1
67 1F632 . GUIDE; SPTING oo o oo oo s wie 29 0 0 s oo T TR 1
68 18 « SCREW, Machine special : s o5 o 5 5% s 96 50 515 s 94 9.5 1
69 1F119A . KNOB, Finder clamPinig . « oo e « o s 05 o0 0 wis 55 6 v o 1
70 1F118A s OTUDy Eindes StoP ow v.4 s 56 5% ¢ 5.5 805 6.8 ¢ 56 o & 5.6 50 1
71 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No., 10- 24 x 51640, Ig <o o5 o 4
72 1F92A . STOP, Finder, ... e¢c«... . i B S e e me o me e we e 1
1F167 . BRACKET ASSY, Cam follower . . . . v . v . . . @ Bl% o @ 1
COMM . SCREW, Fil hd No, 8-32 x5/16in. 1g v v e v v v v e v 2
73 1F171 . SCREW ASSY, Cam roller support. .. .. oie W w s e E 2
COMM . . . PIN, Dowel 3/32diax3/81in. 1g. .. v v v e, 1
1¥173 o 5 KNOB, Clamping SCTeW s s s sioe o6 5 56 & o @ &0 1
1F172 . . . SHAFT, Clamp roller support SCTeW . . ¢« « « . » . » 1
73a 1F170 = TOP, Cam roller SUPDOTL: % s 5.6 6.0 s w5 54 69 ¢ 5.5 5.4 1
1F165 . . STUD, Cam pressure spring finder .. ... $ 888 v . 1
1F130 . . SPACER, Cam pressure spring finder stud . . ... ... 3
COMM ¢« « PIN, Dowel 1/16 dia= L/2 in, 1€« s v s o5 a5 s w5 6 3 1
1F177 . . COLLAR, Adjusting screw ,....... SO GG DO D0 O 1
13b: 1F169 « = OCREW, Roller slide adjusting «. siv s 56 sis s15 s 5.5 9 1
3¢ FSl11 . . SCREW, Finder supportthumb ... .... . 0¢'euv... 1
12 . . SCREW, Standard (Mitchell).......... 3 6 E  F B 1
1F168 o SLIDE, Cam Toller ¢ o .o o oo s a5 55 ¢ #5 @ v B e e e
1F13A ¢« ROLLER; FINder Carfl ; s e o v s 9.6 56 0 06 54 6.0 o o0 o 1
73d IF166 SUPPORT, Cam roller. < « ¢4 + o » v “ oo s e 1
74 1F179 5 FOLLOW FOCUS ASSY, l6émm (see flgure 22) 5 a e e e we 1
5 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 10-24 x 3/8in. lg........ 4
76 BNC575 . HANDLE ASSY, R€ar. . e e eocouoveecoecooasecoeos 2
i 55 SCREW, Machine special . .......... S B R WS S 0 1
78 BNC453 HOOK, TaP€ ou o o s s wis o5 o w'n e e e e 1
79 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No., 6-32 x 5/16 e 18 .2 o e 5 606 60 3
80 1F93 FLANGE, Gear housing mounting. ..... ... YR IEE 1
81 COMM SCREW, Machine socket hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/16 in. 185 - » 2
82 1F207 . CASE ASSY, Battery .....-... iw 4w fa s me W s 1
1F246 . . NUT, Knurled brass No, 6=32 . . . .. v v vv v v ouuos 2
1F248 . NUT, Hexagon brass No, 6=32 . .. .. .¢c000vo.. o & 2
COMM . WASHER, Fiber 1/2 OD x 1/8 ID x 1/32 in, thk..... 1
1F247 SCREW, Machine brass No, 6-32x9/16 in, 1g .. ... 1
1F213 .  POST, Battery caseterminal ... ......0v00'veoeo. 1
1F211 . . WASHER, Battery case insulating , .....,........ 1
1F210 . GAP, Battery Ccase , : wuw « s s 5.5 0 s o5 5 s me WS e e 1
1F209 . o« CAP, Battery case . ..o vveeweoo. S 1
1F212 . . SPRING, Batterycase ... ........... Ty v % 1
1F241 . . BATTERY, Dry cell 1-5/16 dia x 2—3/8 ih. 18 v o - 3
1F208 : CASE, Battety vw sv s swsme ni a9 53 s % 5w 1
83 COMM . SCREW Machine flat hd No 3 48 x 1/4 in, lg S e g 2
84 1F242 . FELT, Battery case insulator ., .,......... T e 1
85 1F228 . HOOK, Battery icase support SPring e ¢ o « s s 54 s s s 1
86 1F229 PLUG, Battery case support springend ... .. ..... 1
87 COMM o LTERMINATL, Tiag, v s s ao ows om ams 56 e s @ 3 . 1
88 1F230 SPRING, Battery case support, . ... ... ... e e e e 1
89 COMM . SCREW, Machine fil hd No, 6~32x 1/4in. 1g......... 2
90 1F225 . LIGHT ASSY, Lens mount, e e e 55 B G S 1
91 1F238 . . BULB, 4.5 volt mmlature hght R g 1
COMM . RIVET, Round hd brass 1/8 dia x 3/16 in, lg. ...... 1
1F158 ; BRACKET, Lens mount light . ... ............ 1

56




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per on
Number 2 3 4 56 7 Assembly | Code
22 (Cont)
COMM . NUT, Hexagon steel No. 10-32x 1/8in, thk . . . ... « 1
1F151 . NUT, Lens lightclamp ........ 5 st 8 s 3078 B ) 1
18 . SCREW, Machine (Mitchell Standard) s vw s wE s @ 1
1F226 . SHADE, Lens mount light. ....... TP oL P i}
1F149A BRACKET, Lens mount HEHt =« « v o st s 56 350 5 60 1
92 COMM SCREW, Machine flat hd No. 6-32 x 1/4in. 1g ... .. ... 3
93 1F150 PLATE, Light bracket mounting. . . . .« v ¢ v o oo .. o5 1
94 ELSS8 SWITCH, TogEle v s v v« a5 6w 0 060 610 s wis o0 s.06 w0 5 w8 o 1
94a NP51 NAMEPLATE: ¢ . o0 .06 5% 6.5 6 o0 610 6 5.6 816 65 % 6,8 56 s @ 1
95 FS1l1 SCREW, Knurled thumb ¢ ¢ o o ¢ 6 o0 s s 5t O D10 OO T 1
96 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6- 32 x 1/2 in, lg. 55w A s 3
97 1F164 STRIP, Sunshade hold dowWii.. o o oo o5 ¢ 02 ¢« o0 » T DITID i
98 55 SCREW, Machine special . .. e v v oo v oo oo oo 2
99 COMM SCREW, Drive No. 2 x 3/16 in. lg (MFD by Parker Kalon 2
Corp. )
100 NC222A HANDLE; Lotk o v sie s a6 s1% s 5% sis % 8 &5 @& vioi 5 ¢ 00 @ 1
101 NC221 LOCK 6 go voms 28 s s o o wm o o0 mis » o 18 wiie wi & B 80 1
102 1F163 SUNSHADE!; ¢.6 3 o6 si% ¢ o 58 si#.5 & 6.4 8 8 9% /e 60 3§ 5'e 90 1
103 No Number PIN, Dowel 1/16diax 3/4in. 1g v v v v v v v v v e v e 3 a8 1
104 1F191 KNOB; Front doo¥ catch. . si's sio s s6 s s 5 s 68 i ¢ & %8 1
105 1F138 SPRING, Loclk . ¢+ wie s @ 6§ b s Bl s e e ala we e @ e @i 2
106 3 SCREW, Machine special . . e e o oo oo eososooceoss 1
107 No Number BIN; Dowel 1/16:dia:x 1 in, Ig e o se siie o n0 o o o o 1
108 1F235 ECCECTRIC ASSY, Frontdoor catch . ... ¢ ccoveooeeo 1
109 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32x1/21in, 1g. ¢ .. .. ... 3
110 1F187 GIB,Frontdoorcatch............... P e Ae B S 1
111 COMM SCREW, Hollow hd cap No. 6-32x1/81in, Ig.ee..ov ... 1
112 1F186 HOOK, Front door catChiy « o« oo « o ¢ a0 o0 6 0.8 56 s is:2 4 o 1
113 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 8-32 x 5/16 ing LS wie aw wis o 2
114 1F188 PLATE, Frontdoor catchhook .. ... ....c0e00coc.oen 1
115 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 632 21 /2 10, 1gs . 6n o wiw 4
116 COMM SCREW, Headless set No, 8-32x 3/161in, 1g e vv o 1
117 1F4 HINGE, Front dooT ¢+ ¢« « s v s 50 oo o0 s o W E e Bie e e 2
118 1F2 PIN; Front door hinge: ¢ ¢ wis s 5.0 si9 8 20 vs ww o o0 a0 1
119 1F214 FELT, Blimp door insulating .. s s s cocosaas oo eos 1
120 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No, 4-40 x 3/8 in. 1g. .« ¢ ¢ oo o 6
121 1F42A FRAME, Front door WindoOW . e o v « o o ¢ « s o s a s o o0 0o 1
122 1F45A GASKET, Front door WindoWe « » o o o o s s s e s o 60 05 o0 s
123 1F44A WINDOW, Front dOOT . « o ¢ o o « s ¢ o 068 c o 6600 coceoaes 1
124 No Number SEAL, Sponge rubber 1/4 in, square ... ...«..cc.0. it
125 1F3B DOOR,, F20DLE: & 56 wiis o:is e o o wie wie oo o wi wim s oo 55 @ 1
126 COMM SCREW, Machine flat head No. 2-56 x 3/4in. 1g ... ... 4
127 COMM SCREW, Machine rd hd No., 2-56 x 3/321in. 1gw ... ... . 2
128 1F146 COVER; Filter holder POCKEt . : s s ec sososa0esevis 1
129 1F234 HOLDER ASSY,; FilteT ¢ s o s o5 2 0.6 ws siig o s v a0 mim s w10 @ 2
130 1F145 POCKET, Filter holder .. . e o v e v oo cv oo oeososesse 1
131 No Number PIN, Dowel 3/32 dia.x L/2 ilte 1@ « o o o6 s 0 c w0 oe s w20 o 1
132 1F147 BRACKET, Vertical filter .. .. .. v o oo et voevecoeece 1
133 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32 x 7/16 in. lg ALY 2
134 1F30 RAIL, Insulated base front . ... ... o o wimom wmd S 1
1.35 COMM SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 10-24 x 7/8 in. Ig .. .. 4.« 2
136 AM28-5 SCREW, Knurled thumbi , . s ev e 5 5 o s o o 5= 0 me D oD o 1
137 1F144 CLAMP, Horizontal slide bracket ... W wm e s B 1
138 LMB41 SCREW,; EKnurled thurmbi o e s « ¢ o5 o 2 s o0 @0 s w9 s o0 s e 1
139 No Number KEY, 3/32x3/32x1in, 1g weceosoowos 1
140 1F142 BAR, Matte vertical slide. « o ¢ s o ¢ 0 s 056 60 00 s 08 o0 ¢ 1
141 1F43 BRACKET, Horizontal sliding . « . « v ¢ v v v v ¢ e e v 0 v o« : 1
142 COMM SCREW, Headless set cup point No. 10 24 X 3/16 in, 1lg. s 2
143 1F157 BAR, Filter holder sliding bracket. . . .. .. ¢ e e ee o0 2
144 1F156 BRACKET, Horizontal slide bar .. .. . ¢ oo o a o0 o600 1
145 5 SCREW, Machine special . ¢ o« o 0 oo s o0 0 caooswoes 1
146 1F67 DRUM, Lens gear driving. « ¢ e o e o v e e s e o v a oo oosas 1
147 MNB3 BEARING, Needle (MFD by The Torrington Co., ... ... 2

Part No.

B-47)

57



Section II

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and
Index
Number

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

2 3 4 5 6 7

Units
per
Assembly

Usable
on
Code

2 (Cont)
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
167a
168
169
170
171
172
I'73
173a
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202

1F69
1F182
1F237
FH42A
1F46
1F75
COMM
COMM
1F80
1F79
1F43
COMM
No Number
1F94
COMM
1F29
108

5
1F193
1F195
COMM
17619
1F194
No Number
1r21
COMM
1F613
1F614
No Number
No Number
1F26
1F24
COMM
1F84
1F20
COMM
1F11
B8-3
1F78
1232
1F1l4
1F16
1F23
COMM
1F136
COMM
1F135
COMM
1F12
1F215
1F216
1F217
1F218
1F219
1F222
1F224
1F25A

SHAFT, Lens gear driving drum ......
SCREW, Cablelock........

CABLE, Flex braided monel 0. 035 dia x 33,5 im,

HANDIE! o o o 4o oo oot wfi omoe aiim o o o oo v o
STUD, Glampi s s s s @9 o9 59
WASHER, Friction . .. v e oo oo o oeeeeooes
SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 4-40 x 5/8 in. lg.
NUT, Hexagon No, 4-40NC-2 .. ...¢ 00 0.
SCREW, Supportpin. .. .... PR L]
PIN, Driving gear Support s .« s e oo o oo o
SUPPORT, Lens driving gear ... e . e e 00
SCREW, Machine fil hd No.
PIN, Dowel 1/8 diax1/2in. Ig. .. ... ...
BRACKET, Lens driving gear support .....
SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32 x 7/16 in. lg
RAIL, Insulated basé sides vo s 55 o5 6 955 o % o
SCREW, Machine special . ......
SCREW, Machine special . v v v v v e e v v v a0 e
COVER, Hold down stud rubber washer ...

10-24 x 5/16 in. 1g

WASHER, Insulated base hold down stud rubber

WASHER, Brass 1/4in. ID. . v e v v v v v v oo
WASHER, Insulating .. .. c.coocoeveoocs
STUD, Insulated base holddown. ... ... ...
PIN, Dowel 1/8 dia x 5/8 in. 1g..........
KNOB, Camera hold down screw . .. .

SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32 x 1- 1/8 in, 1g

PAD, Instlator s s aiv ¢ e i 5 @6 stis s w8 & 8
PAD, Insulator , s« c v s se v o o o
PIN, Dowel 3/32 dia x 1/2 in. lg AR LA
PIN, Taper No, 000 x5/8in. 1g .. .......
GEAR, Hold down screw driver . . . « « ¢« « « « «
BLOCK, Camera hold down bearing .. .. ...
SCREW, Set headless No. 8-32 x 3/16 in. 1g .
COLLAR, Hold down shaftthrust .. ... .....
SHAFT, Camera hold down sCcrew. . . . « « « « «
SCREW, Machine fil hd No, 3-48 x 1/4 in. lg.
PLATE, Camera hold down cover ..... ...
SPRING 5 si% 5.0 ¢ wiie & ww® 9@ o 96 6019 % 5 98 %
SPACER, Camera hold down gear ........
WASHER, Hold down screw gear .. .......
GEAR ASSY, Liock SCTEW o s « o s o6 o0 s 55 o
SCREW, Camera holddown. ... ...+ c0 04+
BASE, Insulated o . ¢ s o5 o0 ¢ o o0 R
SCREW, Machine fil hd No. 6-32 x 3/4 in. lg.
SEAT, Blimp top guid€: ¢ ¢ oo s 66 4 o 5 o0
SCREW, Machine fil hd No.,
HASP, lLiock «w

® e ¢ s s e 0 0 s s 0 0 s e 0 e .

s s s s

« s+ e e

o .

10-32 x 7/16 in, lg

SCREW, Machine flat hd No, 4-40 x 5/16 in. lg

BUSHING; Hold 'dowWhie « wm s 6.6 8 9 50 5 95 @
FELT, Blimp base left side insulating .. ...
FELT, Blimp base front insulating. . ... ...
FELT, Blimp base bottom front insulating. . .
FELT, Blimp base top right insulating ... ..
FELT, Blimp front insulating .. ... ... ...
FELT, Blimp base bottom rear insulating ...
FELT, Blimp base right side rear........
BASE, BlIMP & v v v v v v v e ..

e e e o o 0 o o 8

e et el et e e e TS Ml £ B B oS B e e i e e e VI E i e S e e Sl SR Y N ST N o TV S S S SO GO I Wl i B o e B o

58




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and
Index
Number

PART NUMBER

1

DESCRIPTION
2 3 4 5 6 7

Units

per
Assembly

Usable
on

Code

23

O 00~ OO0 W

1F174-17.5
1F174-20
1F174-25
1F174-30
1F174-35
1F174-40
1F174-50
1F174-75
COMM
1F175
1F176
MBB5
COMM

FOLLOW FOCUS ASSY, lémm blimp ....

SCREW, Standard (Mitchell) . .......
KNOB, Focus control. ...
SCREW, Fil hd No. 3- 48x1/8 in, lg . .
WASHER, Hand knob
PLATE, Dial & : sie s s a5 » w0 98 66 4 @
SCREW, Fil hd No. 3-48 x 5/16 in, 1g .
SCREW, Fil hd No, 2-56 x 1/8 in. 1g ..
POINTER, Dial . v oo @i ey
SCREW, Fil hd No. 3-48 x 7/8 in, 1g . .
SCREW, Standard (Mitchell) ... .....
KEY, Woodruff 1/16 in, sq x 3/8 in. lg.

s e s e s e

KEY, Woodruff 1/16 in, sq x 1/4 in. lg.
GEAR; Dial drivifig « o s o5 s 0.6 95 s & » .
SCREW, Flat hd No, 2-56 x 3/16 in, lg.

RETAINER, Dial bearing ...
SPACER, Dial gear bearing outer. . ...
SPACER, Dial gear bearing inner.. ...
SHAFT, Dial driving gear. .. .« ¢ o
NUT, Bearing COver .. .. eocoe oo
SCREW, Standard (Mitchell) ... .....
BEARING, Ball,...

GEAR, Spiral shaft drwmg % o
KEY, Woodruff 1/16 in, sq x 3/4 in.
GEAR, Dial driven. . .
BEARING, Ball; ¢ .5 54 o9 »
SCREW, Standard (Mltchell) ol ol 15 Biesi ¥ e
GEAR, Cross shaftdriven ., ... ¢4

SPACER, Cross shaft gear ... o o

SCREW, Fil hd No, 3-48 x 1/4 in, lg %
RETAINER, Cross shaft bearing .. ...
SCREW, Fil hd No, 6-32 x1/4 in, 1g ..
BEARING, Ballis o5 s 56 50 3 s 6 w0 5 0002
CLAMP, Follow focus screw
SPACER, Follow focus screw clamp. . .
BEARING, Ball

SPRING, Cable drum .. ...
KEY, Woodruff 3/32 in, sq x 5/8 in, lg.
SCREW, Fil hd No,
DRUM, Fixed lower cable. .. ¢ ¢ .. ...

e e e o o o o

NUT, * Pivot adjusting s « s o s s 29 5 9 .06 s

PLATE, Pivotclutch......... oo
SHAFT, Cable drive CrosSs s o 4.5 o6 ¢ o
HOUSING, Cross shaft ... v oo v weooe
SCREW i a0 s % s w16 st ¢ w6 a5 8
DOVETAIL, Female

e s e s s s 8 e e 0 s e e

SCREW, Finder support thumb ,......
CAM, 15mm B & L Baltar. « « v v v v o« .
CAM, 17.5mm B & L Baltar . « v v ¢ ¢« «
CAM, 20mm B & L Baltar .. .......
CAM, 25mm B & L Baltar . ........
CAM, 30mm B & L. Baltar . e s sm s 5 s
CAM, 35mm B & L Baltar .. ........
CAM, 40mm B & L Baltar .. .. .«o¢0¢ 0.
CAM, 50mm B & L Baltar .. ....... :
CAM, 75mm B & L Baltar ....... 5 s %

SCREW, Fil hd No, 8-32 x 5/16 in. lg

PLATE, "BE'" finder to blimp cam shift
DOWEL,
BEARING,  Ball.

D

COVER, Gear housing . «s sis s 9.0 o0 4 o
GEAR, Cross shaftdriving . . .. .. ....

e e o o 4 s s e 8 o s e

® e o o 8 o s s s 0 8 & s e e o o

DRUM, Adjustable lower cable. ... .. ..

2-56 x 1/8 in, 1lg ...

..... e e e 0 s e 0 .

"BE' finder to blimp cam locating.

WASHER, LockNo.5x1/321n. thi, ss s w6 06 w @ o @ s

o O DO e e b b b e e e e DN b DO I e 0 0 0 R e e e e e DD e e 0 e N N O 0

59




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

41—

57 58 5?

63

62 60 70 64

—~—357

—59

Figure 23.

60

lémm Blimp Follow Focus Assembly




Section II
Group Assembly Parts List

Figure and Units Usable
Index PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION per -
Kiumber 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Assembly [ Code

23 (Cont)
56 1F61 SCREW, Roller pivot........ TR P 1
57 1F141 NUT, Bearing cover .... TR IR TR b W 2
58 5 SCREW, Standard (Mltchell) A O D G . 1
59 MBB24 BEARING,; Ball. . 5 : 95 646 5.9 9w s 9.4 SRR TR 2
60 No Number PIN, Dowel 3/32 dia x 7/16 in: TZ o s 5w stm s wie 9% im0 . 1
61 5100-25 RING. Retaining (MFD by Truarc Co.) .. ...... 3 1
62 MBB163 BEARING, Ball. . § e e § W e @ 8 ¢ @ Ve s 1
63 1F32 GEAR,Splralsha.ft.................4... 5 1
64 1F31 SHAFT, Spiral % s sw s v st s we 99 9% & wie s v & e >R 1
65 1F63A NUT, Finder Cam . . . v v v o v o v o s o o v o oo o0 o0 s o 1
66 1F206 BUTTON, Finder cam nut sliding. ... .. ... ... e 1
67 1F205 SPRING, Finder cam nut . . e e e e e e .. . 1
68 COMM SCREW, Flat hd No. 6- 32x3/16 ing Lge vo v @6 oo Qe @ 2
69 1F62A ARM, Finder stopandclamp. . . ..« v v v v 0o oo 14 G 1
70 1F60B HOUSING, Gear and SCTEW . . .+ v v s s o o s o o s o« 5 1

61



	Handbook.tif
	1.tif
	2.tif
	3.tif
	4.tif
	5.tif
	6.tif
	7.tif
	8.tif
	9.tif
	10.tif
	11.tif
	12.tif
	13.tif
	14.tif
	15.tif
	16.tif
	17.tif
	18.tif
	19.tif
	20.tif
	21.tif
	22.tif
	23.tif
	24.tif
	25.tif
	26.tif
	27.tif
	28.tif
	29.tif
	30.tif
	31.tif
	32.tif
	33.tif
	34.tif
	35.tif
	36.tif
	37.tif
	38.tif
	39.tif
	40.tif
	41.jpg
	42.tif
	43.tif
	44.tif
	45.tif
	46.tif
	47.tif
	48.tif
	49.tif
	50.tif
	51.tif
	52.tif
	53.tif
	54.tif
	55.tif
	56.tif
	57.tif
	58.tif
	59.tif
	60.tif
	61.tif

